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PUBLIC NOTICE OF MEETING

Public notice is hereby given that the City Council of Price City, Utah, will hold a Regular Meeting in the 
Council Chambers, 185 East Main, Price, Utah, at 05:30 PM on 02/25/2026. The Mayor reserves the right 
to modify the sequence of agenda items in order to facilitate special needs.

a. PUBLIC HEARING.  Public hearing to receive input regarding the potential vacation of the Price 
Business and Industrial Park Subdivision located along 1900 E between Airport Road and 300 N. 

b. ORDINANCE NO. 2026-002.  Consideration and possible approval of an Ordinance Vacating the 
Price Business and Industrial Park Subdivision Plat Between Airport Road and 300 N at 1900 E 
Airport Road in Price, Utah. 

c. AUDITORIUM USE AND FEE WAIVER REQEUST.  Emily Sanders from Castle Country Acting 
Company will request use of the civic auditorium and a fee waiver. 

d. LARSON & COMPANY - Presentation of the Fiscal Year 2025 Audit Report. 

e. REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS (RFQ) PROJECT 8C-2026, NRCS EWP STORMWATER 
MITIGATION - Consideration and possible approval to proceed with the RFQ process to secure a 
qualified engineering firm to provide design and construction engineering services for the City's flood 
mitigation project funded through the Natural Resources Conservation Service's (NRCS) Emergency 
Watershed Protection (EWP) program. 

f. RESOLUTION NO. 2026-1.  Consideration and possible approval of A Resolution Establishing and 
Adopting a Military Veterans Enhanced Consideration in Hiring policy. 

g. RESOLUTION NO. 2026-2.  Consideration and possible approval of A Resolution of the Price City 
Council Authorizing the Filing of a Quiet Title Claim by Price City Regarding Parcel ID#01-1791-

1.PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

2.ROLL CALL

3.SAFETY SECONDS Councilmember Urbanik

4.GENERAL BUSINESS/DISCUSSIONS
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0000 and Related Matters. 

h. RESOLUTION NO. 2026-3.  Consideration and possible approval of A Resolution Authorizing and 
Approving the Amended and Restated Power Pooling Agreement with Utah Associated Municipal 
Power Systems; and Related Matters. 

i. CONSENT AGENDA 

a.  MINUTES for 02-11-2026 City Council Workshop and City Council.

  APPOINTMENT OF ZACK TONC AS THE ASSISTANT CITY RECORDER AND APPROVAL 
OF AN EFFECTIVE CAREER LADDER PROMOTION.  Consideration and possible approval of 
appointment of Zack Tonc as the Assistant City Recorder (added duty) and approval of an effective 
career ladder promotion consistent with the personnel policy and procedure manual.

  PROJECT 4C-2026 BASEBALL FIELD #1 BACKSTOP- Consideration and possible approval to 
accept the successful low bid from Southeast Fencing of $23,992.00 for replacing the backstop on 
Baseball Field #1, Atwood Complex.  Only one qualified bid was received.  Source of budgeted funds 
is ZAP Tax.

c.  FEE WAIVER REQUEST.  Consideration and possible approval of a fee waiver for the Fuller 
Center to use Washington Park on June 15, 2026.

d.  FEE WAIVER REQUEST.  Amanda McIntosh, Suicide Prevention Liaison with Four Corners 
Community Behavioral Health is requesting for a fee waiver for use of the Price Peace Gardens for 
two separate events in September.  The first event is Thursday, September 10, 2026 for the annual 
Candlelight Vigil for World Suicide Prevention Day, the second event is Friday & 
Saturday,September 11th & 12th, 2026 for the walk set-up and the annual HOPE Walk for suicide 
prevention.  As they are requesting a waiver for the use of the Peace Gardens, in return, Price City will 
be listed as a sponsor f the walk.

b.  BUSINESS LICENSES.  Happy Glamper Beauty, LLC at 90 W 100 N #14 & 15 for Alexis Allard.  
Revelations Wealth Builders LLC at 90 W 100 N #13 for Alexis Allard & Thomas McCutheon.  Full 
Circle Filtration, LLC at 594 S Carbon Ave. for Kelan Nielsen.  Inside and Out Handyman LLC at 337 
N 4th Ave for Morgan & Darren Broderick.

Note:  In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations during this meeting 
should contact the City Recorders Office at 185 E. Main Price, Utah, telephone 435-636-3183 at least 24 hours prior to the meeting.

5.PUBLIC COMMENTS (LIMITED TO TWO MINUTES PER PERSON/NO ACTION TAKEN ON 
DISCUSSED ITEMS)

6.UNFINISHED BUSINESS
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PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 

The Price City Planning & Zoning Commission will hold a public hearing on Monday, February 
23rd, 2026 at 5:00pm in the Council Chambers of Price City, located at 185 East Main Street, to 
receive input regarding a request to vacate the undeveloped Price Business and Industry Park 
Subdivision located between Airport Road and 300 N at 1900 East Airport Road.  Advance 

comments may be made to Nick Tatton at 435-636-3184 or nickt@priceutah.gov 
 

The Price City Council will hold a public hearing on Wednesday, February 25th, 2026 at 5:30pm 
in the Council Chambers of Price City, located at 185 East Main Street, to receive input 

regarding a request to vacate the undeveloped Price Business and Industry Park Subdivision 
located between Airport Road and 300 N at 1900 East Airport Road.  Advance comments may 

be made to Nick Tatton at 435-636-3184 or nickt@priceutah.gov 
 

Published in the Emery Telcom News February 11, 18, 2026 
 

 

PUBLIC HEARING
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 ORDINANCE NO. ______________ 
 
 

AN ORDINANCE VACATING THE PRICE BUSINESS AND INDUSTRIAL PARK 
SUBDIVISION PLAT BETWEEN AIRPORT ROAD AND 300 NORTH AT 1900 E 

APRIPORT ROAD IN PRICE, UTAH. 
 
WHEREAS, the private owner(s) of certain real property containing the Price Business and 
Industrial Park Subdivision (hereinafter referred to as “Subdivision”) have not experienced any 
development activity for over twenty (20) years; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the private owner(s) of the Subdivision report that no development is planned or 
known to be imminent on any of the lots in the Subdivision; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the private owner(s) of the certain real property containing the Subdivision have 
approached Price City, in agreement, to vacate the platted Subdivision; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the Price City Land Use Management and Development Code identifies the 
procedural and administrative requirements for vacating a subdivision; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council of Price City has determined that there are no underground 
facilities as defined in Section 54-8a-2, Utah Code Annotated, 1953, as amended, within that 
portion of the Subdivision between Airport Road and 300 North at 1900 E Airport Road, in 
Price, Utah that will be negatively impacted by vacating the Subdivision; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that there is good cause for vacating the said 
Subdivision; and, 
 
WHEREAS, it has been evaluated and determined that vacating of the said Subdivision will not 
be detrimental to the public interest, and, 
 
WHEREAS, the result of vacating the Subdivision shall result in the (re)establishment of one 
parcel of privately owned real property with public dedication of the 1900 East Road Right-of-
Way and the Public Drainage Way; and,  
 
WHEREAS, the Price City Council has held a public hearing to receive input regarding the 
vacating of the subject Subdivision on Wednesday, February 25th, 2026. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE PRICE CITY 
COUNCIL AS FOLLOWS: 

 
SECTION 1.   Vacate Authorized.  That the said Subdivision consisting of privately owned 
property, as identified in the map and legal description attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and which 
by this reference is made a part hereof, shall be and is hereby vacated. 
 

ORDINANCE NO. 2026-002ORDINANCE NO. 2026-002
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SECTION 2.  Official Record.  Price City shall cause this Ordinance to be recorded in the 
official records of the Recorder of Carbon County, Utah, pursuant to Section 10-9a-609.5, Utah 
Code Annotated, 1953 as amended.  
 
SECTION 3. Dedication.  Price City shall also accept the dedication of 1900 E Street Road 
Right of Way and the Public Drainage Way identified in Exhibit 1.   

 
SECTION 4.   Repealer.   The provisions of other ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are 
hereby repealed. 
 
SECTION 5.   Severability.   The provisions of this ordinance and the provisions adopted or 
incorporated by reference are severable. 
 
SECTION 6.  Effective Date.   That in the opinion of the Mayor and City Council of Price, 
Carbon County, State of Utah, it is necessary to the peace, health, safety, convenience and 
general welfare of the inhabitants of Price, Utah, that this Ordinance become effective 
immediately upon publication. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE PRICE CITY COUNCIL THIS _______ DAY OF 
_________________, 2026. 
 
 
 

PRICE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 
 
 

By ________________________________ 
     Terry Willis, Mayor 

 
STATE OF UTAH  ) 
    :ss. 
COUNTY OF CARBON   ) 
 
 On the _________ Day of _____________, 2026, personally appeared before me Terry 
Willis, Mayor of Price City, Utah the signer of the above instrument who duly acknowledged to 
me that he/she executed the same on behalf of Price City, Utah. 
 
 
     __________________________________________ 
     Notary Public 
 
     Commission Expires:________________________ 
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ATTEST: 
 
____________________________________ 
Jaci Adams, City Recorder 
 
 
 
STATE OF UTAH  ) 
    :ss. 
COUNTY OF CARBON   ) 
 
 On the _________ Day of _____________, 2025, personally appeared before me Jaci 
Adams, City Recorder of Price City, Utah the signer of the above instrument who duly 
acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same on behalf of Price City, Utah. 
 
 
     __________________________________________ 
     Notary Public 
 
     Commission Expires:________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:  ______________________________ 
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EXHIBIT “1” 
 
 

MAP AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF SUBDIVISION 
TO BE VACATED 
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Vacation Plat for the
Price Business & Industrial Park Subdivision Plat

Located in Section 15 and Section 22, T.14 S., R.10 E., S.L.B. & M.
Carbon County, Utah

FILE NAME:
PROJECT NUMBER:

Baselinelandsurveying@gmail.com
435-979-3446

25-08-81 BLS
Pierce Vacation Survey.dwg

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE
I, TROY W. GADD, A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR AS PRESCRIBED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
UTAH, HOLDING CERTIFICATE #5561169, CERTIFY THAT THE SURVEY SHOWN HEREON WAS MADE UNDER
MY DIRECTION.

I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT CORRECTLY SHOWS THE DIMENSIONS OF THE PARCEL SURVEYED.

                  TROY W. GADD, P.L.S. #5561169         DATE           .

Roosevelt, Utah 84066
Baseline Land Surveying

SURVEYED BY: T.W.G.
DRAWN BY: T.W.G.

FIELD WORK:  04/28/2025

Vacation Plat for the
Price Business & Industrial Park

Subdivision Plat

SURVEYED BOUNDARY LINE
SECTION LINE

LEGEND

FOUND SECTION CORNER
AS NOTED

LOT LINE BEING VACATED

STORM DRAIN EASEMENT

FOUND QUARTER SECTION
CORNER AS NOTED

BEGINNING AT A POINT LOCATED S89°34'38"W ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SECTION 15, T.14 S.,
R.10 E., S.L.B. & M., 1332.61 FEET FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 15;
THENCE N00°40'08"W 941.58 FEET; THENCE EAST 672.46 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF 1900 EAST
STREET; THENCE ALONG THE SAID WEST LINE THE FOLLOWING COURSES:  SOUTH 1505.44 FEET,
AND AROUND A 43.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT, 72.82 FEET (CHORD BEARS S48°31'00"W
64.43 FEET) TO THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF AIRPORT ROAD; THENCE N82°58'00"W ALONG
THE SAID NORTH LINE, 610.59 FEET; THENCE N00°46'37"W 531.89 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.
CONTAINING 23.042 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

SUBJECT TO A STORM DRAIN EASEMENT DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT N37°44'18"W 1178.18 FEET FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 15,
T.14 S., R.10 E., S.L.B. & M.; THENCE EAST 50.00 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF 1900 EAST
STREET; THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE SAID WEST LINE, 1283.01 FEET; THENCE N45°13'06"W 70.44
FEET; THENCE NORTH 1233.39 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SURVEYED  DESCRIPTION FOR WEST PARCEL (VANTAGE POINTE, LLC)

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 15, T.14 S., R.10 E., S.L.B. & M.; THENCE
S00°38'53"E ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SECTION 22, T.14 S., R.10 E., S.L.B. & M., 706.18
FEET TO THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF AIRPORT ROAD; THENCE N82°58'00"W ALONG THE SAID
NORTH LINE, 565.62 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF 1900 EAST STREET; THENCE ALONG THE SAID
EAST LINE THE FOLLOWING COURSES: AROUND A 43.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT, 62.27
FEET (CHORD BEARS N41°29'00"W 56.97 FEET), AND NORTH 1525.92 FEET; THENCE EAST 580.48
FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID SECTION 15; THENCE S00°39'13"E ALONG THE EAST LINE OF
SAID SECTION 15, 931.78 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
CONTAINING 21.662 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

SUBJECT TO A STORM DRAIN EASEMENT DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT S59°38'50"W 685.00 FEET FROM THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 22,
T.14 S., R.10 E., S.L.B. & M., SAID POINT OF BEGINNING ALSO BEING LOCATED ON THE EAST
LINE OF 1900 EAST STREET; THENCE S45°13'06"E 70.44 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 192.25 FEET;
THENCE S82°58'00"E 225.38 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 50.38 FEET TO THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE
OF AIRPORT ROAD; THENCE N82°58'00"W ALONG THE SAID NORTH LINE, 237.74 FEET TO THE EAST
LINE OF 1900 EAST STREET; THENCE ALONG THE SAID EAST LINE THE FOLLOWING COURSES:
AROUND A 43.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO THE RIGHT, 62.27 FEET (CHORD BEARS N41°29'00"W
56.97 FEET), AND NORTH 248.06 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SURVEYED  DESCRIPTION FOR EAST PARCEL (DESERT CANYONS EAST, LLC)

BEGINNING AT A POINT LOCATED N00°39'13"W ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SECTION 15, T.14 S.,
R.10 E., S.L.B. & M., 931.78 FEET AND WEST 580.48 FEET FROM THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF
SAID SECTION 15; THENCE SOUTH 1525.92 FEET; THENCE AROUND A 43.00 FOOT RADIUS CURVE TO
THE LEFT, 62.27 FEET (CHORD BEARS S41°29'00"E 56.97 FEET) TO THE NORTH RIGHT OF WAY
LINE OF AIRPORT ROAD; THENCE N82°58'00"W ALONG SAID NORTH RIGHT OF WAY LINE, 167.26
FEET; THENCE AROUND A 43.00 FOOT NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT, 72.82 FEET (CHORD
BEARS N48°31'00"E 64.43 FEET; THENCE NORTH 1505.44 FEET; THENCE EAST 80.00 FEET TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING.
CONTAINS 2.882 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

1900 EAST ROAD  DESCRIPTION

GAS EASEMENT LINE

SURVEY NOTES / NARRATIVE
1.  THE PURPOSE OF THIS SURVEY WAS TO PREPARE A VACATION PLAT FOR THE PRICE
BUSINESS AND INDUSTRIAL PARK SUBDIVISION, CREATE A PARCEL ON THE EAST SIDE
AND ON THE WEST SIDE OF 1900 EAST STREET, CREATE A DESCRIPTION OF 1900 EAST
STREET AND TO DESCRIBE THE STORM DRAIN EASEMENT THAT IS PART OF EACH NEW
PARCEL.

WE WERE CONTACTED BY KIM MARTINO WHO WANTED THE SURVEY COMPLETED.

2.  BASIS OF BEARING IS N89°34'38"E BETWEEN THE SOUTH QUARTER CORNER AND
THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SECTION 15, T.14 S., R.10 E., S.L.B. & M.

3.  THE PRICE BUSINESS AND INDUSTRIAL PARK SUBDIVISION LOT LINES, THE
PLANNED STREETS, AND THE STORM DRAINAGE EASEMENT WERE TAKEN FROM THE
ORIGINAL SUBDIVISION PLAT FOUND IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER AS
ENTRY NUMBER 124639 IN BOOK P5 ON PAGE 153 OR IN BOOK P651 ON PAGE 220.

CITY PUBLIC WORKS APPROVAL

CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT APPROVAL
THIS PLAT WAS APPROVED ON THE    DAY OF OF 20  BY THE
PRICE CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT.

ATTEST : 

SECRETARY

NICK TATTON
ADMINISTRATIVE DIRECTOR

THIS PLAT WAS APPROVED ON THE    DAY OF OF 20  .

MILES NELSON
PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: THAT WE, WARRANT OWNERSHIP OF THE LAND
DESCRIBED HEREON, AND HAVE CAUSED THE SAME TO BE ADJSUTED AS SHOWN HEREON.

ELLIS PIERCE
MANAGING MEMBER
DESERT CANYONS EAST, LLC

KIM MARTINO
MANAGING MEMBER
VANTAGE POINTE, LLC

OWNER'S CERTIFICATE

STATE OF UTAH
COUNTY OF        S.S.

ON THE       DAY OF        , A.D. 20  ,
PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE ME, ELLIS PIERCE, MANAGING MEMBER OF DESERT CANYONS
EAST, LLC AND KIM AMRTINO, MANAGING MEMBER OF VANTAGE POINTE, LLC, OWNERS OF THE
LAND DESCRIBED HEREON WHO DULY ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT THEY DID EXECUTE THE SAME.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOTARY PUBLIC

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

}
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Nick Tatton <nickt@priceutah.gov>

Auditorium Request
2 messages

Emily Sanders <ryanscutewife@yahoo.com> Wed, Feb 4, 2026 at 2:12 PM
To: Nick Tatton <nickt@priceutah.net>

Hello Nick,
This is Emily Sanders from the Castle Country Acting Company. For four years, we have been
grateful to be able to use the Civic Auditorium for our children's summer shows. In the past, we
have been able to get the fees waived, with the exception of paying the hourly wage of the city
employees who must stay at the auditorium while we are using the facility. Our actors and staff
have shown great professionalism and flexibility in the past. Last year, we had over fifty children
between the ages of 6-18 perform with us. These students look forward to spending their summers
learning the craft of live theater and singing. We always leave the theater better than we found it,
requiring actors and their parents to deep-clean the theater when our performances are finished,
and we demand decorum when guests at the auditorium.
I am writing to request that we be able to use the auditorium, with the fees waived, during our 2026
summer season. We would need the theater thirteen times between the dates of June 26 and
concluding July 20. I have given the dates to Shiloh. I simply need confirmation from you that our
usage is permitted by the city. Most of our utilization would be during business hours, when city
staff are already present. There would be a few rehearsals and performances after hours, at which
point, we would be happy to pay the staff to be there.
We ask that you please consider our request. 
Thank you,
Emily Sanders
Co-Owner: Castle Country Acting Company
435-890-8090

Nick Tatton <nickt@priceutah.gov> Wed, Feb 4, 2026 at 5:31 PM
To: Emily Sanders <ryanscutewife@yahoo.com>

Hi Emily,
I will get this on the city council agenda for you.  It will be on the 2-25-26 city council agenda.  That meeting starts at
5:30pm at city hall.  You should attend to represent the request.  Thanks.
[Quoted text hidden]
--

Nick Tatton
Price City
435-636-3184
nickt@priceutah.gov

AUDITORIUM USE AND FEE WAIVER REQUEST
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

 
Honorable Mayor and City Council Members 
Price City, Utah 

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinions 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, 
and the aggregate remaining fund information of Price City, Utah as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes 
to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the City’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial position of the 
governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of Price City, as 
of June 30, 2025, and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof for the year ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS) and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards (GAS), issued by the Comptroller General of the 
United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Price City and to meet our other ethical 
responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have 
obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.  

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements  

Price City’s management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of 
internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error.  

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Price City’s ability to continue as a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial 
statement date including any currently known information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.   

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinions. Reasonable assurance is a 
high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
GAAS and GAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement from fraud 
is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they 
would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.     
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS and GAS, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, 
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 
test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.  

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Price 
City’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.  
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 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.  

 
 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise 

substantial doubt about Price City’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.  

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and 
timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the audit.  

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s discussion and analysis, 
and other required supplementary information, as listed in the table of contents, be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an 
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary 
information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries 
of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s 
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial 
statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not 
provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise Price City’s 
basic financial statements. The combining and individual nonmajor fund statements and the schedule of expenditures of federal 
awards, as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, 
and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the 
basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the 
underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to 
the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing 
and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to 
the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the combining and individual nonmajor fund statements and the schedule 
of expenditures of federal awards are fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.  

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated January 31, 2026 on our consideration 
of Price City’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control over 
financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering Price City’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 

 

 

Larson & Company, PC 
Spanish Fork, Utah 
 
January 31, 2026
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3 
 

 
Our discussion and analysis of Price City’s financial performance provides an overview of the City’s financial 
activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025. 

 
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

 
 The City’s total net position increased $3.1 million as a result of this year’s operations. The net 

position of our business-type activities increased by $2.6 million, which is 7.84 percent, and the net 
position of our governmental activities increased by $551,938 or 3.52 percent. 

 The expenses of $10.7 million were $1.3 million more than the revenues received of $9.4 million 
for governmental activities. This is less than last year when expenses were $5.3 million more than 
revenues. 

 In the City’s business-type activities, revenues were $15.8 million, a 3.8 percent increase from last 
year. Expenditures were $11.4 million, which is a 2.9 percent decrease.  

 The governmental activities reported a increase in net position of $551,938 after transfers. The 
business-type activities reported an increase in net position of $2.6 million after transfers. 

 
USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT 
 
This annual report consists of a series of financial statements. The Statement of Net Position and the 
Statement of Activities (on pages 14 and 15) provide information about the activities of the City as a whole 
and present a long-term view of the City’s finances. Fund financial statements start on page 16. For 
governmental activities, these statements tell how these services were financed in the short term as well as 
what remains for future spending. Fund financial statements also report the City’s operations in more detail 
than the government-wide statements by providing information about the City’s most financially significant 
funds. 
 
REPORTING THE CITY AS A WHOLE 
 
Our analysis of the City as a whole begins on page 14. The Statement of Net Position and Statement of 
Activities report information about the City as a whole and about its activities in a way that helps determine if 
the City is better or worse off as a result of the year’s activities. These statements include all assets, deferred 
outflows of resources, liabilities, and deferred inflows of resources using the accrual basis of accounting, 
which is similar to the accounting method used by most private-sector companies. All of the current year’s 
revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of when cash is received or paid. 
 
These two statements report the City’s net position and changes in net position. Net position equals the 
difference between assets plus deferred outflows of resources and liabilities plus deferred inflows of 
resources. This is one way to measure the City’s financial position. Increases or decreases in the City’s net 
position are one indicator of whether the financial position of the City is improving or deteriorating. You will 
need to consider other non-financial factors, such as changes in the City’s property tax base and the condition 
of the City’s roads, water and sewer lines, drainage systems, electrical facilities, and other capital assets to 
assess the overall health of the City. 
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In the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, we divide the City into two kinds of activities: 
 

 Governmental activities—Most of the City’s basic services are reported here, including the police, 
fire, highway, public improvements, and parks departments and general administration. Property 
taxes, franchise fees, sales taxes, and state and federal grants finance most of these activities.  

 Business-type activities—The City charges a fee to customers to help cover all or most of the cost 
of certain services it provides. The City’s water and sewer systems and electrical facilities are 
reported here. 

 
Reporting the City’s Most Significant Funds 
 
Our analysis of the City’s major funds begins on page 16. The fund financial statements begin on page 16 
and provide detailed information about the most significant funds—not the City as a whole. Some funds are 
required to be established by State law and by bond covenants. However, the City Council establishes many 
other funds to help it control and manage money for particular purposes (like CDBG projects) or to show that 
it is meeting legal responsibilities for using certain taxes, grants, and other monies. The City’s two kinds of 
funds—governmental and proprietary--use different accounting approaches. 
 

 Governmental funds—Most of the City’s basic services are reported in governmental funds, which 
focus on how money flows into and out of those funds and the balances left at year-end that are 
available for spending. These funds are reported using an accounting method called modified accrual 
accounting, which measures cash and all other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash. 
The governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of the City’s general 
government operations and the basic services it provides. Governmental fund information helps you 
determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near future 
to finance the City's programs. We describe the relationship or differences between governmental 
activities (reported in the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities) and 
governmental funds in a reconciliation following the fund financial statements. 

 
 Proprietary funds—When the City charges customers for the services it provides—whether to outside 

customers or other units of the City—these services are generally reported in proprietary funds. 
Proprietary funds are reported the same way that all activities are reported in the Statement of Net 
Position and the Statement of Activities. In fact, the City’s enterprise funds (a component of 
proprietary funds) are the same as the business-type activities we report in the government-wide 
statements, but provide more detail and additional information, such as cash flows, for proprietary 
funds. We use internal service funds (the other component of proprietary funds) to report activities 
that provide supplies and services for the City’s other programs and activities—such as the City’s 
Information Systems Fund. 
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City as Trustee 
 
The City is a trustee—it is responsible for other assets that—because of a trust arrangement—can be used 
only for the trust beneficiaries. All of the City’s custodial activities are reported in separate Statements of 
Fiduciary Net Position and Changes in Fiduciary Net Position on pages 23 and 24. We exclude these 
activities from the City’s other financial statements because the City cannot use these assets to finance its 
operations. The City is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used for their 
intended purposes. 

 
The City as a Whole 
 
The City’s combined net position increased from a year ago increasing from $48.6 million to $51.7 million. 
The analysis below focuses on the net position (Table 1) and changes in net position (Table 2) of the City’s 
governmental and business-type activities. 
 

Table 1  
Net Position 

 
Governmental Business-Type Total Primary

Activities Activities Government

2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024

Current and other assets 9,479,528$ 9,103,091$ 18,171,705$ 15,046,961$ 27,651,233$ 24,150,052$ 

Capital assets 14,142,941 13,937,126 23,457,584 23,918,342 37,600,525 37,855,468 

Total assets 23,622,469 23,040,217 41,629,289 38,965,303 65,251,758 62,005,520 

Deferred outflows 

   of resources 1,132,571 1,123,124 328,659 326,203 1,461,230 1,449,327 

Long-term debt 6,581,974 2,619,014 4,501,067 4,715,215 11,083,041 7,334,229 

Other liabil ities 1,086,489 5,015,972 1,943,836 1,642,535 3,030,325 6,658,507 

Total l iabilities 7,668,463 7,634,986 6,444,903 6,357,750 14,113,366 13,992,736 

Deferred inflows 

   of resources 852,041 845,757 18,725 18,614 870,766 864,371 

Net position:

Net investment in 

  capital assets 11,776,104 11,298,890 19,348,801 19,203,128 31,124,905 30,502,018 

Restricted 3,465,468 3,227,812 4,949,736 4,313,865 8,415,204 7,541,677 

Unrestricted 992,964 1,155,896 11,195,783 9,398,149 12,188,747 10,554,045 

Total net position 16,234,536$     15,682,598$ 35,494,320$ 32,915,142$ 51,728,856$ 48,597,740$ 
 

 
Net Position of the City’s governmental activities increased by 3.5 percent; $16.2 million compared to $15.7 
million in 2024. Unrestricted net position—the part of net position that can be used to finance day-to-day 
operations without constraints established by debt covenants, enabling legislation, or other legal 
requirements—decreased from $1.2 million at June 30, 2024, to $1.0 million at the end of this year. 
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Net Position of our business-type activities increased 7.8 percent; $35.5 million compared to $32.9 million in 
2024. Unrestricted net position for this group amounts to $11.2 million. Net position is used to finance the 
continuing operations of the Water and Sewer, Electric, Swimming Pool, Storm Water, and Price City 
Economic Vitality funds. 
 

Insert Table 2  
Changes in Net Position 

 
Governmental Bus ines s-Type Tota l  Primary

Activi ties Activi ties Government

2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024

Revenues

Program Revenues :

Charges  for services 1,255,055$    1,202,910$    14,092,503$ 13,335,114$ 15,347,558$ 14,538,024$ 

Operating grants  and contributions 1,319,730      1,483,967      -                  -                  1,319,730      1,483,967      

Capita l  grants  and contributions 70,000            268,920         878,380         1,173,976      948,380         1,442,896      

General  Revenues :

Property taxes 891,283         954,639         -                  -                  891,283         954,639         

Sa les/franchis e taxes 5,383,493      5,418,426      -                  -                  5,383,493      5,418,426      

Other general  revenues 470,262         680,510         857,194         737,359         1,327,456      1,417,869      

Tota l  revenues 9,389,823      10,009,372    15,828,077    15,246,449    25,217,900    25,255,821    

Program Expenses

General  government 2,007,792      3,823,720      -                  -                  2,007,792      3,823,720      

Publ ic s afety 3,637,834      3,466,845      -                  -                  3,637,834      3,466,845      

Hi ghways and publ i c i mprovements 3,131,787      3,015,317      -                  -                  3,131,787      3,015,317      

Parks  and recreati on 1,576,941      4,756,649      -                  -                  1,576,941      4,756,649      

Economic development 187,675         215,660         -                  -                  187,675         215,660         

Intergovernmenta l 68,498            24,738            -                  -                  68,498            24,738            

Interest on long-term debt 61,467            59,300            -                  -                  61,467            59,300            

Water and s ewer -                  -                  4,384,774      4,446,032      4,384,774      4,446,032      

Electri c -                  -                  5,786,336      6,003,398      5,786,336      6,003,398      

Pool -                  -                  1,113,064      1,157,351      1,113,064      1,157,351      

Storm water -                  -                  130,616         148,704         130,616         148,704         

Tota l  expens es 10,671,994    15,362,229    11,414,790    11,755,485    22,086,784    27,117,714    

Excess  (defi ciency)

  before transfers (1,282,171)     (5,352,857)     4,413,287      3,490,964      3,131,116      (1,861,893)     

Transfers  in (out) 1,834,109      1,460,842      (1,834,109)     (1,460,842)     -                  -                  

Change in net pos ition 551,938         (3,892,015)     2,579,178      2,030,122      3,131,116      (1,861,893)     

Net pos i tion - beginni ng 15,682,598    19,574,613    32,915,142    30,885,020    48,597,740    50,459,633    

Net pos i tion - ending 16,234,536$ 15,682,598$ 35,494,320$ 32,915,142$ 51,728,856    48,597,740    
 

 
The City’s total revenues decreased by $37,921, or 0.15 percent. The total cost of all programs and services 
decreased $5.0 million or 18.6 percent. The following analysis separately considers the operations of our 
governmental and business-type activities. 
 

  

13 of 9122



PRICE CITY 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
For the year ending June 30, 2025 

 
7 

 

 
Governmental Activities 
 
Total revenues for the City’s governmental type activities decreased by 6.2 percent or $619,549, while total 
expenses decreased 30.5 percent or $4.7 million. Property taxes decreased by 6.6 percent, and sales and 
franchise taxes decreased by 0.6 percent. The largest source of funds was sales taxes, followed by the 
transfer of funds from the Electric Fund, intergovernmental funds, highway taxes, and property taxes. Net 
position for governmental activities increased $551,938 in 2025. This compares to a decrease of $3.9 million 
in net position in 2024. 
 
The program cost of all governmental activities this year was $10.7 million compared to $12.0 million last 
year. As shown in the Statement of Activities on page 15, the amount that our taxpayers ultimately financed 
for these activities through City taxes was only $6.3 million, as some of the cost was paid by those who 
directly benefited from the programs ($1.3 million) or by other governments and organizations that subsidized 
certain programs with grants and contributions ($1.4 million). Overall, the City’s governmental program 
revenues, including intergovernmental aid and fees for services, decreased in 2025 from $3.0 million to $2.6 
million. 
 
Table 3 presents the cost of each of the City’s four largest programs—general government, public safety, 
highways and public improvements, and parks and recreation—as well as each program’s net cost (total cost 
less revenues generated by the activities). The net cost shows the financial burden that was placed on the 
City’s taxpayers by each of these functions. 
 

Table 3 
 Governmental Activities 

 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024

Primary government
Governmental activities:

  General  government 2,007,792$ 3,823,720$ 217,347$ 260,897$ (1,790,445)$ (3,562,823)$ 

  Publ ic sa fety 3,637,834 3,466,845 561,072 692,651 (3,076,762) (2,774,194) 

  Highways  and publ ic
    improvements 3,131,787 3,015,317 1,629,663 1,747,424 (1,502,124) (1,267,893) 

  Parks  and recreation 1,576,941 1,423,664 233,703 189,257 (1,343,238) (1,234,407) 

  Other 317,640 299,698 3,000 65,568 (314,640) (234,130) 

     Total governmental

       a ctivi ti es 10,671,994$ 12,029,244$ 2,644,785$ 2,955,797$ (8,027,209)$ (9,073,447)$ 

Total Cost
of Services

Net Cost
of Services

Program
Revenue

 
 
Business-type Activities 
 
Total revenues of the City’s business-type activities increased 3.8 percent ($15.8 million in 2025 compared 
to $15.2 million in 2024) while expenses decreased 2.9 percent. 
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THE CITY’S FUNDS 
 
As the City completed the year, its governmental funds (as presented in the balance sheet on page 16) 
reported a combined fund balance of $7.1 million, which is similar to last year's total of $7.2 million. The 
following changes in fund balance should be noted: 
 
Each year the State provides the City with a portion of the gasoline tax revenues it collects. This money can 
only be used to replace, maintain, or improve the City’s roads. This year the City received $581,327 and used 
$286,402. The difference increased the fund balance for Class C Roads which is used to fund projects and/or 
equipment purchases in future years. 
 
The City’s sales tax rate includes a 0.10 percent county option highway tax. All revenues generated from the 
tax must be used to fund highways and public transit. During 2025, the City collected $272,370 in county 
option highway tax. Expenditures for the year totaled $697,284. The difference decreased a restricted fund 
balance in the General Fund. 
 
The City’s sales tax rate includes a one-tenth of a percent zoo, arts, and parks tax, or ZAP tax. As its name 
implies, this money can only be used to fund projects and maintenance and operations associated with zoos, 
arts, and parks. During 2025, the City collected $317,437 in ZAP tax and spent $170,436 on related 
expenditures. Thus, the restricted fund balance was increased. 
 
In fiscal year 2025, the City received $182,935 in Rural Transportation Infrastructure funds from the State. 
The funds are to be used in the same manner as Class C Road Funds. The City used $82,361 of these funds 
and the restricted fund balance increased. 
 
GENERAL FUND BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 
 
Over the course of the year, the City Council revised the City’s budget twice. The first budget revision was to 
adjust for estimates made in April 2025, as circumstances changed. The second adjustment was near the 
end of the fiscal year and was to prevent budget overruns and to reflect more closely what actually happened 
during the year. 
 
Even with these adjustments, the actual charges to appropriations (expenditures) in the General Fund were 
$822,604 below the final budget amounts. The most significant positive variance ($460,946) occurred in the 
City’s general highways department. The variance was primarily due to the construction of a shed not being 
completed during the year. 
 
Resources for appropriation (revenues) were $87,869 under the final budgeted amount. The most significant 
shortfall ($40,717) occurred in property tax revenue. 
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CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 
 
Capital Assets 
 
At the end of 2025, the City had $37,600,526 invested in a broad range of capital assets, including police 
and fire equipment, buildings, park facilities, roads, bridges, and water and sewer lines (see Table 4). This 
amount represents a net decrease of $254,942 or a 0.68 percent decrease over last year. 
 

Table 4 
 Capital Assets at Year End 

(Net of Depreciation) 
 

 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024

Water stock -$                  -$                  1,009,942$     1,009,942$     1,009,942$     1,009,942$     

Land 1,015,137        1,015,137        280,239           270,779           1,295,376        1,285,916        

Other assets -                         -                         6,000                6,000                6,000                6,000                

Buildings 1,085,301        1,209,289        4,133,586        4,096,703        5,218,887        5,305,992        

Improvements other -                    -                    

  than buildings 1,912,885        2,063,831        17,116,588     17,873,716     19,029,473     19,937,547     

Equipment 2,147,091        2,257,155        648,559           595,355           2,795,650        2,852,510        

Computer software 42,703             57,045             -                         -                         42,703             57,045             

Infrastructure 7,464,146        7,266,564        -                         -                         7,464,146        7,266,564        

Work in progress 475,678           68,105             262,671           65,847             738,349           133,952           

     Total assets 14,142,941$   13,937,126$   23,457,585$   23,918,342$   37,600,526$   37,855,468$   

Totals

Business-Type

Activities

Governmental

Activities
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The year’s major additions included: 
 

Truck for Building Maintenance Department
Paid for by use of City Funds 45,952$      

2 Durangos for Police Department
Paid for by use of City Funds 97,709       

Truck for the Public Works
Paid for by use of City Funds 55,652       

Roller Compactor for Streets Department
Paid for by use of Class C Road Funds 61,490       

Truck for the Water and Sewer Department

Paid for by use of City Funds 44,952       

Pool Boilers

Paid for by use of City Funds & ZAP Tax 328,422      

Cape Seal for the Roads Department
Paid for by County Option Highway Tax Funds 697,284      

Sewer Camera for the Water and Sewer Department
Paid for by use of City Funds 115,234      

Maverik Carbon Ave New Electric Service and Builder
Paid for by use of City Funds 127,634      

Pinnacle Nursing New Electric Service Builder
Paid for by Builder 50,952       

Car Wash New Electric Service
Paid for by Builder 31,158       

Streets Shed
Paid for by Commited Fund Balance and Rural 
Transportation Funds 404,344      

EWP Wood Hill Project
Paid for with Grant Funds 177,320      

2,238,103$ 
 

 
The City’s fiscal year 2026 capital budget calls for it to spend approximately $25.9 million for capital projects, 
(of which $11,355,830 is anticipated to be financed by grants, $11,161,900 by loans, and $532,500 by ZAP 
tax). More detailed information about the City’s capital assets is presented in Note 5 to the financial 
statements. 
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Debt 
 
At year end, the City had $6.5 million in bonds and notes outstanding as compared to $7.3 million in 2025. 
This is a 11.9 percent decrease in debt (see Table 5). 
 

Table 5 
 Outstanding Debt at Year-end 

 
 

2025 2024 2025 2024 2025 2024

Bonds payable 1,733,148$     1,807,148$     4,108,784$     4,687,784$     5,841,932$     6,494,932$     
Notes payable 619,603           811,866           -                         27,431             619,603           839,297           
 
     Total bond & note debt 2,352,751        2,619,014        4,108,784        4,715,215        6,461,535        7,334,229        

Compensated absences 458,109           436,388           132,311           120,254           590,420           556,642           
Net OPEB obligation 2,975,337        3,300,729        -                    -                    2,975,337        3,300,729        
Net pension l iabil ity 1,073,571        843,731           291,476           231,714           1,365,047        1,075,445        

     Total benefits debt 4,507,017        4,580,848        423,787           351,968           4,930,804        4,932,816        

Total debt 6,859,768$     7,199,862$     4,532,571$     5,067,183$     11,392,339$   12,267,045$   

Governmental
Activities Totals

Business-Type
Activities

 
 
More detailed information about the City’s long-term liabilities is presented in Note 7 to the financial 
statements. 
 
ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR’S BUDGET 
 
The City’s elected and appointed officials considered many factors when preparing the fiscal year 2026 
budget. One of those factors is the economy. 
 
People 
 
Carbon County’s population held steady through 2025 remaining virtually unchanged from 2024. 
 
Housing 
 
Dwelling unit permits issued in Carbon County declined by 77 percent year-to-date during the first nine 
months of the year, falling from 217 permits to 48.  This figure is more in line with recent years.  Despite this 
decline from the previous year, nonresidential values rose 124 percent over the same period. 
 
Labor Market 
 
Carbon County added 220 jobs to local payrolls over the 12 months ending in June of 2025.  Driven by 
expansions in mining and manufacturing. Many other local industries remained level or contracted, showing 
that expansion is concentrated around a handful of industries.  An increase in taxable sales, job and wage 
growth in the county signals underlying strength to the economy. 
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Carbon County’s manufacturing industry was the fastest growing in the state over the last 12 months at 16.2 
percent, adding 98 jobs.  Statewide, manufacturing grew by 0.3 percent over the same period. 
 
Job numbers from June show that mining had the largest gains of any sector, growing 28.7 percent and 
adding 139 new jobs to local payrolls, the third fastest job growth in the state over the past 12 months. 
 
Job numbers from June 2025 show that Carbon County had job gains of 2.4 percent over the previous 12 
months, adding 220 jobs. 
 
Gross Taxable Sales 
 
Taxable sales were up 1.8 percent in Carbon County over the past 12 months, lowest in the State’s 6.6 
percent increase over the same period. 
 
Wages 
 
Average monthly wages in Carbon County grew by 3.7 percent over the previous 12 months, growing by 
$150/month.  This is noticeably faster than the state, which saw 2.6 percent wage gains over the past year. 
 
Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Budget 
 
Sales and use tax is the General Fund’s major source of revenue and the transfer from the Electric Fund is 
the second. Actual sales tax increased last year by 1.68 percent, and is trending flat for the 2026 year. The 
budgeted transfer from the Electric Fund was increased by approximately 22.2 percent for fiscal year 2026 
compared to a 28.6 percent increase for the prior year. Fiscal year 2025 General Fund expenditures are 
budgeted at $13.6 million. Capital expenditures for 2026 were budgeted at a 39.8 percent increase over the 
2025 budget. 
 
The General Fund is budgeted to use $345,521 from unreserved fund balance; $321,983 from committed 
fund balance; $10,222 from rural transportation funds; and $206,500 from ZAP tax. In addition, the Capital 
Projects Fund is budgeted to use $335,369 of unrestricted fund balance and $70,000 of restricted fund 
balance, while the Information Systems Fund is budgeted to use $74,000 and the CDURA is budgeted to 
use $162,589. The Water Fund is budgeted to use $350,000 of fund balance. The Electric Fund is budgeted 
to use $500,000 from unreserved fund balance, and $24,000 from reserved fund balance. Finally, the Storm 
Water Fund is budgeted to use $141,050 of unreserved fund balance. The City will continue to use 
lease/purchase financing to fund equipment. Personnel costs of $8.8 million are the largest expenditure for 
the City. 
 
CONTACTING THE CITY’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 
 
This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and creditors with a general 
overview of the City’s finances and to show the City’s accountability for the money it receives. If you have 
questions about this report, or need additional financial information, contact the City Finance Director's Office 
at 185 East Main, Price, Utah. 
 
Note: Economic information about Carbon County was taken from the Utah Department of 
Workforce Services website.
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Basic Financial Statements 
 

The basic financial statements include integrated sets of financial statements as required by accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The Statements include: 
 

 Government-wide financial statements 
 Fund financial statements 

o Governmental funds 
o Proprietary funds 
o Fiduciary funds
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Governmenta l Bus iness -Type
Activi ties Activi ties Tota l

ASSETS
Cash and cash equiva lents 3,862,587$           11,800,855$         15,663,442$     
Cash - restricted 3,230,295             -                            3,230,295         
Investments    37,965                  -                            37,965              
Investments  - restricted 235,173                4,949,736             5,184,909         
Accounts  recei va ble  (net) -                            1,007,641             1,007,641         
Taxes  receivabl e 932,002                -                            932,002            
Miscel laneous  recei vable 100,204                94,997                  195,201            
Internal  ba la nce 55,699                  (55,699)                 -                        
Due from other governmental  uni ts 1,003,700             358,796                1,362,496         
Inventory of suppl i es 1,460                    -                            1,460                
Net pens ion asset 20,443                  15,379                  35,822              
Capita l  assets  (net of accumula ted depreciation):
   Water s tock -                            1,009,942             1,009,942         
   Land 1,015,137             280,239                1,295,376         
   Other assets -                            6,000                    6,000                
   Bui ldings 1,085,301             4,133,585             5,218,886         
   Improvements  other than bui l dings 1,912,885             17,116,588           19,029,473       
   Equipment 2,147,091             648,559                2,795,650         
   Computer software 42,703                  -                            42,703              
   Infra structure 7,464,146             -                            7,464,146         
   Work i n progress 475,678                262,671                738,349            
       Total  assets 23,622,469           41,629,289           65,251,758       

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Pens ions 1,132,571             328,659                1,461,230         
       Total  deferred outflows  of resources 1,132,571             328,659                1,461,230         

Total  a ssets  and deferred outflows 24,755,040$         41,957,948$         66,712,988$     

LIABILITIES
Accounts  payable 639,006$              1,232,137$           1,871,143$       
Accrued l iabi l i ti es 129,270                48,621                  177,891            
Rent payable 16,333                  -                            16,333              
Sa les  ta x pa ya ble -                            63,998                  63,998              
Unea rned revenue 10,000                  -                            10,000              
Bond i nterest payabl e 2,002                    13,080                  15,082              
Note  interest payable 12,084                  -                            12,084              
Revenue bonds  payable - due wi thin one year 76,000                  586,000                662,000            
Notes  payabl e - due within one year 201,794                -                            201,794            
Noncurrent l ia bi l i ti es :
   Customer depos its  payabl e -                            554,496                554,496            
   Revenue bonds  payabl e - due in more than one year 1,657,148             3,522,784             5,179,932         
   Notes  payabl e - due in more than one year 417,809                -                            417,809            
   Compensa ted absences 458,109                132,311                590,420            
   Net other postemployment benefi t obl igation 2,975,337             -                            2,975,337         
   Net pens ion l i abi l i ty 1,073,571             291,476                1,365,047         
       Total  l i abi l i ties 7,668,463             6,444,903             14,113,366       

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
Unavai lable revenue - property taxes 858,959                -                        858,959            
Pens ions (6,918)                   18,725                  11,807              
       Total  deferred inflows  of resources 852,041$              18,725$                870,766$          

NET POSITION
Net i nvestment i n capita l  a ssets 11,776,104$         19,348,801$         31,124,905$     
Restri cted for:
   Cla ss  "C" roa ds 1,507,060             -                            1,507,060         
   Zap tax 732,854                -                            732,854            
   Cri s is  intervention 8,123                    -                            8,123                
   Tennis  court ma intenance 14,000                  -                            14,000              
   Fi re department gra nt 4,388                    -                            4,388                
   County option highway tax 328,207                -                            328,207            
   Shop with a cop 1,417                    -                            1,417                
   Rura l  trans  infr 471,658                -                            471,658            
   Communi ty Development and Urban Renewal  Agency 162,588                -                            162,588            
   Drug Task Force 13                         -                            13                     
   Capita l  outlay -                            23,922                  23,922              
   Debt service 235,160                4,925,814             5,160,974         
Unrestri cted 992,964                11,195,783           12,188,747       
        Total  net pos i ti on 16,234,536           35,494,320           51,728,856       
Total  l iabi l i ties , deferred inflows  of resources ,
   and net pos i tion 24,755,040$         41,957,948$         66,712,988$     

Government
Primary
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Operating Capita l
Charges  for Grants  and Grants  and Governmental Business -type

Function/Programs Expenses Services Contributi ons Contributions Activi ties Activi ties Tota l
Primary government:

Governmenta l  activi ties :
Genera l  government 2,007,792$    165,583$         51,764$         -$                       (1,790,445)$     (1,790,445)$     
Publ i c s afety 3,637,834      348,970           212,102         -                         (3,076,762)       (3,076,762)       
Highways  and publ ic improvements 3,131,787      585,260           1,044,403      -                         (1,502,124)       (1,502,124)       
Parks  and recreation 1,576,941      155,242           8,461             70,000               (1,343,238)       (1,343,238)       
Economic development 187,675         -                       3,000             -                         (184,675)          (184,675)          
Intergovernmenta l  68,498           -                       -                     -                         (68,498)            (68,498)            
Interes t on long-term debt 61,467           -                       -                     -                         (61,467)            (61,467)            

   Tota l  governmental  activi ties 10,671,994    1,255,055        1,319,730      70,000               (8,027,209)       (8,027,209)       

Bus ines s-type activi ties :
Water and sewer 4,384,774      4,273,944        -                     701,060             590,230           590,230           
Electric 5,786,336      9,361,239        -                     -                         3,574,903        3,574,903        
Pool 1,113,064      279,497           -                     -                         (833,567)          (833,567)          
Storm water 130,616         177,823           -                     177,320             224,527           224,527           

   Tota l  bus iness -type a ctivi ties 11,414,790    14,092,503      -                     878,380             3,556,093        3,556,093        

Tota l  primary government 22,086,784$  15,347,558$    1,319,730$    948,380$           (8,027,209.0)    3,556,093.0     (4,471,116.0)    

Genera l  revenues :
   Property taxes 891,283$         -$                     891,283$         
   Sa les  and fra nchise taxes 5,383,493        -                       5,383,493        
   Unrestricted investment earnings 308,695           714,378           1,023,073        
   Contributions 60,340             -                       60,340             
   Miscel l aneous 101,227           142,816           244,043           
Trans fers  in (out) 1,834,109        (1,834,109)       -                       

      Tota l  general  revenues and trans fers 8,579,147        (976,915)          7,602,232        

         Change in net posi tion 551,938           2,579,178        3,131,116        

Net pos ition - beginning 15,682,598      32,915,142      48,597,740      
Net pos ition - ending 16,234,536$    35,494,320$    51,728,856$    

Program Revenues
Primary Government

Net (Expense) Revenue and 
 Changes  in Net Ass ets
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Other Tota l

General Governmenta l Governmenta l
Fund Funds Funds

ASSETS
Cas h 2,277,266$  967,027$         3,244,293$      
Cas h - restricted 3,067,707    162,588           3,230,295        
Investments     -               37,965             37,965             
Investments  restricted -               235,173           235,173           
Receivables  (net)

Taxes 932,002 -                   932,002           
Mis cel laneous 81,723 18,245             99,968             

Due from other governmental  units 1,003,700 -                   1,003,700        
Inventory of s uppl ies  a t cost 1,460 -                   1,460               

     Tota l  assets 7,363,858$  1,420,998$      8,784,856$      

LIABILITIES, DEFERRED INFLOWS OF
RESOURCES, AND FUND BALANCES
Liabi l i ties :

Vouchers  payable 525,924$     100,985$         626,909$         
Warranty bond payable 10,000 -                   10,000             
Rent payable 16,333 -                   16,333             
Accrued l iabi l i ties 122,589       1,937               124,526           
   Tota l  l i abi l i ties 674,846       102,922           777,768           

Deferred inflows  of resources :
Unava i lable revenue - property taxes 858,959 -                   858,959           
   Tota l  deferred inflows of res ources 858,959.0    -                   858,959.0        

Fund ba lances :
Nonspendable:
   Inventory of s uppl ies 1,460.0        -                   1,460.0            
Res tricted for:
   Class  "C" Road 1,507,060    -                   1,507,060        
   Zap tax 732,854       -                   732,854           
   Cri s i s  intervention 8,123           -                   8,123               
   Tennis  court maintenance 14,000         -                   14,000             
   Fi re department grant 4,388           -                   4,388               
   County option highway tax 328,207       -                   328,207           
   Shop with a  cop 1,417           -                   1,417               
   Rura l  trans  infr 471,658       471,658           
   Communi ty Development & Urban Renewal  Agency -               162,588           162,588           
   Drug Task Force -               13                    13                    
   Debt service -               235,160           235,160           
As s igned:
   Specia l  revenue funds -               58,161             58,161             
   Capi tal  projects  fund -               884,532           884,532           
   Debt service -               (22,378)            (22,378)            
Unass igned 2,760,886    -                   2,760,886        
   Tota l  fund ba lances 5,830,053    1,318,076        7,148,129        

      Tota l  l i abi l i ties , deferred inflows  of res ources ,
      and fund balances 7,363,858$  1,420,998$      8,784,856$      
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Total  fund balances  - governmental  fund types : 7,148,129$      

Accumulated effect of crossover a mounts  charged in business  type activi ties
from Interna l  Service Fund activi ty. 55,699             

Ca pi ta l  a ssets  used in governmental  activi ties  are not financia l  res ources  and, therefore,
are not reported in the funds . 14,142,941      

The net pens ion ass et resul ting from pension assets  exceeding pens ion l iabi l i ties  i s  not
an ava ia lable resource and, therefore, i s  not reported in the funds. 20,443             

Deferred outflows of resources  associated with the net pens ion l i abi l i ty and asset are not
avai la ble resources  and, therefore, are not reported in the funds . 1,132,571        

Long-term l iabi l i ties , including bonds  payable and deferred inflows  of resources  due to 
pens ions , a re not due and pa yable in the current period and, therefore, are not reported in the funds. (6,866,936)       

Internal  services  funds  are used by management to charge the costs  of information 
systems to individual  funds . The assets  a nd l iabi l i ties  of interna l  s ervices  funds  are  
included in Governmental  Activi ties  in the s tatement of net pos i tion. 601,689           

Net posi tion of governmental  activities 16,234,536$    
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Other Total

General Governmenta l Governmental
Fund Funds Funds

REVENUES
Taxes 6,274,776$  -$                     6,274,776$      
Li censes  and permits 110,298       -                   110,298           
Intergovernmental 1,159,237    61,260             1,220,497        
Charges  for services 823,604       -                   823,604           
Fines  and forfei tures 50,852         935                  51,787             
Contributions 293,647       130,340           423,987           
Mis cel laneous  revenue 378,859       66,006             444,865           

   Tota l  revenues 9,091,273    258,541           9,349,814        

EXPENDITURES
Current:

General  government 2,137,399    -                   2,137,399        
Publ ic s afety 3,119,781    168,478           3,288,259        
Highways and publ ic improvements 3,673,875    -                   3,673,875        
Parks , recreation, and publ ic property 1,305,421    -                   1,305,421        
Economic development 187,675       -                   187,675           
Intergovernmental  expendi tures 68,498         -                   68,498             
Capita l  outlay -               205,283           205,283           

Debt service:
Principal  reti rement 192,263       74,000             266,263           
Interest and fi scal  charges 40,101         25,169             65,270             

   Tota l  expenditures 10,725,013  472,930           11,197,943      

Excess  revenues  over (under)
expendi tures (1,633,740)   (214,389)          (1,848,129)       

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers  in 2,700,000    155,430           2,855,430        
Transfers  (out) (1,021,321)   -                   (1,021,321)       

Total  other financing s ources  and uses 1,678,679    155,430           1,834,109        

   Excess  of revenues  and other sources  
     over (under) expenditures  and other us es 44,939         (58,959)            (14,020)            

Fund ba lances  - beginning of year 5,785,114    1,377,035        7,162,149        

Fund ba lances  - end of year 5,830,053$  1,318,076$      7,148,129$      
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Amounts  reported for governmental  activi ties  in the s tatement of activi ties  are
di fferent because:

Net changes  in fund balances  - tota l  governmental  funds (14,020)$         

Governmenta l  funds  report capita l  outlays  as  expenditures .  However, in the
statement of activi ties  the  cos t of those assets  i s  a l located over their es timated
useful  l ives  and reported as  depreciation expense.  Thi s  i s  the  amount by which
deprecia tion exceeded capita l  outlay in the current period. 215,411          

The net OPEB obl igation i s  not reported in the governmental  funds .  Thi s  amount represents
the di fference between the annua l  OPEB cost and the actual  contributions  made. 325,393          

The Statement of Activi ties  s hows  pens ion expense, pens ion benefi ts , and nonemployer 
contributions , from the adoption of GASB 68, that are not shown on the fund s tatements . (237,243)         

The i ss uance of long-term debt (e.g., bonds , l eases ) provides  current financia l
resources  to governmenta l  funds , whi le the repa yment of the pri nci pal  of
long-term debt consumes  the current financia l  resources  of governmental  funds .
Neither transaction, however, has  any effect on net assets .  Also, governmental
funds  report the effect of i s s uance costs , premiums, discounts , and s imi lar i tems
when debt i s  fi rs t i s sued, whereas  these amounts  are deferred and amortized in
the s tatement of activi ties .  This  amount i s  the  net effect of these di fferences  in
the treatment of long-term debt and related items. 266,263          

Some expenses  reported in the s tatement of activi ties  do not require the use of
current financia l  resources  and, therefore, a re not reported as  expendi tures  in
governmental  funds  (compens ated absences). (17,546)           

Internal  s ervice funds  are used by management to charge the cos ts  of 
management information systems to individual  funds . 13,680            

Change in net pos i tion of governmenta l  activi ties 551,938$        
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Water and Total Internal  Service
Sewer Fund Electri c Fund Non-Major Funds BTAs Fund

ASSETS
Current as sets :
   Cash 4,628,782$         6,015,241$       1,156,832$           11,800,855$ 618,294$         
   Cash - restricted -                     -                   -                        -                -                   
   Investments  res tricted 4,851,625           23,922              74,189                  4,949,736     -                   
   Receivables  - net
      Uti l i ties 498,612 497,114            11,915                  1,007,641     -                   
      Due from other governments 52,610                128,866            177,320                358,796        -                   
      Miscel laneous 4,464                  90,533              -                        94,997          236                  
   Tota l  current assets 10,036,093         6,755,676         1,420,256             18,212,025   618,530           

Noncurrent assets :
   Net pension asset 21,604                (5,605)              (620)                      15,379          -                   
   Water s tock 1,009,942           -                   -                        1,009,942     -                   
   Land 177,306              93,473              9,460                    280,239        -                   
   Easements 6,000                  -                   -                        6,000            -                   
   Bui ldings 9,125,898           46,378              4,791,566             13,963,842   -                   
   Improvements  other than bui ldings 27,142,062         11,347,030       3,546,177             42,035,269   56,716             
   Equipment 1,483,785           117,269            650,878                2,251,932     174,257           
   Computer software -                     -                   -                        -                173,233           
   Work in progres s 19,504                62,702              180,465                262,671        -                   
      Less : Accumul ated depreciation (24,207,785)       (8,651,152)       (3,493,373)            (36,352,310)  (324,081)          
   Tota l  noncurrent assets 14,778,316         3,010,095         5,684,553             23,472,964   80,125             

      Tota l  a ssets 24,814,409         9,765,771         7,104,809             41,684,989   698,655           

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
   Pens ions 186,171              107,945            34,543                  328,659        -                   

   Tota l  assets  and deferred outflows  of 
      resources 25,000,580$       9,873,716$       7,139,352$           42,013,648$ 698,655$         

LIABILITIES
Current l iabi l i ties :
   Vouchers  payable 318,231$            862,889$          51,017$                1,232,137$   12,097$           
   Accrued l iabi l i ties 15,906                9,955                22,760                  48,621          4,744               
   Accrued interest payable 12,463                -                   617                       13,080          -                   
   Sa les  tax payable -                     56,721              7,277                    63,998          -                   
   Current portion - long term debt 565,000              -                   21,000                  586,000        -                   
   Tota l  current l ia bi l i ties 911,600              929,565            102,671                1,943,836     16,841             

Noncurrent l i abi l i ties :
   Compensated absences 69,750                42,274              20,287                  132,311        20,398             
   Customer depos i ts  pa yable -                     554,496            -                        554,496        -                   
   Revenue bonds  payable 3,247,784           -                   275,000                3,522,784     -                   
   Net pension l i abi l i ty 168,669              96,469              26,338                  291,476        -                   
   Tota l  noncurrent l i abi l i ties 3,486,203           693,239            321,625                4,501,067     20,398             

      Tota l  l iabi l i ties 4,397,803           1,622,804         424,296                6,444,903     37,239             

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
   Pens ions 24,082                7,349                (12,706)                 18,725          -                   
      Tota l  deferred inflows of res ources 24,082                7,349                (12,706)                 18,725          -                   

Noncurrent l i abi l i ties :
Net Posi tion:
   Net investment in capita l  assets 10,943,928         3,015,699         5,389,174             19,348,801   80,125             
   Restricted 4,851,625           23,922              74,189                  4,949,736     -                   
   Unrestri cted 4,783,142           5,203,942         1,264,399             11,251,483   581,291           
      Tota l  net pos i tion 20,578,695         8,243,563         6,727,762             35,550,020   661,416           

  Tota l  l i abi l i ties , deferred inflows  of res ources ,
       and net posi tion 25,000,580$       9,873,716$       7,139,352$           698,655$         

         Adjustment to reflect the cons ol idation of ISF activities  related to enterpris e funds (55,700)         
            Net pos ition of bus iness-type activi ties 35,494,320$ 

Bus ines s-Type Activities  - Enterpri se Funds
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Water and Non-Major Tota l Internal  Service
Sewer Fund Electric Fund Funds BTAs Fund

OPERATING REVENUES:
   Charges  for sa les  and services 4,273,944$       9,361,239$      457,320$        14,092,503$     541,980$         

         Tota l  operating revenues 4,273,944         9,361,239        457,320          14,092,503       541,980           

OPERATING EXPENSES:
   Employee s alaries 523,751            306,774           414,838          1,245,363         150,692           
   Employee benefi ts 330,582            216,806           110,935          658,323            61,412             
   Contractual  services 907,907            104,698           19,337            1,031,942         -                   
   Suppl ies 27,523              23,293             148,050          198,866            99,250             
   Materia ls 137,631            115,549           -                  253,180            -                   
   Uti l i ties 39,753              8,198               125,020          172,971            36,543             
   Fuel  and oi l 14,254              2,704               129                 17,087              -                   
   Repa irs  and maintenance 36,874              315,546           59,545            411,965            172,941           
   Depreciation 814,309            286,281           327,083          1,427,673         27,319             
   Bad debts -                    39,970             -                  39,970              -                   
   Water ass essments 22,917              -                   -                  22,917              -                   
   Power purchases -                    4,318,119        -                  4,318,119         -                   
   Sewer fees 1,439,823         -                   -                  1,439,823         -                   
   Mis cel l aneous 30,350              46,728             27,873            104,951            6,057               
   Adverti s ing -                    -                   372                 372                   -                   
   Renta l -                    -                   1,702              1,702                -                   

      Tota l  operating expens es 4,325,674         5,784,666        1,234,884       11,345,224       554,214           

         Operating income (l os s ) (51,730)             3,576,573        (777,564)         2,747,279         (12,234)            

NONOPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES):
   Interest revenue 452,751            258,832           2,795              714,378            29,917             
   Reimbursements -                   142,816           -                  142,816            -                   
   Interest expense and fi sca l  charges (58,100)             -                   (7,881)             (65,981)             -                   
   Grants 701,060            -                   177,320          878,380            -                   
   Ga in (loss ) on dis pos i tion of fi xed assets -                    -                   -                  -                    (8,610)              
   Mis cel l aneous -                    -                   -                  -                    1,022               

      Tota l  nonoperating revenues  (expenses) 1,095,711         401,648           172,234          1,669,593         22,329             

         Income (los s) before transfers 1,043,981         3,978,221        (605,330)         4,416,872         10,095             

TRANSFERS IN (OUT):
   Transfers  in -                    -                   865,891          865,891            -                   
   Transfers  out -                    (2,700,000)       -                  (2,700,000)        -                   

      Tota l  transfers  in (out) -                    (2,700,000)       865,891          (1,834,109)        -                   

       Change in net posi tion 1,043,981         1,278,221        260,561          2,582,763         10,095             

   Tota l  net posi tion - beginning 19,534,714       6,965,342        6,467,201       651,321           
        Prior Period Adjustment

   Tota l  net posi tion - ending 20,578,695$     8,243,563$      6,727,762$     661,416$         

       Adjus tment to reflect the consol idation of ISF activi ties  related to enterpris e funds (3,584)               

          Changes in net pos i ti on of bus ines s-type activi ties 2,579,179$       

Bus iness -Type Activi ties  - Enterpri se Funds
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Non-Major Internal  
Water and Electric Enterpri se Service
Sewer Fund Fund Funds Total Fund

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
    Cash receipts  from cus tomers 4,204,593$      9,362,460$      459,935$         14,026,988$      542,766$      
    Cash payments  to suppl iers (2,535,265)       (4,434,621)       (373,691)          (7,343,577)         (317,246)       
    Cash payments  to employees (826,282)          (504,594)          (531,448)          (1,862,324)         (215,538)       

        Net cas h provided (us ed) by operating activi ties 843,046           4,423,245        (445,204)          4,821,087          9,982            

Cash Flows From Noncapital
  Financing Activities
    Loan made -                   -                   (177,320)          (177,320)            -                
    Transfers  in from other funds -                   -                   865,891           865,891             -                
    Transfers  to other funds -                   (2,700,000)       -                   (2,700,000)         -                

        Net cas h provided (us ed) by noncapita l
          financing activi ties -                   (2,700,000)       688,571           (2,011,429)         -                

Cash Flows From Capital and Related
  Financing Activities
    Acquis i tion of capi ta l  assets (179,693)          (259,616)          (527,610)          (966,919)            (26,333)         
    Interest paid on revenue bonds (59,657)            -                   (7,881)              (67,538)              -                
    Principa l  pa id on revenue bonds (558,000)          -                   (21,000)            (579,000)            -                
    Interest paid on notes  payable (632)                 -                   -                   (632)                   -                
    Principa l  pa id on notes  payable (27,431)            -                   -                   (27,431)              -                
    Grants/loans  received 833,821           -                   177,320           1,011,141          -                

        Net cas h provided (us ed) by capi ta l
          and rela ted financing activi ties 8,408               (259,616)          (379,171)          (630,379)            (26,333)         

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
    Interest and dividends  received 452,751           258,832           2,795               714,378             29,917          

        Net cas h provided (us ed) by
          inves ting activi ties 452,751           258,832           2,795               714,378             29,917          

Net increase (decreas e) in cash and 
  cash equivalents 1,304,205        1,722,461        (133,009)          2,893,657          13,566          

Cash and cash equiva lents , July 1 8,176,202        4,316,702        1,364,030        13,856,934        604,728        
Cash and cash equiva lents , June 30 9,480,407$      6,039,163$      1,231,021$      16,750,591$      618,294$      

Reconciliation of operating income to
  net cash provided (used) by operating
  activities:
    Operating income (51,730)$          3,576,573$      (777,564)$        2,747,279$        (12,234)$       
    Adjustments  to reconci le operating
      income (los s) to net cash provided (used) by 
      operating activi ties :
        Depreciation expens e 814,309           286,281           327,083           1,427,673          27,319          
        Reimbursements -                   13,950             -                   13,950               -                
        Other receipts -                   -                   -                   -                     1,022            
        (Increase) Decrease in uti l i ty receivables (67,560)            85,885             2,615               20,940               -                
        (Increase) Decrease in miscel laneous  receivables (1,791)              (84,664)            -                   (86,455)              (236)              
        (Increase) Decrease in net pens ion ass et 2,342               1,368               559                  4,269                 -                
        (Increase) Decrease in deferred outflows  - pens ions (1,344)              (787)                 (322)                 (2,453)                -                
        Increas e (Decrease) in vouchers  payable 121,767           427,349           6,947               556,063             (2,455)           
        Increas e (Decrease) in compens ated abs ences 5,413               7,260               (616)                 12,057               372               
        Increas e (Decrease) in sales  tax payable -                   27,219             1,390               28,609               -                
        Increas e (Decrease) in customer depos its  payable -                   71,666             -                   71,666               -                
        Increas e (Decrease) in accrued l iabi l i ties (11,206)            (8,040)              (13,138)            (32,384)              (3,806)           
        Increas e (Decrease) in net pens ion l iabi l i ty 32,786             19,149             7,827               59,762               -                
        Increas e (Decrease) in deferred inflows - pens ions 60                    36                    15                    111                    -                
            Tota l  adjustments 894,776           846,672           332,360           2,073,808          22,216          
Net cash provided (used) by operating activi ties 843,046$         4,423,245$      (445,204)$        4,821,087$        9,982$          

Enterpri se Funds
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Performance Peer Youth Sub For Fi re
Bonds Support Counci l Santa Department

ASSETS
Cash and cas h equivalents 1,572$           27,398$    1,052$    14,317$  43,647$        

   Tota l  assets 1,572             27,398      1,052      14,317    43,647          

LIABILITIES
Liabi l i ties -                -            -         -         211

NET POSITION
Held in trust 1,572$           27,398$    1,052$    14,317$  43,436$        

Custodia l  Funds
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Performance Peer Youth Sub For Fi re
Bonds Support Counci l Santa Department

ADDITIONS
Contributions :
   Plan members -$               2,487$      -$           10,102$ 8,100$       

      Tota l  contributions -             2,487        -         10,102   8,100         

DEDUCTIONS
Adminis trative expenses -             -            -         9,673     2,342         

      Tota l  deductions -             -            -         9,673     2,342         

         Change in net pos ition -             2,487        -         429        5,758         

Net pos ition - beginning of the year 1,572          24,910      1,052     13,888   37,678       

Net pos ition - end of the year 1,572$        27,397$    1,052$   14,317$ 43,436$     

Custodia l  Funds
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Notes to Financial Statements 
 

The notes to the financial statements are included to provide information that is essential to a user's 
understanding of the basic financial statements. 
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1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

 
The Price Municipal Corporation (the City) is a municipal corporation governed by an elected mayor and 
five-member council. The City, incorporated in 1911, provides the following services: public safety, 
highways and public improvements, parks and recreation, economic development, and general 
administrative services. In addition, the City owns and operates culinary water and electric power 
systems and maintains its sewer lines. 
 
The financial statements of the City have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to local governmental units. The 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for 
establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. The more significant accounting 
policies of the City are described below. 

 
A. Reporting Entity 

 
The accompanying financial statements present the City and its component units, entities for which 
the City is considered to be financially accountable. Blended component units, although legally 
separate entities, are in substance, part of the City’s operations. 
 
Blended Component Unit 
 
The Price City Community Development and Urban Renewal Agency is included in this report as the 
CDURA, a special revenue fund, which is a component unit blended in the City’s financial statements. 
Although the CDURA is clearly established as a separate entity under state law, it is included due to 
financial accountability and the extensive oversight provided by the City. Members of the City Council 
serve as the Board of Directors of the CDURA, while city management has operational responsibility 
for the agency. 

 
B. Government-Wide and Fund Financial Statements 

 
The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of 
activities) report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the City and its component units. 
For the most part, the effect of interfund activity has been removed from these statements. 
Governmental activities, which normally are supported by taxes and intergovernmental revenues, 
are reported separately from business-type activities, which rely to a significant extent on fees and 
charges for support. 
 
The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function 
or segment are offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable 
with a specific function or segment. Program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants 
who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function 
or segment and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital 
requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and other items not properly included among 
program revenues are reported instead as general revenues. 
 
Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary funds, and fiduciary 
funds, even though the latter are excluded from the government-wide financial statements. Major 
individual governmental funds and major individual enterprise funds are reported as separate 
columns in the fund financial statements. 
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C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

 
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement 
focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund and fiduciary fund financial  
 
statements. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is 
incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenue in 
the year in which they are levied. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all 
eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 
 
Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon 
as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are 
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. 
For this purpose, the City considers revenues to be available if they are collected within 60 days of 
the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, 
as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures related 
to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due. 
 
Sales taxes, property taxes, franchise taxes, interest, and earned but unreimbursed state and federal 
grants associated with the current fiscal period are all considered to be susceptible to accrual and 
so have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. Property taxes are recognized as 
revenue in the year for which they are levied. Amounts received or recognized as receivable at fiscal 
year end are included in the financial statements as taxes receivable and deferred inflows of 
resources. Only the portion of special assessments receivable due within the current fiscal period is 
considered to be susceptible to accrual as revenue of the current period. All other revenue items are 
considered to be measurable and available only when cash is received by the City.  
 
The City reports the following major governmental fund: 
 

The General Fund is the City’s primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of 
the general government, except those that are required to be accounted for in another fund. 

 
The City reports the following major proprietary funds: 
 

The Water and Sewer Fund accounts for the operation and maintenance of the City’s water 
treatment plant and water and sewer distribution systems. 
 
The Electric Fund accounts for the activities of the City’s electric distribution operations. 

 
Additionally, the City reports the following fund types: 
 

The Capital Projects Fund accounts for financial resources to be used for the acquisition or 
construction of major capital improvements, facilities, and equipment (other than those financed 
by proprietary funds and special revenue funds). 
 
The Storm Water Utility Fund funds infrastructure and the operation and maintenance expenses 
associated with storm water runoff. 
 
Special Revenue Funds are used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources that 
are legally restricted to expenditures for certain purposes. The City reports the Drug Task Force 
Fund and the Community Development and Urban Renewal Agency as special revenue funds. 
The Internal Service Fund accounts for the central financing of data processing goods and 
services provided to various departments of the City on a cost-reimbursement basis. 
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The Debt Service Fund accounts for financial resources that are restricted, committed, or 
assigned for principal and interest payments on governmental debt. 
 
The Price City Trust Fund (a custodial fund) accounts for the assets held by the City as an agent 
for the Fire Department, Police Peer Support Group, Youth Council, and those who have paid 
performance bonds. 

 
As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the government- wide 
financial statements. Exceptions to this general rule are charges between the City’s water and sewer 
function and various other functions of the City. Elimination of these charges would distort the direct 
costs and program revenues reported for the various functions concerned. 
 
Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-operating items. Operating 
revenues and expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods 
in connection with a proprietary fund’s principal ongoing operations. The principal operating revenues 
of the enterprise funds and the internal service fund are charges to customers for sales and services. 
Operating expenses for enterprise funds and internal service funds include the cost of sales and 
services, administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses 
not meeting this definition are reported as non-operating revenues and expenses. 
 
When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the City’s policy to use 
restricted resources first, and then unrestricted resources as they are needed. 

 
D. Budgetary Data 

 
Budgets are presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting for all governmental funds and 
on the accrual basis for proprietary funds. Budgets are not adopted for the Price City Trust Fund. All 
annual appropriations lapse at fiscal yearend. The following procedures are used in establishing the 
budgetary data reflected in the financial statements. 

 
1) During May of each year, the Mayor submits to the City Council a proposed operating budget for 

the next fiscal year commencing July 1st. The operating budget includes proposed expenditures 
and the proposed sources of revenues. A final budget for the current year ending June 30 is also 
included. 
 

2) Copies of the proposed budget are made available for public inspection and review by the citizens 
of the City. 
 

3) If the City does not exceed the certified tax rate, a public hearing is held prior to June 30, and the 
budget is legally adopted through passage of a resolution. If the City exceeds the certified tax 
rate, the budget is adopted in August when data is available to set the rate. 
 

4) Once adopted, the budget can be amended by subsequent City Council action. The City Council 
can approve reductions in appropriations, but increases in appropriations, by fund, require a 
public hearing prior to amending the budget. In accordance with Utah State law, interim 
adjustments may be made by the administrative transfer of money from one appropriation to 
another within any given fund.  

 
5) Minor interim adjustments in estimated revenues and appropriations during the year ended June 

30, 2025, have been included in the final budget approved by the City Council, as presented in 
the financial statements. 
 

6) Expenditures may not legally exceed budgeted appropriations at the department level for the 
General Fund and the fund level for all other funds. 
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E. Cash and Cash Equivalents and Investments 

 
The City considers cash on hand, demand deposits, and short-term investments with original 
maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition, including investments in the Public 
Treasurers’ Investment Fund (PTIF), to be cash and cash equivalents. 
 
Investments are recorded at fair value in accordance with GASB Statement No. 72, Fair Value 
Measurement and Application. Accordingly, the change in fair value of investments is recognized as 
an increase or decrease to investment assets and investment income. 

 
F. Receivables and Payables 

 
Activities between funds that are representative of lending/borrowing arrangements outstanding at 
the end of the fiscal year are referred to as “due to/from other funds.” Any residual balances 
outstanding between the governmental activities and business-type activities are reported in the 
government-wide financial statements as “internal balances.” 

 
G. Inventories 

 
Inventories consist of petroleum products used to operate and maintain the City’s vehicles and 
equipment and are valued at cost using the first-in/first-out method. Inventories of governmental 
funds are recorded as expenditures when consumed rather than when purchased. 

 
H. Capital Assets 

 
Capital assets, which include land, buildings, improvements, equipment infrastructure assets (e.g., 
roads, curb, gutter, sidewalks, and similar items), computer software, and water stock, are reported 
in the applicable governmental or business-type activities columns in the government-wide financial 
statements. The City defines capital assets as assets with an initial individual cost of $5,000 or more 
and an estimated useful life in excess of one year. Such assets are recorded at historical cost or 
estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Donated capital assets are recorded at 
estimated fair market value at the date of donation. 
 
The cost of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of assets or materially 
extend asset lives are not capitalized. Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are 
capitalized as projects are constructed. Interest incurred during construction is not capitalized.  
 
Buildings, improvements, equipment, and infrastructure assets of the City are depreciated using the 
straight-line method over the following estimated lives: 

 
Assets Years

Buildings 10-50
Improvements 10-50
Office equipment 5-10
Machinery and equipment 5-25
Automotive equipment 5-20
Infrastructure 12-40
Computer equipment 3-5
Computer software 5-8  
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Subscription-based information technology arrangements (SBITA) are defined as a contract that 
conveys control of the right to use another party's software. This type of asset is recorded as an 
intangible asset and amortized over the shorter of the subscription term or the asset’s useful life. The 
City has no material SBITA contracts at the end of the current fiscal year. 

 
I. Compensated Absences 

 
Accumulated unpaid vacation is accrued as incurred based on the years of service for each 
employee. Vacation is accumulated on a monthly basis and is fully vested when earned. 
Accumulated vacation cannot exceed 240 hours at the end of any calendar year and any vacation in 
excess of this amount is forfeited. At retirement, death, or termination, all unpaid accrued vacation is 
paid. 
 
Accumulated sick leave is earned at a rate of one day per month. Employees may accumulate 960 
hours of sick leave. Upon retirement, death, or termination, one-fourth of the accumulated sick leave, 
not to exceed one month's base pay, is paid. 
 
Employees can also accumulate comp time hours up to 80 hours. Employees are paid for unused 
comp time upon retirement, death, or termination. 
 
All vacation, sick, and comp time pay is accrued when incurred in the government-wide and internal 
service fund financial statements. A liability for these amounts is reported in the governmental funds 
only if they have matured, for example, as a result of employee resignations and retirements. 

 
J. Long-Term Obligations 

 
In the government-wide financial statements, and proprietary fund types in the fund financial 
statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the applicable 
governmental activities, business-type activities, or proprietary fund type statement of net position. 

 
K. Fund Equity 

 
In February 2009, GASB issued Statement No. 54 Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund 
Type Definitions, effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2010. Fund balance classification 
changes apply only to governmental fund types; thus, only fund financial statements are affected. 
 

Nonspendable Fund Balance-Fund balances are reported as nonspendable when they cannot 
be spent because they are not spendable in form or are legally or contractually required to be 
maintained intact.  
 
Restricted Fund Balance-Fund balances are reported as restricted when they are constrained 
by externally imposed legal restrictions, or by law through constitutional provisions or enabling 
legislation. 
 
Committed Fund Balance-Fund balances are reported as committed when the City Council, the 
City’s highest level of decision-making authority, formally designates the use of resources, by 
resolution, for a specific purpose. The same formal action must be taken to remove or change 
the constraints placed on the resources. 
 
Assigned Fund Balance-Fund balances are reported as assigned when the City intends to use 
funds, which are neither restricted nor committed, for a specific purpose. Additionally, funds in 
special revenue, debt service, and capital project funds are by their nature assigned to the 
purpose of those respective funds. 
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Pursuant to the City’s Fund Balance Policy in Accordance with GASB Statement No. 54, the City 
Council may set aside funds for specific purposes. The Finance Director also has the authority to 
assign amounts for the purpose of reporting such amounts in the annual financial statements. A 
simple majority vote, taken at a regular or special meeting of the City Council and recorded in the 
minutes, is required to assign fund balance. The same action is required to change or remove the 
assignment. 

 
Unassigned Fund Balance-Fund balances in the general fund are reported as unassigned when 
they are neither restricted nor committed or assigned. They may be used for any governmental 
purpose. In other governmental funds, the unassigned classification is only used to report a 
negative fund balance. 

 
When an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund balance 
is available, it is the policy of the City to consider restricted amounts to have been spent first. When 
an expenditure is incurred for purposes for which amounts in any of the unrestricted fund balance 
classifications could be used, it is the policy of the City that committed amounts will be spent first, 
followed by assigned amounts, and then unassigned amounts. 
 
The City has adopted a formal Fund Balance Policy. As a part of that policy, the City has adopted 
the following Minimum Fund Balance Policy: “The City will strive to maintain an unrestricted fund 
balance of not less than 10% of total general fund revenues of the prior fiscal year. In the event that 
the balance drops below the established level, the City Council will develop a plan to replenish the 
fund balance to the established minimum level within two years.” 
 

L. Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources 
 

In addition to assets, financial statements will sometimes report a separate section for deferred 
outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of resources, 
represents a consumption of net position that applies to a future period(s) and will not be recognized 
as an outflow of resources (expenses/expenditure) until then. 
 
In addition to liabilities, the financial statements will sometimes report a separate section for deferred 
inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, 
represents an acquisition of net position that applies to a future period(s) and will not be recognized 
as an inflow of resources (revenue) until that time. The City has two types of items which qualify for 
reporting in this category. The City reports unavailable revenues from property taxes and deferred 
inflows relating to pensions as described in Note 6. These amounts are deferred and recognized as 
revenues in the period that the amounts become available.  

 
M. Pensions 

 
For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows of resources and deferred 
inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension expense, information about the fiduciary net 
position of the Utah Retirement Systems Pension Plan (URS) including additions to and deductions 
from URS’s fiduciary net position, have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by 
URS. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of employee contributions) are 
recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at 
fair value. 

 
2.  DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS 

 
The City maintains a cash and investment pool that is available for use by all funds. Each fund's portion 
of this pool is displayed on the combined balance sheet as cash and investments. Income from the 
investment of pooled cash is allocated based on fund balance. In addition, cash is separately held by 
individual funds. 
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Deposits 
 
Custodial Credit Risk 
 
Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a bank failure, the City’s deposits may not be returned 
to it. The City’s policy for managing custodial credit risk is to adhere to the Money Management Act. 
 
The City’s deposits in the bank in excess of the insured amount are uninsured and uncollateralized. 
Deposits are not collateralized nor are they required to be by state statute. The City’s deposits at June 
30, 2025, were $1,378,214. All of the deposits were insured and collateralized through Wells Fargo 
Bank. 
 
Investments 
 
The State of Utah Money Management Council has the responsibility to advise the Utah State Treasurer 
about investment policies, promote measures and rules that will assist in strengthening the banking and 
credit structure of the state, and review the rules adopted under the authority of the State of Utah Money 
Management Act (Utah Code, Title 51, Chapter 7) (the Act) that relate to the deposit and investment of 
public funds. 
 
The City follows the requirements of the Act in handling its depository and investment transactions. The 
Act requires the depositing of the City’s funds in a qualified depository. The Act defines a qualified 
depository as any financial institution whose deposits are insured by an agency of the Federal 
Government and which has been certified by the State Commissioner of Financial Institutions as 
meeting the requirements of the Act and adhering to the rules of the Utah Money Management Council. 
 
The Act defines the types of securities authorized as appropriate investments for the City’s funds and 
the conditions for making investment transactions. Investment transactions may be conducted only 
through qualified depositories, certified dealers, or directly with issuers of the investment securities. 
 
Statutes authorize the City to invest in negotiable or nonnegotiable deposits of qualified or permitted 
depositories; repurchase and reverse repurchase agreements; commercial paper that is classified as 
“first tier” by two nationally recognized statistical rating organizations; bankers’ acceptances; obligations 
of the United States Treasury including bills, notes, and bonds; obligations, other than mortgage 
derivative products, issued by U.S. government sponsored enterprises (U.S. Agencies) such as the 
Federal Home Loan Bank System, Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation (Freddie Mac), and 
Federal National Mortgage Association (Fannie Mae); bonds, notes, and other evidence of indebtedness 
of political subdivisions of the State; fixed rate corporate obligations and variable rate securities rate “A” 
or higher, or the equivalent of “A” or higher, by two nationally recognized statistical rating organizations; 
shares or certificates in a money market mutual fund as defined in the Act; and the Utah Public 
Treasurers’ Investment Fund (PTIF). 
 
The Utah State Treasurer's Office operates the PTIF. The PTIF is available for investment of funds 
administered by any Utah public treasurer and is not registered with the Securities and Exchange 
Commission as an investment company. The PTIF is authorized and regulated by the Act. The Act 
established the Money Management Council which oversees the activities of the Utah State Treasurer 
and the PTIF and details the types of authorized investments. Deposits in the PTIF are not insured or 
otherwise guaranteed by the State of Utah, and participants share proportionally in any realized gains 
or losses on investments. 
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Fair Value of Investments 
 
The City measures and records its investments using fair value measurement guidelines established by 
generally accepted accounting principles. These guidelines recognize a three-tiered fair value hierarchy, 
as follows: 

 
 Level 1: Quoted prices for identical investments in active markets; 
 Level 2: Observable inputs other than quoted market prices; and, 
 Level 3: Unobservable inputs. 

 
As of June 30, 2025, the City had the following recurring fair value measurements: 

 
Fair Value Measurements Using

Investment by fair value level 6/30/2025 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3
Debt Securities:  
  Utah Public Treasurer's 
     Investment Fund 22,854,762$  -$                     22,854,762$  -$                      

Total Debt Securities 22,854,762$  -$                     22,854,762$  -$                     
 

 
Debt and equity securities classified in Level 2 are valued using the following approaches: 

 
 Utah Public Treasurers’ Investment Fund: application of the June 30, 2025 fair value factor, as 

calculated by the Utah State Treasurer, to the City’s June 30 balance in the Fund. 
 

The City currently has no assets that qualify for Level 1 and Level 3 investments. 
 
Interest Rate Risk 
 
Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an 
investment. The City’s policy for managing its exposure to fair value loss arising from increasing interest 
rates is to comply with the Act. Section 51-7-11 of the Act requires that the remaining term to maturity 
of investments may not exceed the period of availability of the funds to be invested. The Act further 
limits the remaining term to maturity on all investments in commercial paper, bankers’ acceptances, 
fixed rate negotiable deposits, and fixed rate corporate obligations to 270 days — 15 months or less. 
 
The Act further limits the remaining term to maturity on all investments in obligations of the United States 
Treasury; obligations issued by U.S. Government-sponsored enterprises; and bonds, notes, and other 
evidence of indebtedness of political subdivisions of the State to 5 years. In addition, variable rate 
negotiable deposits and variable rate securities may not have a remaining term to final maturity 
exceeding 3 years. 

 
As of June 30, 2025, the City’s investments had the following maturities: 

 
Investment Maturities (in Years)

Investment Type Fair Value Less than 1 1-5 6-10 More than 10

Utah Public Treasurers'
  Investment Fund 22,854,762$  22,854,762    -$                 -$                 -$                 

22,854,762$  22,854,762$  -$                     -$                     -$                     

Weighted-average maturity is 66.13 days.
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Credit Risk 
 
Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obligations. 
The City’s policy for reducing its exposure to credit risk is to comply with the Act, as previously discussed. 
 
As of June 30, 2025, the City’s investments had the following quality ratings: 

 
Quality Ratings

Investment Type Fair Value AAA AA A Unrated

Utah Public Treasuers'
  Investment Fund 22,854,762$  -$                     -$                     -$                     22,854,762$  

22,854,762$  -$                     -$                     -$                     22,854,762$  
 

 
Concentration of Credit Risk  
 
Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of a government’s investment 
in a single issuer. The City’s policy for reducing this risk of loss is to comply with the Rules of the Money 
Management Council. Rule 17 of the Money Management Council limits investments in a single issuer 
of commercial paper and corporate obligations to 5-10% depending upon the total dollar amount held in 
the portfolio at the time of purchase. The City did not have any such risk at June 30, 2025. 
 
Custodial Credit Risk 
 
For an investment, custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the counterparty, the 
City will not be able to recover the value of its investment or collateral securities that are in the 
possession of an outside party. The City does not have a formal policy for custodial credit risk. As of 
June 30, 2025, the City had $22,854,762 in the Public Treasurers’ Investment Fund. 

 
Reconciliation to Government Statement of Net Position

Investments 22,854,762$   
Deposits 1,348,764        
Cash on Hand 1,070                

24,204,596$   
Per Statement of Net Position
Unrestricted Cash 15,663,442$   
Unrestricted Investments 37,965             
Restricted Cash 3,230,295        
Restricted Investments 5,184,909        
Restricted Fiduciary Cash 87,985

24,204,596$   
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3. RESTRICTED CASH 

 
During prior years, the City issued six water & sewer revenue bonds for the construction and 
improvement of its culinary water system; namely, a main water transmission line and a ten-million-
gallon water tank. In 2009, water and sewer revenue bonds were issued to reconstruct the exterior of 
the Public Works Complex and for sewer lines. Additional water and sewer revenue bonds were issued 
in 2010, 2016, 2018, and 2021 for water and sewer lines. In 2017, the City issued storm water utility 
revenue bonds for the purpose of financing improvements to the storm water utility system. In 2018, the 
City issued a cemetery revenue bond to make cemetery improvements, and in 2019, a sales tax revenue 
bond was issued for the purpose of constructing a community baseball complex. In connection with the 
bond agreements, the City has established bond sinking and bond reserve funds. These funds are to 
assure that adequate money is available to service debt payments as they come due. 

 
Reserved amounts are shown below, along with other restricted funds. 

 
Enterprise Funds

Sinking/reserve funds 1,982,538$    
Capital improvements 2,943,276       
Cost recovery 23,922             

4,949,736$    
Debt Service Fund

Restricted funds 235,160$        
235,160$        

Special Revenue Fund
CDURA 162,588$        
Drug Task Force 13                     

162,601$        
General Fund

Restricted Funds 3,067,707$    
3,067,707$    

 
 

4. PROPERTY TAXES 
 

The property tax revenue of the City is collected and distributed by the Carbon County treasurer as an 
agent of the City. Utah statutes establish the process by which taxes are levied and collected. The 
county assessor is required to assess real property as of January 1, and complete the tax rolls by May 
15. By July 21, the county auditor is to mail assessed value and tax notices to property owners. A 
taxpayer may then petition the County Board of Equalization between August 1 and August 15 for a 
revision of the assessed value. The county auditor makes approved changes in assessed value by 
November 1, and on this same date the county auditor is to deliver the completed assessment rolls to 
the county treasurer. Tax notices are mailed with a due date of November 30. Delinquent taxes are 
subject to a 2% penalty, with a $10 minimum penalty. If delinquent taxes and penalties are not paid by 
January 15 of the following year, these delinquent taxes, including penalties, are subject to an interest 
charge at an annual rate equal to the federal discount rate plus 6%; the interest period is from January 
1, until the date paid. 
 
As of June 30, 2025, property taxes receivable consisted of 1) delinquent taxes assessed but 
uncollected for calendar year 2024 and earlier and 2) taxes assessed as of January 1, 2024, but are not 
due and payable until November 30, 2025. It is expected that all delinquencies, plus accrued interest 
and penalties, will be collected within a five-year period, during which time, the county treasurer may 
force the sale of property to collect the delinquent portion. Only the portion of property taxes receivable 
that meets the revenue recognition criteria is reported as revenue in the fund financial statements. 
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Beginning January 1, 1992, there was levied, in lieu of the ad valorem tax, an annual uniform fee based 
on the value of motor vehicles. The uniform fee was 1.5% of the fair market statewide value of the 
property, as established by the State Tax Commission. On January 1, 1999, legislation became effective 
which made motor vehicles weighing 12,000 pounds or less subject to an “age-based” fee that is due 
each time the vehicle is registered. The revenues collected in each county, from the uniform fee, are 
distributed by the county to each taxing entity in which the property is located, in the same proportion in 
which revenue collected from ad valorem real property tax is distributed. The City recognizes age-based 
fees as revenues when collected by the county. 
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5. CAPITAL ASSETS 

 
Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2025, was as follows: 

 
Note 5 - Capital Assets
Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2025 was as follows:

Primary Government Beginning Ending
Governmental activities: Balance Increases Decreases Balance
Capital assets not being depreciated:
Land 1,015,137$   -$           -$           1,015,137$     
Other assets 173,280       -             -             173,280         
Work in progress 68,105         413,869      6,296          475,678         
Total capital assets not being depreciated 1,256,522     413,869      6,296          1,664,095       

Capital assets being depreciated:
Buildings 6,719,318     7,714         -             6,727,032       
Improvements other than buildings 6,480,082     29,718        -             6,509,800       
Machinery and equipment 7,592,814     336,327      52,220        7,876,921       
Computer Software 198,380       -             25,147        173,233         
Infrastructure 32,356,422   697,284      -             33,053,706     
Total capital assets being depreciated 53,347,016   1,071,043   77,367        54,340,692     

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings 5,510,029     131,702      -             5,641,731       
Improvements other than buildings 4,589,531     180,664      -             4,770,195       
Machinery and equipment 5,335,659     437,782      43,611        5,729,830       
Computer software 141,335       14,342        25,147        130,530         
Infrastructure 25,089,858   499,702      -             25,589,560     
Total accumulated depreciation 40,666,412   1,264,192   68,758        41,861,846     
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 12,680,604   (193,149)     8,609          12,478,846     
Governmental activities capital assets, net 13,937,126$ 220,720$    14,905$      14,142,941$   

Beginning Ending
Business-type activities: Balance Increases Decreases Balance
Capital assets not being depreciated:
Land 270,779$      9,460$        -$           280,239$        
Other asset 6,000           -             -             6,000             
Water Stock 1,009,942     -             -             1,009,942       
Work in progress 65,847         196,824      -             262,671         
Total capital assets not being depreciated 1,352,568     206,284      -             1,558,852       

Capital assets being depreciated:
Buildings 13,832,114   340,830      209,102      13,963,842     
Improvements other than buildings 41,801,050   259,615      25,396        42,035,269     
Machinery and equipment 2,196,936     160,186      105,190      2,251,932       
Total capital assets being depreciated 57,830,100   760,631      339,688      58,251,043     

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings 9,735,411     303,947      209,102      9,830,256       
Improvements other than buildings 23,927,334   1,016,743   25,396        24,918,681     
Machinery and equipment 1,601,581     106,982      105,190      1,603,373       
Total accumulated depreciation 35,264,326   1,427,672   339,688      36,352,310     
Total capital assets, being depreciated, net 22,565,774   (667,041)     -             21,898,733     
Business-type activities capital assets, net 23,918,342$ (460,757)$   -$           23,457,585$   
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Depreciation expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary government as follows:

Governmental activities:
      General government 171,850$      
      Public safety 239,106       
      Highways and public improvements 591,998       
      Parks and recreation 233,919       
      Internal Service Fund 27,319         
         Total deprec.expense - GA 1,264,192$   

Business-type activities:
      Water and sewer 814,309$      
      Electric 286,280       
      Storm water 104,780       
      Swimming pool 222,303       
         Total deprec. expense - BTAs 1,427,672$   

Total depreciation expense 2,691,864$   
 

 
6. PENSION PLANS 

 
General Information about the Pension Plan 
 
Plan Description: Eligible plan participants are provided with pensions through the Utah Retirement 
Systems. The Utah Retirement Systems are comprised of the following Pension Trust Funds: 

 
Defined Benefit Plans 

 
 Public Employees Noncontributory Retirement System (Noncontributory System); 
 Firefighters Retirement System (Firefighters System) is a multiple employer, cost sharing, 

retirement system; 
 Public Safety Retirement System (Public Safety System) is a mixed-agent and cost sharing, 

multiple employer, public employee retirement system; 
 Tier 2 Public Employees Contributory Retirement System (Tier 2 Public Employees System) 

is a multiple employer, cost sharing, public employee retirement system; 
 Tier 2 Public Safety and Firefighter Contributory Retirement System (Tier 2 Public Safety and 

Firefighters System) is a multiple employer, cost sharing, public employee retirement system. 
 

The Tier 2 Public Employees System became effective July 1, 2011. All eligible employees beginning 
on or after July 1, 2011, who have no previous service credit with any of the Utah Retirement Systems, 
are members of the Tier 2 Retirement System. 
 
The Utah Retirement Systems (Systems) are established and governed by the respective sections of 
Title 49 of the Utah Code Annotated 1953, as amended. The Systems’ defined benefit plans are 
amended statutorily by the State Legislature. The Utah State Retirement Office Act in Title 49 provides 
for the administration of the Systems under the direction of the Utah State Retirement Board, whose 
members are appointed by the Governor. The Systems are fiduciary funds defined as pension (and 
other employee benefit) trust funds. URS is a component unit of the State of Utah. Title 49 of the Utah 
Code grants the authority to establish and amend the benefit terms. 
 
URS issues a publicly available financial report that can be obtained by writing Utah Retirement 
Systems, 560 East 200 South, Salt Lake City, Utah 84102 or visiting the website: 
www.urs.org/general/publications. 
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Summary of Benefits by System 

 
Benefits Provided: URS provides retirement, disability, and death benefits. Retirement benefits are as 
follows: 

 
Years of service required and/or Benefit percent per year

System Final Average Salary age eligible for benefit of service COLA**

Noncontributory System Highest 3 years 30 years any age 2.0% per year all years Up to 4%
25 years any age*
20 years, age 60*
10 years, age 62*
4 years, age 65

Public Safety System Highest 3 years 20 years any age 2.5% per year up to 20 years
10 years, age 60 2.0% per year over 20 years
4 years, age 65

Firefighters System Highest 3 years 20 years, any age 2.5% per year up to 20 years Up to 4%
10 years, age 60 2.0% per year over 20 years
4years, age 65

Tier 2 Public Employees System Highest 5 years 35 years any age 1.5% per year all years Up to 2.5%  
20 years, age 60*
10 years, age 62*
4 years, age 65

Tier 2 Public Safety and Firefighter Highest 5 years 25 years any age 1.5% per year to June 30, 2020 Up to 2.5%
System 20 years, age 60* 2.00% per year July 1, 2020 to

10 years, age 62* present
4 years, age 65

* Actuarial reductions are applied
** All post-retirement cost-of-living adjustments are non-compounding and are based on the original benefit except for Judges, which is a 
compounding benefit. The cost-of-living adjustments are also limited to the actual Consumer Price Index (CPI) increase for the year, although 
unused CPI increases not met may be carried forward to subsequent years.

Up to 2.5% to 4% 
depending on the 

employer
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Contribution Rate Summary 
 
As a condition of participation in the Systems, employers and/or employees are required to contribute 
certain percentages of salary and wages as authorized by statute and specified by the Utah State 
Retirement Board. Contributions are actuarially determined as an amount that, when combined with 
employee contributions (where applicable), is expected to finance the costs of benefits earned by 
employees during the year, with an additional amount to finance any unfunded actuarial accrued liability. 
Contribution rates as of June 30, 2025 are as follows: 
 

Employer 
Employee Employeer 401(k)

Contributory System
   111 - Local Government Division -Tier 2 0.70% 15.19% N/A

Noncontributory System
     15 - Local Government Division - Tier 1 N/A 16.97% N/A
Public Safety System
   Contributory
   122 - Tier 2 DB Hybrid Public Safety 4.73% 26.49% N/A
   Noncontributory
     75 - Other Division A with 4% COLA N/A 35.21% N/A

Firefighters Retirement System

     31 - Other Division A 15.05% 1.61% N/A
   132 - Tier 2 DB Hybrid Firefighters 4.73% 14.08% N/A
Tier 2 DC Only
   211 - Local Government N/A 5.19% 10.00%

   222 - Public Safety N/A 12.49% 14.00%
   232 - Firefighters N/A 0.08% 14.00%  

 
Tier 2 rates include a statutory required contribution to finance the unfunded actuarial accrued liability 
of the Tier 1 plans. 
 
For fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, the employer and employee contributions to the Systems were as 
follows: 
 

Employer Employee
System Contributions Contributions

Noncontributory System 328,268$      -$             
Public Safety System 187,572        -               
Firefighters System 1,391           13,004          
Tier 2 Public Employees System 183,384        8,428           
Tier 2 Public Safety and Firefighter 139,593        24,925          
Tier 2 DC Public Employees Plan 6,300           -               
     Total Contributions 846,508$      46,357$        

 
 

Contributions reported are the URS Board-approved required contributions by System. Contributions in 
the Tier 2 Systems are used to finance the unfunded liabilities in the Tier 1 Systems. 
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Combined Pension Assets, Liabilities, Expense, and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources 
Relating to Pensions 
 
At June 30, 2025, the City reported a net pension asset of $1,365,047 and a net pension liability of 
$35,822. 
 

Net Pension Net Pension Proportionate Proportionate Share Change
Liability Asset Share December 31, 2023 (Decrease)

Noncontributory System 631,459$       -$              0.1991284% 0.1969537% 0.0021747%
Public Safety System 568,823         -                0.3676225% 0.3518530% 0.0157695%
Firefighters System -                35,822           0.2039375% 0.2407836% -0.0368461%
Tier 2 Public Employees System 112,238         -                0.0376336% 0.0352790% 0.0023546%
Tier 2 Public Safety and Fire Fighter System 52,527           -                0.1161362% 0.1240394% -0.0079032%

1,365,047$     35,822$         

(Measurement Date):  December 31, 2024

 
The net pension asset and liability were measured as of December 31, 2024, and the total pension 
liability used to calculate the net pension asset and liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as 
of January 1, 2024, and rolled-forward using generally accepted actuarial procedures. The proportion of 
the net pension asset and liability is equal to the ratio of the employer's actual contributions to the 
Systems during the plan year over the total of all employer contributions to the System during the plan 
year. 
 
For the year ended June 30, 2025, the City recognized pension expense of $1,145,081. 
 
At June 30, 2025, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
relating to pensions from the following sources: 
 

Deferred Deferred 
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience 556,047$     3,533$        

Changes in assumptions 122,051      836             

Net difference between projected and actual earnings on pension plan
investments 309,470      -             

Changes in proportion and differences between contributions and 
proportionate share of contributions 46,033        7,438          

Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 427,629      -             

Total 1,461,230$  11,807$      

 
$427,629 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions results from contributions made 
by the City prior to our fiscal year end, but subsequent to the measurement date of December 31, 2024. 
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These contributions will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the upcoming fiscal 
year. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources 
related to pensions, will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 
 

Deferred Outflows
Year Ended December 31, (inflows) of Resources

2025 471,863$                  
2026 549,045                    
2027 (95,732)                     
2028 (3,891)                      
2029 36,642                      

Thereafter 63,867                       
 
Actuarial Assumptions 
 
The total pension liability in the December 31, 2024, actuarial valuation was determined using the 
following actuarial assumptions, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 
 

Inflation 2.50 percent

Salary Increases 3.5 - 9.5 percent, average, including inflation

Investment Rate of Return 6.85 percent, net of pension plan investment expense, including inflation
 

 
Mortality rates were adopted from an actuarial experience study dated January 1, 2023. The retired 
mortality tables are developed using URS retiree experience and are based upon gender, occupation, 
and age as appropriate with projected improvement using the ultimate rates from the MP-2020 
improvement scale using a base year of 2020. The mortality assumption for active members is the PUB-
2010 Employees Mortality Table for public employees, teachers, and public safety members, 
respectively. 
 
The actuarial assumptions used in the January 1, 2023 valuation were based the results of on an 
actuarial experience study for the period ending December 31, 2022. 
 
The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building- 
block method, in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, 
net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) are developed for each major asset class and is 
applied consistently to each defined benefit pension plan. These ranges are combined to produce the 
long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset 
allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation.  The target allocation and best estimates of 
arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following table: 
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Real Return Long-Term Expected
Target Asset Arithmetic Portfolio Real

Asset Class Allocation Basis Rate of Return
Equity securities 35.00% 7.01% 2.45%
Debt securities 20.00% 2.54% 0.51%
Real assets 18.00% 5.45% 0.98%
Private equity 12.00% 10.05% 1.21%
Absolute return 15.00% 4.36% 0.65%
Cash and cash equivalents 0.00% 0.49% 0.00%

Totals 100.00% 5.80%
Inflation 2.50%

Expected arithmetic nominal return 8.30%

Expected Return Arithmetic Basis

 
 
The 6.85% assumed investment rate of return is comprised of an inflation rate of 2.50%, and a real 
return of 4.35% that is net of investment expense. 
 
Discount rate: The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 6.85 percent. The 
projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will 
be made at the current contribution rate, and that contributions from all participating employers will be 
made at contractually required rates that are actuarially determined and certified by the URS Board. 
Based on those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to 
make all projected future benefit payments of current, active, and inactive employees. Therefore, the 
long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected 
benefit payments to determine the total pension liability. The discount rate does not use the Municipal 
Bond Index Rate. 
 
Sensitivity of the proportionate share of the net pension asset and liability to changes in the discount 
rate: The following presents the proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the 
discount rate of 6.85 percent, as well as what the proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) 
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower (5.85 percent) or 
one-percentage-point higher (7.85 percent) than the current rate: 
 

1% Discount 1%
Decrease Rate Increase

System or 5.85% of 6.85% or 7.85%
      Noncontributory System 2,670,555$   631,459$      (1,078,682)$  
      Public Safety System 1,747,506 568,823 (392,964)
      Firefighters System 77,959 (35,822) (128,597)
      Tier 2 Public Employees System 335,228 112,238 (61,226)
      Tier 2 Public Safety and Firefighter 179,112 52,527 (48,680)

5,010,360$   1,329,225$   (1,710,149)$  
***Pension plan fiduciary net position: Detailed informaiton about the fiduciary net position of the pension plans is available

in the separately issued URS rinancial report.  
 

Defined Contribution Savings Plans 
 
The Defined Contribution Savings Plans are administered by the Utah Retirement Systems Board and 
are generally supplemental plans to the basic retirement benefits of the Retirement Systems, but may 
also be used as a primary retirement plan. These plans are voluntary tax-advantaged retirement savings 
programs authorized under sections 401(k), 457(b), and 408 of the Internal Revenue Code. Detailed 
information regarding plan provisions is available in the separately issued URS financial report. 

51 of 9160



PRICE CITY 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

44 
 

 
Price City participates in the following Defined Contribution Savings Plans with Utah Retirement 
Systems: 
 

 401(k) Plan 
 457(b) Plan 
 Roth IRA Plan 

 
Employee and employer contributions to the Utah Retirement Defined Contribution Savings Plans for 
fiscal year ended June 30, were as follows: 
 

2025 2024 2023 2022 2021
401(k) Plan

Employer Contributions 62,605$     20,101$     17,129$     20,387$     22,330$     
Employee Contributions 169,391     154,070     149,677     125,744     127,540     

457 Plan
Employer Contributions -            -            -            -            -            
Employee Contributions 20,376      27,241      36,656      38,886      33,090      

Roth IRA Plan
Employer Contributions N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Employee Contributions 37,951      37,494      24,697      37,267      26,379       

 
7. LONG-TERM DEBT 

 
Annual debt service requirements to maturity for revenue bonds are as follows: 
 

Year Ending Governmental Activities Business-type Activities
June 30, Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total

2026 76,000$       24,024$    100,024$     586,000$     59,418$    645,418$     

2027 76,000         22,843      98,843         594,000       50,955      644,955       

2028 78,000         21,664      99,664         606,000       42,331      648,331       

2029 79,000         20,449      99,449         356,000       33,456      389,456       

2030 80,000         19,209      99,209         343,000       28,228      371,228       

2031-2035 420,000       76,723      496,723       1,147,000    73,784      1,220,784    

2036-2040 406,148       42,385      448,533       397,784       6,645        404,429       

2041-2045 282,000       20,330      302,330       79,000         -                 79,000         

2046-2050 236,000       5,930        241,930       -                     -                 -                

1,733,148$ 253,557$ 1,986,705$ 4,108,784$ 294,817$ 4,403,601$ 
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Revenue Bonds — Revenue bonds payable at June 30, 2025, with their outstanding balances, are 
comprised of the following individual issues: 
 
Governmental Activities: 

 
$606,000 Cemetery Revenue and Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2018,
due in annual principal installments of $24,000 to $37,000, beginning
June 1, 2020 through June 1, 2039, with interest of 2.5% per annum.
The bond is secured by a pledge of 100% of the City's cemetery revenues
as well as 100% of its sales tax revenue. 446,148$          

$1,563,000 Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2018, due in annual
principal installments of $45,000 to $60,000, beginning June 1, 2020
through June 1, 2049, with an interest rate of 1.00% per annum.
The bond is secured by a pledge of 100% of the City's sales tax revenue. 1,287,000         

Total 1,733,148$       
 

 
Business-type Activities: 
 
$2,885,000 Water & Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2002A, due in annual
principals installments of $96,000 to $137,000, beginning July 1, 2004,
through July 1, 2028, interest of 1.5% per annum.  The bond is secured
by a pledge of the water and sewer net revenues on a parity with the 
City's other water & sewer revenue bonds. 405,000$          

$1,250,000 Water & Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2002C, due in annual 
principal installments of $37,000 to $67,000, beginning July 1, 2004,
through July 1, 2028, interest of 2.50% per annum.  The bond is secured
by a pledge of the water and sewer net revenues on a parity with the 
City's other water & sewer revenue bonds. 194,000             

$1,250,000 Water & Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2002D, due in annual 
principal installments of $50,000, beginning July 1, 2004, through
July 1, 2028, at zero percent interest rate.  The bond is secured
by a pledge of the water and sewer net revenues on a parity with the 
City's other water & sewer revenue bonds. 150,000             

$340,000 Water & Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2009, due in annual
principal installments of $17,000, beginning July 1, 2010, through
July 1, 2029, at a zero percent interest rate.    The bond is secured
by a pledge of the water and sewer net revenues on a parity with the 
City's other water & sewer revenue bonds. 68,000               

$850,000 Taxable Water & Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2009B, due in 
annual principal installments of $42,000 to $43,000, beginning 
October 1, 2011, through October 1, 2030, at a zero percent interest rate.     
The bond is secured by a pledge of the water and sewer net revenues on a 
parity with the City's other water & sewer revenue bonds. 258,000             
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$1,906,000 Water & Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2010 (Federally 
Taxable-Issuer Subsidy-Build America Bonds), due in annual principal 
installments of $78,000 to $115,000, beginning October 1, 2011, 
through October 1, 2030, interest of 2.07% per annum.
The bond is secured by a pledge of the water and sewer net revenues on a 
parity with the City's other water & sewer revenue bonds. 655,000             

$387,000 Taxable Water & Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2011A, due in 
annual principal installments of $13,000, with the last payment being 
$10,000, beginning October 1, 2012, through October 1, 2041, at a zero 
percent interest rate.  The bond is secured by a pledge of the water and 
sewer net revenues on a parity with the City's other water & sewer bonds. 218,000             

$700,000 Taxable Water & Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2011B, due in 
annual principal installments of $23,000, with the last payment being 
$33,000, beginning October 1, 2012, through October 1, 2041, at a zero 
percent interest rate.  The bond is secured by a pledge of the water and
sewer net revenues on a parity with the City's other water & sewer bonds. 401,000             

$600,000 Water & Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2016, due in annual
principal installments of $23,000 to $37,000, beginning July 1, 2017, 
through July 1, 2036, interest of 2.5% per annum.   The bond is secured 
by a pledge of the water and sewer net revenues on a parity with the 
City's other water & sewer bonds. 346,784             

$450,000 Storm Water Utility Revenue Bonds, Series 2017, due in
annual principal installments of $18,000 to $28,000, beginning
June 1, 2018 through June 1, 2037, interest of 2.5% per annum.
The bonds are secured by a pledge of the storm water utility revenues. 296,000             

$300,000 Water & Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2018, due in annual
principal installments of $12,000 to $19,000, beginning June 1, 2019
through June 1, 2038, interest of 2.5% per annum.  The bond is secured 
by a pledge of the water and sewer net revenues on a parity with the 
City's other water & sewer bonds. 211,000             

$1,200,000 Water & Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2021, due in annual
principal installments of $72,000 to $90,000, beginning June 1, 2022
through June 1, 2036, interest of 1.5% per annum.  The bond is secured 
by a pledge of the water and sewer net revenues on a parity with the 
City's other water & sewer bonds. 906,000             

4,108,784$       
 

 
The City issued $1,563,000 in Sales Tax Revenue Bonds, Series 2018, for the purpose of financing, in 
part, the acquisition and construction of a baseball complex and the installation of related equipment 
and facilities and related improvements. Each year, the City will receive a contribution from Carbon 
School District which will be used to make the annual debt payment. 
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Changes in Long-Term Liabilities 
 
Long-term liability activity for the year ended June 30, 2025, was as follows: 
 

Beginning Ending Due Within
Balance Additions Reductions Balance One Year

Governmental activities:
Bonds payable:
  Revenue bonds - CIB 1,807,148$              -$                          (74,000)$                  1,733,148$              76,000$                   
Direct borrowings 811,866                    -                            (192,263)                  619,603                   201,794                   
Compensated absences 436,388                    21,721                      -                            458,109                   -                            
Net OPEB l iabili ty 3,300,729                -                            (325,392)                  2,975,337                -                            
Net pension liabi lity 843,731                    229,840                   -                            1,073,571                -                            

    Governmental activity
       long-term l iabil ities 7,199,862$              251,561$                 (591,655)$                6,859,768$              277,794$                 

Business-type activities:
Bonds payable:
   Revenue bonds 4,687,784$              -$                          (579,000)$                4,108,784$              586,000$                 
Direct borrowings 27,431                      -                            (27,431)                    -                            -                            
Compensated absences 120,254                    12,057                      -                            132,311                   -                            
Net pension liabi lity 231,714                    59,762                      -                            291,476                   -                            

     Business-type activity
       long-term l iabil ities 5,067,183$              71,819$                   (606,431)$                4,532,571$              586,000$                 

 
 

8. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES 
 
Amounts received or receivable from grant agencies are subject to audit and adjustment by grantor 
agencies, principally the state and federal governments. Any disallowed claims, including amounts 
already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable funds. The amount, if any, of expenditures 
that may be disallowed by the grantor cannot be determined at this time, although the City expects such 
amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 
 
Price City has no material, pending, or threatened litigation, claims, or assessments as of June 30, 2025. 
The City also has no notice of material unasserted claims and assessments filed against it. 
 
The City has a loan guarantee program by which it will guarantee up to $10,000 on a bank loan owed 
by a local business. The City’s policy is to set aside 80% of the loan guarantee amount in case of default. 
The City does not have any outstanding guarantees as of June 30, 2025. 
 

9. COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL AGENCY 
 
During the year ended June 30, 2025, the CDURA did not collect any property tax increment as there 
were no active project areas. The CDURA did not pay any tax increment to any taxing agency or unit. 
Currently, the CDURA has no outstanding bonds or loans. 
 
During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, the CDURA did not acquire any property or make any site 
improvements. The CDURA did not incur any expenditures for the installation of public utilities or other 
public improvements. 
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10. PROPERTY TAX CALENDAR 

 
The City adopts, by June 30, the proposed tax rates as part of its budget for the current year, which 
begins July 1. If the proposed rates exceed a certified tax rate, a special public hearing must be held 
before the final rate is adopted. The final tax rate is assessed by the county assessor on property in the 
county as of July 1. The taxes are payable to the city treasurer by the end of November and are remitted 
to the City by the county treasurer as collected. 
 

11. SEGMENT INFORMATION FOR ENTERPRISE FUNDS 
 

The City issued revenue bonds in the Water and Sewer Fund for the purpose of constructing storage 
and distribution systems for culinary water, replacing water and sewer lines, and reconstructing the 
exterior of the Public Works Complex. Both the Water and Sewer departments are accounted for in a 
single fund. The City also operates an Electric Fund, which provides electrical power to residents of the 
City. During the year, the Electric Fund made a material transfer of funds to the General Fund. 
 
In addition, the City operates three other enterprise funds, the Pool Fund, the Price City Economic Vitality 
Fund, and the Storm Water Fund. The Pool Fund records the transactions associated with the operation 
of the Desert Wave Pool. The Price City Economic Vitality Fund accounts for loans granted to small 
businesses located within the City. The City utilizes the Storm Water Fund to account for activities 
associated with the management of storm water. Segment information is reported for these funds due 
to material operating transfers into the funds or because of material enterprise fund operating income 
or loss. 
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A summary of the financial statements for these enterprise funds is presented below: 
 

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

Price City Storm
Pool Economic Water
Fund Vitality Fund

Assets:
Current assets 507,440$     116,552$       796,264$     
Capital assets 2,668,228    -                       3,016,946    
Net pension asset (620)              -                       

     Total assets 3,175,048$ 116,552$       3,813,210$ 

Deferred Outflows of Resources:
Pensions 34,543$       -$                     -$                   

Liabilities:
Current liabilities 68,143          -                   34,527          
Noncurrent liabilities 46,625          -                   275,000       

     Total liabilities 114,768$     -$                309,527$     

Deferred Inflows of Resources:
Pensions (12,706)$      -$                -$              

Net Position:
Net investment in capital assets 2,668,228    -                   3,016,946    
Restricted -                -                   74,189          
Unrestricted 439,300       116,552$       708,548       

     Total net position 3,107,528$ 116,552$       3,799,683$ 
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CONDENSED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES, 
  AND CHANGES IN NET POSITION

Price City Storm 
Pool Economic Water
Fund Vitality Fund

Operating revenues 279,497$     -$                   177,823$     
Depreciation expense (222,303)      -                  (104,780)      
Other operating expenses (889,845)      -                 (17,955)        

Operating income/(loss) (832,651)$    -$                   55,088$        

Nonoperating revenue (expense):
Interest income -$              -$              2,795$          
Grant revenue -             -                 177,320        
Interest expense and fiscal charges -                 -                 (7,881)           

Total nonoperating revenue (expense) -                 -                 172,234        

Transfers in:
Transfers in 865,891        -                 -                 

Total transfers in 865,891        -                 -                 

Change in net position 33,240          -                 227,322        

Beginning net position 3,074,288    116,552        3,276,361    

Ending net position 3,107,528$  116,552$     3,503,683$  
 

 

Price City Storm 
Pool Economic Water
Fund Vitality Fund

CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Net cash provided (used) by:
Operating activities (612,228)$    -$                   167,067$     
Noncapital financing activities 865,891        -                 -                 
Capital and related financing
  activities (340,830)      -                 (215,704)      
Investing activities -                 -                 2,795            

     Net increase (decrease) (87,167)        -                 (45,842)        

Beginning cash and cash equivalents 594,607        116,552        652,871        

Ending cash and cash equivalents 507,440$     116,552$     607,029$     
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12. RISK MANAGEMENT 

 
The City is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; 
errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. Price City mitigates this exposure by 
transferring risk using a portfolio of insurance coverage including general liability, property, auto, and 
workers compensation. Price City has consolidated all risk insurance coverage for the entity to Utah 
Local Governments Trust, a government risk pool, and is reinsured by various A rated carriers at AM 
Best. 
 
 
The aggregate limit and single limit per occurrence for general liability insurance is $5 million with no 
deductible. The policy provides coverage for bodily injury, property damage, law enforcement liability, 
auto liability, personal injury, public official's errors and omissions, and more. Crime and fidelity 
insurance coverage is also included, with a $1,000 deductible. The risk pool is self- insured up to 
$5,000,000 for general liability after which major losses are covered by reinsurance through Great 
American Insurance Company, rated A+ (superior). 
 
The risk pool is self-insured up to $150,000 for property after which major losses are covered by several 
reinsurance companies. Earthquake coverage is also included in the property insurance coverage, with 
a $1,000 deductible. 
 
The risk pool retains $2,000,000 of risk for workers compensation insurance, after which reinsurance is 
provided by Midwest Employers Casualty Company, rated A+ (superior) by AM Best. 

 
All reinsurance companies are rated excellent or superior. 
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13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 

 
A fireman with the Price City Fire Department owns and operates a landscaping business. During the 
year ended June 30, 2025, the City made payments to the business in the amount of $66,866 for 
services. The City owed $0 at year end. 

 
14. RECEIVABLES 

 
Receivables as of June 30, 2025, for the City’s individual major funds and nonmajor and internal service 
funds in the aggregate, including the applicable allowances for uncollectible accounts, are as follows: 
 

WATER STORM NON-MAJOR
GENERAL & SEWER ELECTRIC WATER & OTHER

FUND FUND FUND FUND FUNDS TOTAL

Receivables:
  Taxes 932,002$    -$          -$          -$          -$          932,002$    
  Accounts -             507,579     518,009     11,915      -            1,037,503   
  Miscellaneous 81,723       4,464        90,533      -            18,482      195,202      
  Due from other 
     governments 1,003,700   52,610      128,866     177,320     -            1,362,496   

Gross receivables 2,017,425   564,653     737,408     189,235     18,482      3,527,203   

Less: allowance for
         uncollectible
         accounts -             (8,967)       (80,895)     -            -            (89,862)      

Net receivables 2,017,425$ 555,686$   656,513$   189,235$   18,482$     3,437,341$ 
 

  

60 of 9169



PRICE CITY 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

53 
 

 
15. INTERFUND BALANCES AND TRANSFERS 

 
Internal Balances — Included in internal balances on the financial statements are individual fund 
receivable and payable balances at June 30, 2025, as follows: 
 

DUE TO DUE FROM
OTHER OTHER
FUNDS FUNDS

Internal balance - Governmental activities 55,700$     
Internal balance - Business-type activities 55,700$     
       Total internal balances 55,700$     55,700$     

 
Transfers — Interfund transfers during the year ended June 30, 2025, were as follows: 
 

DRUG CAPITAL DEBT 

GENERAL TASK PROJECTS SERVICE POOL
TRANSFERS OUT FUND FORCE FUND FUND FUND TOTAL

General Fund 110,630$   5,970$      38,830$     865,891$   1,021,321$ 
Enterprise:
  Electric Fund 2,700,000$ 2,700,000   

     Totals 2,700,000$ 110,630$   5,970$      38,830$     865,891$   3,721,321$ 

TRANSFERS IN

 
 

The transfer from the Electric Fund to the General Fund and the transfers from the General Fund to the 
Drug Task Force and Pool Funds were subsidy transfers made to cover operating 
expenditures/expenses of the respective funds. In addition, $164,466 of the $865,891 transferred to the 
Pool Fund was ZAP tax money for a boiler. The $5,970 transfer from the General Fund to the Capital 
Projects Fund was ZAP tax funds for engineering costs for new pickleball courts. The $38,830 transfer 
from the General Fund to the Debt Service Fund was used to make the debt service payment on the 
cemetery bond.  

 
16. POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS 

 
Plan Description. The City administers a single-employer defined benefit healthcare plan for retirees 
(the Plan). The City is the only employer participating and contributing to the Plan. A trust fund has not 
been established to account for the Plan or accumulate assets. The Plan does not issue a publicly 
available financial report. 
 
Benefits Provided. The Plan provides lifetime healthcare insurance for eligible retirees (employees age 
62 or older, completed at least 20 years of full-time service with the City, and hired before July 1, 1997) 
and their dependents (who have been insured with the City for at least 10 years). The City also provides 
dental insurance to eligible retirees between the ages of 62 and 65. Pharmacy benefits are included in 
the City’s medical coverage. Employees on disability, as defined by the Utah State Retirement Systems, 
or Federal Social Security System, are also eligible to participate. Benefit provisions are established 
through local policy and may be amended at any time by the Mayor and City Council. 
 
The City’s regular health and dental care benefit providers underwrite the retirees’ policies until they 
reach 65 years of age. At age 65, the City pays for a Medicare supplement policy, up to $300 a month, 
for the retirees, which includes medical and pharmaceutical coverage only; dental coverage is no longer 
provided. Retirees may not convert the benefit into an in-lieu payment to secure coverage under 
independent plans. 
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Employees Covered by Benefit Terms. At June 30, 2025, the following employees were covered by 
the benefit terms: 

 
Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefit payments 43

Active employees 7

The Plan is Closed to new entrants. 50

 
The Plan is closed to new entrants. 
 
Funding Policy. The City contributes the full cost of current-year premiums for eligible retired plan 
members and their dependents between the ages of 62 and 65, as long as the plan member retired prior 
to August 13, 2014, and up to $300 per month for the Medicare supplement. For those retiring after 
August 13, 2014, the City pays 90% of the current-year premiums between 62 and 65 and 100% of the 
Medicare supplement. If plan members elect coverage beyond the basic plan, they are responsible for 
the difference. The City finances the Plan on a pay-as-you-go basis. For the year ended June 30, 2025, 
the City contributed $160,042 to the Plan for current retiree healthcare/dental premiums. Plan members 
contributed $6,105 of their healthcare premium costs during the year. 
 
Net OPEB Liability. The City’s net OPEB liability of $2,975,337 was measured as of June 30, 2025, 
and was determined by an alternative measurement method valuation, in place of an actuarial valuation, 
as of that date. All of the City’s liability is recorded in governmental activities in the government- wide 
statements; none of the liability is reflected in business-type activities on the government- wide 
statements or in the enterprise funds on the fund financial statements. 
 
Actuarial Assumptions and Other Inputs. The net OPEB liability in the June 30, 2025, alternative 
measurement method valuation was determined using the following actuarial assumptions and other 
inputs, applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified:  
 

Inflation 3.00%
Salary Increases 3.00%
Discount rate 5.20%
Healthcare cost trend rates 5.8% for 2025, 5.7% for 2026, 5.6% for 2027,

5.4% for 2028, 5.2% for 2029, 5.0% for 2030,
4.8% for 2031, 4.6% for 2032, 4.4% for 2033
and 4.1% thereafter  

 
The discount rate was based on the Bond Buyer 20-Bond General Obligation Index. 
 
Mortality rates were based on Pub-2010 Public Retirement Plan Mortality Tables, with mortality 
improvement projected for 10 years. 
 
The actuarial assumptions used in the June 30, 2025 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial 
experience study for the year then ended. 
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Changes in Net OPEB Liability 
 

Net OPEB
Liability

Balance at June 30, 2024 3,300,729$  
Changes for the year:
     Service Cost 15,961          
     Interest 127,231        
     Changes of benefit terms -                     
     Differences between expected and actual experience 53,726          
     Changes in assumptions or other inputs (362,269)      
     Benefit Payments (160,042)      
        Net Changes (325,393)      

Balance at June 30, 2025 2,975,336$  
 

 
Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate. The following presents the 
net OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated 
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (4.2 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (6.2 
percent) than the current discount rate: 
 

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
4.20% 5.20% 6.20%

Net OPEB Liability 3,254,724$  2,975,337$  2,733,629$  
 

 
Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates. The 
following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City’s net OPEB liability would 
be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1- 
percentage- point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates: 
 

Baseline
Healthcare
Cost Trend 

1% Decrease Rates 1% Increase

Net OPEB Liability 2,691,060$  2,975,337$  3,300,681$  
 

 
OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources 
Related to OPEB. For the year ended June 30, 2025, the City recognized an OPEB increase of 
$165,351. At June 30, 2025, the City did not report any deferred outflows of resources or deferred 
inflows of resources related to OPEB. 

 
Item Value

Service Cost 15,961$        
Interest 127,231        
Changes of benefit terms -                     
Recognition of effect of differences between expected and actual experience 53,726          
Recognition of effect of changes in assumptions or other inputs (362,269)      

OPEB Expense (165,351)$    
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17. RESTRICTED NET POSITION/FUND BALANCES 

 
The restricted net position of government wide financial statements and restricted fund balances of fund 
financial statements are disclosed below: 
 

Net Position — Government Wide Financial Statements 
 

Class “C” Road — Funds received from the State of Utah to be used to improve Class C roads in 
the City. 
 
Zap Tax — Sales tax revenues to be used for capital improvements and operation and 
maintenance associated with parks and recreation and the arts. 
 
Crisis Intervention — Fees charged for crisis intervention training conducted by the Police 
Department. Any remaining funds, should the program cease, must be returned to the state. 
 
Tennis Court Maintenance — Funds received from the Carbon School District to assist with the 
maintenance of the City’s tennis courts. 
 
Fire Department — Grant funds received by the Fire Department for the purchase of supplies and 
equipment. 
 
Shop With a Cop — Private donations received by the Price City Police Department for its shop 
with a cop program. 
 
County Option Highway Tax — Local option sales tax revenues to be used on a range of 
transportation infrastructure. 
 
Rural Transportation Infrastructure Funds— Funds received from the State of Utah to be used in 
the same manner as Class C Road Funds. 
 
Community Development and Urban Renewal Agency — Incremental tax revenues received by 
the Agency to promote economic development and to eliminate blight within the district. 
 
Drug Task Force - Federal asset forfeiture monies received by the Carbon Metro Drug Task Force 
through the U.S. Department of Justice Equitable Sharing program. 
 
Debt Service Funds — Debt covenants require the City to maintain sinking and reserve funds for 
the repayment of revenue bonds. 
 

Fund Balance — Fund Financial Statements 
 
The same amounts that are reported as restricted net position in the Government Wide Financial 
Statements are shown as restricted fund balances in the Fund Financial Statements. 
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18. JOINT VENTURE 

 
Price City is a member of the Utah Associated Municipal Power Systems (UAMPS), a separate legal 
entity and political subdivision of the State of Utah, which was established pursuant to the provision of 
the Utah Interlocal Co-operation Act, and was organized under the Amended and Restated Utah 
Associated Municipal Power Systems Agreement for Joint Cooperative Action. UAMPS’ membership 
consists of 35 municipalities, 2 joint action agencies, 1 electric service district, 1 public utility district, 2 
water conservancy districts, 5 co-ops, 1 municipal utility district, 1 utility improvement district and 2 
nonprofit corporations. 
 
As a member, the City has entered into power supply agreements with respect to various projects in 
which UAMPS participates. 
 
Separate financial statements for UAMPS may be obtained from the Controller at 155 North 400 West; 
Suite 480, Salt Lake City, Utah 84103. 
 

19. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 

The City has evaluated events subsequent to year-end, through the date of the audit report, which is 
the date the financials were available for issue. The City had no subsequent events to disclose.
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Required Supplementary Information (Unaudited) 
 

Required supplementary information includes financial information and disclosures that are required by 
the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) but are not considered a part of the basic 
financial statements. Such information includes: 
 

 Budgetary Comparison Schedule — General Fund 
 Schedule of Changes in Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios Post-Retirement Benefit Plans 
 Schedule of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability 
 Schedule of Contributions — Pensions 
 Notes to the Required Supplementary Information 
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Variance with

Final  Budget
Actual  Favorable

Origina l Final Amounts (Unfavorable)
REVENUES
Taxes

Property taxes 932,000$           932,000$         891,283$         (40,717)$          
General  sa les  and use tax 3,090,000          3,173,000        3,162,423        (10,577)            
Franchise taxes 424,000             326,000           322,775           (3,225)              
Trans ient room tax 92,000               93,000             94,347             1,347                
Municipa l  energy tax 535,000             535,000           534,308           (692)                 
Highway tax 929,000             958,000           952,203           (5,797)              
Zap tax 310,000             320,000           317,437           (2,563)              

Licenses  and permits 104,400             110,100           110,298           198                   
Intergovernmenta l 1,300,215          1,162,450        1,159,237        (3,213)              
Charges  for services 822,930             834,255           823,604           (10,651)            
Fines  and forfei tures 74,300               55,500             50,852             (4,648)              
Investment earnings 168,300             215,000           215,779           779                   
Contributions 275,000             295,267           293,647           (1,620)              
Miscel laneous  revenue 438,000             169,570           163,080           (6,490)              

   Tota l  revenues 9,495,145          9,179,142        9,091,273        (87,869)            

EXPENDITURES
Current:

General  government:
  Legis lative 153,530             145,755           141,966           3,789                
  Attorney 338,250             338,250           299,535           38,715              
  Recorder 115,965             112,400           110,065           2,335                
  Sa fety committee 9,500                 5,100               4,797               303                   
  Treasurer 187,015             184,275           179,204           5,071                
  Finance 457,395             468,650           465,622           3,028                
  Elections 10,000               3,100               3,041               59                     
  Human resources 473,265             453,565           443,254           10,311              
  Planning 7,150                 2,950               2,173               777                   
  Bui lding maintenance 433,385             346,725           310,323           36,402              
  Non-departmental 161,085             186,285           177,419           8,866                
     Tota l  genera l  government 2,346,540          2,247,055        2,137,399        109,656            

Publ ic sa fety
  Pol ice 2,535,170          2,452,162        2,376,201        75,961              
  Victim advocate 84,095               83,195             79,784             3,411                
  Specia l  functions 133,020             107,300           101,375           5,925                
  Alcohol  law enforcement 89,665               88,500             86,123             2,377                
  Fi re 527,138             528,788           476,298           52,490              
     Tota l  publ ic sa fety 3,369,088          3,259,945        3,119,781        140,164            

Budget Amounts
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Variance wi th
Final  Budget

Actual Favorabl e
Original Fi nal Amounts (Unfavorable)

Highways  and publ i c improvements
  Publ ic works  adminis tration 575,935             563,075           552,864           10,211              
  Highways  - general 1,907,365          1,944,850        1,483,904        460,946            
  Cla ss  "C" road 737,000 274,750 252,473 22,277              
  County option highway 700,000 697,300 697,284           16                     
  Sani tation 514,200             515,830           506,577           9,253                
  Shop 195,970             192,860           180,273           12,587              
  Engineering 30,000               5,000               500                  4,500                
     Tota l  highways  and publ ic improvements 4,660,470          4,193,665        3,673,875        519,790            

Parks, recreation, and publ ic property
  Parks  and cemetery 1,201,685          1,144,900        1,031,308        113,592            
  Library 292,715             293,483           274,113           19,370              
     Tota l  parks , recreation & publ ic property 1,494,400          1,438,383        1,305,421        132,962            

Economic development
Communi ty and economic development 208,865             194,815           187,675           7,140                
      Tota l  economic development 208,865             194,815           187,675           7,140                

Intergovernmental  expenditures
Contributions  to other governmental  units 24,100               69,198             68,498             700                   
     Tota l  intergovermental  expendi tures 24,100               69,198             68,498             700                   

Debt service:
Principal  reti rement 263,795             192,315           192,263           52                     
Interest and fi sca l  charges 43,110               40,110             40,101             9                       

Tota l  debt service 306,905             232,425           232,364           61                     
   Tota l  expenditures 12,410,368        11,635,486      10,725,013      910,473            
      Excess  of revenue over (under)
         expenditures (2,915,223)         (2,456,344)       (1,633,740)      822,604            

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Transfers  in 2,700,000          2,700,000        2,700,000        -                   
Transfers  out (1,443,635)         (1,021,385)       (1,021,321)      64                     

Tota l  other financing sources  (uses) 1,256,365          1,678,615        1,678,679        64                     
   Exces s  of revenues  and other sources
     over (under) expendi tures  and other uses (1,658,858)         (777,729)          44,939             822,668            

Fund balance - beginning of year 2,294,486          4,728,818        5,785,114        1,056,296         
Fund balance - end of year 635,628$           3,951,089$      5,830,053$      1,878,964$       

Budget Amounts
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2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

Total OPEB liability:
Service cost 18,218$         19,671$         24,643$         26,673$         11,728$         11,667$         15,961$         
Interest 85,293           80,419           64,597           69,784           61,376           57,796           127,231         
Differences between expected and actual experience -                      290,233         342,566         (1,323,704)    (198,474)       1,830,503     53,726           
Changes of assumptions and other inputs 145,331         382,813         18,515           (254,569)       (17,705)          (91,286)          (362,269)       
Benefit payments (157,454)       (155,500)       (149,673)       (139,399)       140,992         (158,033)       (160,042)       

Net change in total OPEB l iabil ity 91,388           617,636         300,648         (1,621,215)    (2,083)            1,650,647     (325,393)       
Total OPEB liability - beginning 2,263,708     2,355,096     2,972,732     3,273,380     1,652,165     1,650,082     3,300,729     

Total OPEB liability - ending 2,355,096$   2,972,732$   3,273,380$   1,652,165$   1,650,082$   3,300,729$   2,975,336$   

Fiduciary net position:
Employer contributions 157,454$      155,500$      149,673$      139,399$      140,992$      158,033$      160,042$      
Benefit payments (157,454)       (155,500)       (149,673)       (139,399)       (140,992)       (158,033)       (160,042)       

Net change in fiduciary net position -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  -                  

Net OPEB l iabil ity 2,355,096$   2,972,732$   3,273,380$   1,652,165$   1,650,082$   3,300,729$   2,975,336$   

Fiduciary net position as a percentage of total OPEB liability N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Covered-employee payroll 898,963         758,213         642,632         600,571         567,432         468,501         442,721         

Net OPEB obligation as a percentage of covered-employee payroll 38.17% 25.51% 19.63% 36.35% 34.39% 14.19% 14.88%

Note:  This schedule is intended to show information for ten years.
Additional years wil l  be displayed as they become available.

Note:  In 2024, a change to projections was made to include additional l iabil ities; Spouse Post 65 records
were not being included in either 2022 or 2023 valuations due to incorrect data from on website.

The notes to required supplementary information are an integral part of this  schedule.  
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Proportionate share

of the net pension Plan fiduciary net
l iabi li ty (asset) as a Plan fiduciary net position as a

Proportion of Proportionate share percentage of its position as a percentage of its
Year ended the net pension of the net pension Covered covered-employee percentage of the covered-employee

December 31, l iabil ity (asset) l iabil ity (asset) payroll payroll total pension liabili ty/(asset) payrol l
Noncontributory Retirement System 2015 0.2859802% 1,618,215 2,468,086 65.57% 0.00% 87.80%

2016 0.2738840% 1,758,670 2,433,757     72.26% 0.00% 87.30%
 2017 0.2620933% 1,148,309 2,298,105     49.97% 91.90% 0.00%

2018 0.2503023% 1,843,157 2,198,098     83.85% 87.00% 0.00%

2019 0.2311204% 871,062 2,068,192     42.12% 93.70% 0.00%

2020 0.2216608% 113,699 1,978,846     5.75% 99.20% 0.00%
2021 0.2154538% (1,233,927) 1,936,811     -63.71% 108.70% 0.00%
2022 0.2115238% 362,287 2,011,220     18.01% 97.50% 0.00%
2023 0.1969537% 456,847 1,933,820     23.62% 96.90% 0.00%
2024 0.1991284% 631,459 1,981,951     31.86% 96.02% 0.00%

Public Safety System 2015 0.5351433% 958,576 751,570 127.54% 0.00% 87.10%

2016 0.4834520% 981,058 655,229 149.73% 0.00% 86.50%
 2017 0.4921150% 771,960 680,622 113.42% 90.20% 0.00%

2018 0.5344528% 1,374,925 741,510 185.42% 84.70% 0.00%

2019 0.4901419% 786,981 688,557 114.29% 90.90% 0.00%
2020 0.3894729% 323,356 523,719 61.74% 95.50% 0.00%
2021 0.3503637% (284,545) 444,598 -64.00% 104.20% 0.00%
2022 0.3562940% 460,715 446,856 103.10% 93.60% 0.00%
2023 0.3518530% 503,208 484,939 103.77% 93.44% 0.00%
2024 0.3676225% 568,823 524,463        108.46% 93.30% 0.00%

Firefighters Retirement System 2015 0.2647589% (4,795) 71,207 -6.73% 0.00% 101.00%

2016 0.2590720% (2,042) 72,767           -2.81% 0.00% 100.40%
 2017 0.2548569% (15,917) 74,561           -21.35% 103.00% 0.00%

2018 0.2455664% 31,886 76,183           41.85% 94.30% 0.00%

2019 0.2446767% (30,345) 78,338           -38.74% 105.00% 0.00%
2020 0.2475541% (69,221) 80,761           -85.71% 110.50% 0.00%
2021 0.2491019% (145,280) 83,049           -174.93% 120.10% 0.00%
2022 0.2495349% (64,805) 89,854           -72.12% 108.40% 0.00%
2023 0.2407836% (56,511) 91,934 -61.47% 106.79% 0.00%
2024 0.2039375% (35,822) 84,151           -42.57% 104.64% 0.00%

Tier 2 Public Employees Retirement System 2015 0.0480889% (105) 310,741 -0.03% 0.00% 100.20%
2016 0.0385848% 4,304 316,426 1.36% 0.00% 95.10%

2017 0.0408953% 3,606 400,479 0.90% 97.40% 0.00%

2018 0.0407696% 17,461 476,167 3.67% 90.80% 0.00%
2019 0.0368054% 8,278 511,451 1.62% 96.50% 0.00%

2020 0.0387419% 5,572 619,179 0.90% 98.30% 0.00%
2021 0.0386722% (16,368) 717,775 -2.28% 103.80% 0.00%
2022 0.0353747% 38,519 771,453 4.99% 92.30% 0.00%
2023 0.0352790% 68,666 912,083 7.53% 89.58% 0.00%
2024 0.0376336% 112,238 1,115,088     10.07% 87.44% 0.00%

Tier 2 Public Safety and Firefighters Retirement System 2015 0.0910380% (1,330) 54,127 -2.46% 0.00% 110.70%

2016 0.1733255% (1,505) 143,206        -1.05% 0.00% 103.60%

2017 0.1362408% (1,576) 143,898        -1.10% 103.00% 0.00%
2018 0.1195244% 2,995 160,036        1.87% 95.60% 0.00%

2019 0.1069267% 10,058 176,239        5.71% 89.60% 0.00%
2020 0.1266428% 11,359 252,465        98.30% 93.10% 0.00%
2021 0.1313342% (6,638) 314,069        -2.11% 102.80% 0.00%
2022 0.1502055% 12,531 462,151        2.71% 96.40% 0.00%
2023 0.1240394% 46,725 469,991        9.94% 89.10% 0.00%
2024 0.1161362% 52,527 530,127        9.91% 90.10% 0.00%

*  In accordance with paragraph 81.a GASB 68, employers wil l need to disclose a 10-year history of their proportionate share of the net pension
    l iabi lity (asset) in their RSI.  

"The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial  statements."  
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relation to the

As of fiscal Actuarial contractually Contribution Contributions as
year ended determined required deficiency Covered  a percentage of

June 30 contributions contribution (excess) payroll covered payroll
Noncontributory System 2016 443,760         443,760          -                2,435,763    18.22%

2017 435,093         435,093          -                2,389,980    18.20%
2018 412,155         412,155          -                2,264,912    18.20%
2019 385,237         385,237          -                2,117,557    18.19%
2020 368,028         368,028          -                2,025,645    18.17%
2021 350,927         350,927          -                1,934,068    18.14%
2022 348,513         348,513          -                1,923,130    18.12%
2023 345,005         345,005          -                1,937,978    17.80%
2024 364,580         364,580          -                2,042,961    17.85%
2025 328,268         328,268          -                1,975,330    16.62%

Public Safety System 2016 257,547         257,547          -                721,218       35.71%
2017 229,823         229,823          -                643,582       35.71%
2018 257,925         257,925          -                722,277       35.71%
2019 266,661         266,661          -                746,741       35.71%
2020 210,808         210,808          -                590,334       35.71%
2021 174,228         174,228          -                487,896       35.71%
2022 148,452         148,452          -                415,715       35.71%
2023 159,704         159,704          -                447,226       35.71%
2024 190,828         190,828          534,382       35.71%
2025 187,572         187,572          -                532,723       35.21%

Firefighters System 2016 2,873             2,873              -                72,018         3.99%
2017 2,865             2,865              -                73,659         3.89%
2018 3,503             3,503              -                89,141         3.93%
2019 3,551             3,551              -                77,025         4.61%
2020 3,670             3,670              -                79,612         4.61%
2021 3,775             3,775              -                81,889         4.61%
2022 3,883             3,883              -                84,225         4.61%
2023 3,224             3,224              -                89,307         3.61%
2024 3,306             3,306              -                91,567         3.61%
2025 1,391             1,391              -                86,407         1.61%

Tier 2 Public Employees System* 2016 51,185           51,185            -                343,293       14.91%
2017 52,896           52,896            -                354,770       14.91%
2018 65,429           65,429            -                434,939       15.04%
2019 75,704           75,704            -                487,154       15.54%
2020 87,348           87,348            -                557,775       15.66%
2021 106,577         106,577          -                674,538       15.80%
2022 120,131         120,131          -                747,547       16.07%
2023 128,065         128,065          -                799,904       16.01%
2024 172,159         172,159          -                1,075,322    16.01%
2025 183,384         183,384          -                1,207,269    15.19%

Tier 2 Public Safety and Firefighter System* 2016 18,589           18,589            -                78,568         23.66%
2017 39,062           39,062            -                165,099       23.66%
2018 33,468           33,468            -                141,053       23.73%
2019 40,040           40,040            -                165,112       24.25%
2020 52,944           52,944            -                217,966       24.29%
2021 71,624           71,624            -                265,372       26.99%
2022 105,825         105,825          -                392,089       26.99%
2023 120,121         120,121          -                445,056       26.99%
2024 146,307         146,307          -                542,078       26.99%
2025 139,593         139,593          -                526,963       26.49%

Tier 2 DC Public Employees System* 2016 1,067             1,067              -                16,348         6.52%
2017 4,326             4,326              -                64,668         6.69%
2018 5,853             5,853              -                87,487         6.69%
2019 6,574             6,574              -                98,261         6.69%
2020 6,780             6,780              -                101,347       6.69%
2021 6,992             6,992              -                104,515       6.69%
2022 6,802             6,802              -                101,675       6.69%
2023 6,390             6,390              -                103,234       6.19%
2024 8,113             8,113              -                131,066       6.19%
2025 6,300             6,300              -                121,386       5.19%

 *  Contributions in Tier 2, created July 1. 2011, include an amortization rate to help fund the unfunded l iabili ties in the Tier 1 systems.  

**Paragraph 81.b of GASB 68 requires employers to disclose a 10-year history of contributions in RSI.  Contributions as a percentage of 
covered payroll may be different than the board certified rate due to rounding and other administrative practices.  
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Changes in Assumptions Related to Pensions 
There were no changes in the actuarial assumptions or methods since the prior actuarial valuation. 
 
Actuarial Assumptions — Other Post-employment Benefits 
The net OPEB liability in the June 30, 2025, alternative measurement method valuation was 
determined using the following actuarial assumptions and other inputs, applied to all periods included 
in the measurement, unless otherwise specified: 
 

Age Adjustment Factor 1
Average Retirement Age 62
Emoployer Future Premium Contribution Remain a level % of the total cost over time
Actuarial Cost Mehtod Entry Age Normal
Amortization Mehtod Level Percentage of Payroll
Assets Backing OPEB Liability $0
Plan Asset Return 0.00%
Bond Yield 5.20%
Discount Rate 5.20%
Measurement Date 6/30/2025
Prior Measurement Date 6/30/2024
Prior Year Discount Rate 3.93%
Projected Salary Increases 3.00%
Amortization Period 20
Percentage Participation 100.00%
NOL and ADC Calculated using the Alternative Measurement

Method in Accordance with GASB methodology
Mortality Table Pub-2010 Public Retirement Plans Mortality Tables,

with mortality Improvement projected for 10 years.
Turnover Assumption Derived from data maintained by the U.S. Office of 

Personnel Management regarding the most recent  
 
Funding — Other Post-employment Benefits 
The OPEB Plan does not have any assets accumulated in a trust that meets the criteria in GASB No. 
75, paragraph 4, to pay related benefits. The City funds the benefits on a “pay-as-you-go” basis. 
 
Changes in Assumptions and Benefit Terms — Other Post-employment Benefits 
The discount rate changed from 3.93 percent in 2024 to 5.20 percent in 2025. There were no changes 
in benefit terms. 
 
Budgetary Comparison Schedules 
The budgetary comparison schedule presented in this section of the report is for the City’s General 
Fund. 
 
Budgeting and Budgetary Control 
Budgets for the General Fund are legally required and are prepared on the modified accrual basis of 
accounting. 
 
Original budgets represent the revenue estimates and spending authority authorized by the City 
Council prior to the beginning of the year. Final budgets represent the original budget amounts plus 
any amendments made to the budget during the year by the Council though formal resolution. Final 
budgets do not include unexpended balances from the prior year because such balances 
automatically lapse to unreserved fund balance at the end of each year. 
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Current Year Excess of Expenditures over Appropriations 
 
For the year-ended June 30, 2025, all departments and funds were within budgeted appropriations. 
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Supplementary Information 
 

Supplementary information is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part 
of the basic financial statements. Information included as supplementary information includes: 

 
 Combining and individual nonmajor fund statements — Governmental Funds 
 Combining and individual nonmajor fund statements — Proprietary Funds 
 Schedule of expenditures of federal awards — presented after additional auditor's reports 

 
 

74 of 9183



PRICE CITY 
Combining Balance Sheet 
Nonmajor Governmental Funds 
As of June 30, 2025 

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement. 
67 

 

 
Ca pita l  Debt
Projects Service

Fund Fund
Total

Non-Major
Drug Capita l Debt Governmental

Task Force CDURA Improvements Service Funds
ASSETS

Ca sh and cash equiva lents 7,164$         -$                982,241$           -$              989,405$         
Ca sh - res tri cted -              162,588           -                     -                162,588           
Investments     37,965         -                  -                     -                37,965             
Investments  - restricted 13                -                  -                     235,160        235,173           
Accounts  receivable - miscel laneous 18,245         -                  -                     -                18,245             

     Tota l  ass ets 63,387$       162,588$         982,241$           235,160$      1,443,376$      

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

Liabi l i ti es :
Cash defi ci t -$            -$                -$                   22,378$        22,378$           
Accounts  payable 3,276           -                  97,709               -                100,985           
Accrued l iabi l i ties 1,937           -                  -                     -                1,937               
   Tota l  l i abi l i ties 5,213           -                  97,709               22,378          125,300           

Fund balances :
Res tricted 13                162,588           -                     235,160        397,761           
As signed 58,161         -                  884,532             (22,378)         920,315           
   Tota l  fund balances 58,174         162,588           884,532             212,782        1,318,076        
      Tota l  l iabi l i ties  & fund ba lances 63,387$       162,588$         982,241$           235,160$      1,443,376$      

Speci a l  Revenue Funds
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Capita l Debt
Projects Service

Fund Fund
Total

Non-Major
Drug Capi ta l Debt Governmental

REVENUES: Task Force CDURA Improvements Service Funds
Taxes
Intergovernmental  revenue 61,260$      -$            -$               -$            61,260$         
Fines  and forfei tures 935             -              -                 -              935                
Miscel laneous 3,007          -              -                 -              3,007             
Contributions -              -              70,000           60,340        130,340         
Investment earnings 1,780          -              51,277           9,942          62,999           
   Tota l  revenues 66,982$      -$            121,277$       70,282$      258,541$       

EXPENDITURES:
Publ i c safety 168,478$    -$            -$               -$            168,478$       
Capita l  outlay -              -              205,283         -              205,283         
Debt service -              -              -                 99,169        99,169           
   Tota l  expenditures 168,478      -              205,283         99,169        472,930         

Excess  of revenues  over
   (under) expenditures (101,496)     -              (84,006)          (28,887)       (214,389)        

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES):
Transfers  in 110,630      -              5,970             38,830        155,430         

Total  other financing sources  (uses ) 110,630      -              5,970             38,830        155,430         

Excess  of revenues  and other sources
over (under) expendi tures  and 
other uses 9,134          -              (78,036)          9,943          (58,959)          

Fund balances  - beginning of yea r 49,040        162,588      962,568         202,839      1,377,035      
Fund balances  -end of year 58,174$      162,588$    884,532$       212,782$    1,318,076$    

Specia l  Revenue Funds
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Price Storm Total
Pool Economic Water Non-Major
Fund Vita l i ty Fund Fund BTAs

ASSETS
Current as sets :
   Cash 507,440$         116,552$       532,840$         1,156,832$      
   Inves tments  - restri cted -                   -                74,189             74,189             
   Receivables
      Due from other governments -                   -                177,320           177,320           
      Uti l i ties -                   -                11,915             11,915             
        Tota l  current as sets 507,440           116,552         796,264           1,420,256        

Noncurrent ass ets :
   Net pension asset (620)                 -                -                   (620)                
   Land -                   -                9,460               9,460               
   Bui ldings 4,791,566        -                -                   4,791,566        
   Improvements  other than bui ldings 134,563           -                3,411,614        3,546,177        
   Equipment 650,878           -                -                   650,878           
   Work in progress -                   -                180,465           180,465           
      Less: Accumulated depreciation (2,908,780)       -                (584,593)          (3,493,373)      
        Tota l  noncurrent assets 2,667,607        -                3,016,946        5,684,553        
            Total  ass ets 3,175,047        116,552         3,813,210        7,104,809        

Deferred outflows  of resources :
    Pens ions 34,543             -                -                   34,543             
             Total  ass ets  and deferred outflows  
               of resources 3,209,590$      116,552$       3,813,210$      7,139,352$      

LIABILITIES
Current l i abi l i ties :
   Vouchers  payable 38,107$           -$              12,910$           51,017$           
   Accrued l iabi l i ties 22,760             -                -                   22,760             
   Interes t payable -                   -                617                  617                  
   Sa les  tax payable 7,277               -                -                   7,277               
   Current portion - long term debt -                   -                21,000             21,000             
        Tota l  current l i abi l i ties 68,144             -                34,527             102,671           

Noncurrent l i abi l i ties :
   Compensated abs ences 20,287             -                -                   20,287             
   Revenue bonds payable -                   -                275,000           275,000           
   Net pension l i abi l i ty 26,338             -                -                   26,338             
        Tota l  noncurrent l i abi l i ties 46,625             -                275,000           321,625           
            Total  l iabi l i ties 114,769           -                309,527           424,296           

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
    Pens ions (12,706)            -                -                   (12,706)           

NET POSITION
   Net investment in capita l  assets 2,668,228        -                2,720,946        5,389,174        
   Restricted -                   -                74,189             74,189             
   Unrestri cted 439,299           116,552         708,548           1,264,399        
        Tota l  net posi tion 3,107,527        116,552         3,503,683        6,727,762        

    Tota l  l i abi l i ties , deferred inflows  of
      res ources , and net pos ition 3,209,590$      116,552$       3,813,210$      7,139,352$      

Non-Major BTAs  - Enterprise Funds
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Price Storm Total
Pool Economic Water Non-Major
Fund Vita l i ty Fund Fund BTAs

Operating revenues :
   Charges  for sa les  and services 279,497$        -$             177,823$        457,320$        

        Tota l  operating revenues 279,497          -               177,823          457,320          

Operating expenses :
   Employee sa laries 414,838          -               -                  414,838          
   Employee benefi ts 110,935          -               -                  110,935          
   Contractual  services 3,695              -               15,642            19,337            
   Suppl ies 148,050          -               -                  148,050          
   Uti l i ties 125,020          -               -                  125,020          
   Fuel  and oi l 129                 -               -                  129                 
   Repai rs  and maintenance 57,232            -               2,313              59,545            
   Depreciation 222,303          -               104,780          327,083          
   Miscel laneous 27,873            -               -                  27,873            
   Adverti s ing 372                 -               -                  372                 
   Renta l 1,702              -               -                  1,702              

        Tota l  operating expens es 1,112,149       -               122,735          1,234,884       

            Opera ting income (los s) (832,652)         -               55,088            (777,564)         

Nonoperating revenues  (expenses ):
   Interest revenue -                  -               2,795              2,795              
   Grant revenue -                  -               177,320          177,320          
   Interest expens e and fis ca l  charges -                  -               (7,881)             (7,881)             

        Tota l  nonoperating revenues  (expens es) -                  -               172,234          172,234          

            Income (loss ) before trans fers (832,652)         -               227,322          (605,330)         
               and contributions

Transfers  in (out) :

   Trans fers  in 865,891          -               -                  865,891          
        
        Tota l  trans fers  in (out) 865,891          -               -                  865,891          

           Change in net pos i tion 33,239            -               227,322          260,561          

Tota l  net pos i tion - beginning of year 3,074,288       116,552        3,276,361       6,467,201       
Tota l  net pos i tion - end of year 3,107,527$     116,552$      3,503,683$     6,727,762$     

Non-Major BTAs  - Enterprise Funds
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Non-Major BTAs  - 
Enterpri se Funds

Price Storm Tota l
Pool Economic Water Non-Major
Fund Vita l i ty Fund Fund BTAs

Cash Flows From Operating Activities
    Cash receipts  from customers 279,497$           -$                   180,438$           459,935$         
    Cash payments  to suppl iers (360,277)            -                     (13,414)              (373,691)          
    Cash payments  to employees (531,448)            -                     -                     (531,448)          

        Net cash provided (used) by operating activi ties (612,228)            -                     167,024             (445,204)          

Cash Flows From Noncapital
  Financing Activities
    Loans  made -                     -                     (177,320)            (177,320)          
    Transfers  in from other funds 865,891             -                     -                     865,891           

        Net cash provided (used) by noncapital
          financing activi ties 865,891             -                     (177,320)            865,891           

Cash Flows From Capital and Related
  Financing Activities
    Acquis i tion of capita l  as sets (340,830)            -                     (186,780)            (527,610)          
    Interest paid on revenue bonds -                     -                     (7,881)                (7,881)              
    Principal  pa id on revenue bonds -                     -                     (21,000)              (21,000)            
    Grants  received -                     -                     177,320             177,320           

        Net cash provided (used) by capita l
          and rela ted financing activi ties (340,830)            -                     (38,341)              (379,171)          

Cash Flows From Investing Activities
    Interest and dividends  received -                     -                     2,795                 2,795               

        Net cash provided (used) by
          investing activi ties -                     -                     2,795                 2,795               

Net increas e (decreas e) in cas h and 
  cas h equiva lents (87,167)              -                     (45,842)              (133,009)          

Cash and cash equivalents , July 1 594,607             116,552             652,871             1,364,030        

Cash and cash equivalents , June 30 507,440$           116,552$           607,029$           1,231,021$      

Reconciliation of operating income to
  net cash provided (used) by operating
  activities:
    Operating income (loss) (832,652)$          55,088$             (777,564)$        
    Adjustments  to reconci le operating
      income (los s) to net cas h provided (us ed) by 
      operating activi ties :
        Depreciation expense 222,303             -                     104,780             327,083           
        (Increase) Decrease in uti l i ty receivables -                     -                     2,615                 2,615               
        (Increase) Decrease in net pens ion asset 559                    -                     -                     559                  
        (Increase) Decrease in deferred outflows  - pens ions (322)                   -                     -                     (322)                 
        Increase (Decrease) in vouchers  payable 2,363                 -                     4,584                 6,947               
        Increase (Decrease) in compensated abs ences (616)                   -                     -                     (616)                 
        Increase (Decrease) in s a les  tax payable 1,433                 -                     (43)                     1,390               
        Increase (Decrease) in accrued l iabi l i ties (13,138)              -                     -                     (13,138)            
        Increase (Decrease) in net pens ion l i abi l i ty 7,827                 -                     -                     7,827               
        Increase (Decrease) in deferred inflows  - pensions 15                      -                     -                     15                    

            Total  adjustments 220,424             -                     111,936             332,360           

Net cash provided (used) by operating activi ties (612,228)$          -$                       167,024$           (445,204)$        
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
 REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 
 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING 

STANDARDS 
 

The Honorable Mayor, and  
Members of the City Council 
Price City, Utah 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards), the financial 
statements of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate 
remaining fund information of Price City, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes 
to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Price City’s basic financial statements and have 
issued our report thereon dated January 31, 2026. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Price City’s internal control 
over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Price City’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express 
an opinion on the effectiveness of Price City’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management 
or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s 
financial statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a 
material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any 
deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses 
may exist that were not identified.  

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Price City’s financial statements are free from 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed 
no instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards. 
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Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance 
and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with 
Government Auditing Standards in considering the Price City’s internal control and compliance. 
Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 
 
 

Larson & Company, PC 

Spanish Fork, Utah 
January 31, 2026 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE AND REPORT ON   
INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COMPLIANCE AS REQUIRED BY THE 
STATE COMPLIANCE AUDIT GUIDE  
 
Honorable Mayor 
Members of the City Council 
Price City, Utah 
 
Report on Compliance  
 
We have audited Price City’s, compliance with the applicable state compliance requirements described in 
the State Compliance Audit Guide, issued by the Office of the Utah State Auditor, for year ended June 30, 
2025. 
 
State compliance requirements were tested for the year ended June 30, 2025, in the following areas: 
 

Budgetary Compliance    Fund Balance  
Government Fees    Restricted Taxes and Related Revenues 
Fraud Risk Assessment    Cash Management 
Tax Levy Recognition    Utah Retirement Systems 
Open and Public Meetings Act   Public Treasurer’s Bond 
Enterprise Fund Transfers, Reimbursements, Loans, and Service   
         

Opinion on Compliance 
 
In our opinion Price City complied in all material respects, with the compliance requirements referred to 
above for the year ended June 30, 2025. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the 
United States of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States; and the State Compliance Audit 
Guide (Guide). Our responsibilities under those standards and the State Compliance Audit Guide are further 
described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 
 
We are required to be independent of Price City and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance 
with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. Our audit does not provide a legal 
determination of Price City’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 
 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of 
laws, statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to Price City’s 
government programs. 
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Auditor’s Responsibility for the Audit of Compliance 
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the 
compliance requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion 
on Price City’s compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is 
not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, 
Government Auditing Standards, and the Guide will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. 
The risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than that resulting from error, 
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omission, misrepresentations, or the override of internal 
control. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there 
is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a 
reasonable user of the report on compliance about Price City’s compliance with the requirements of the 
government program as a whole.  
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Guide, we: 

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 

 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design 
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a 
test basis, evidence regarding Price City’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred 
to above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

 Obtain an understanding of Price City’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in 
order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report 
on internal control over compliance in accordance with the State Compliance Audit Guide but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Price City’s internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal 
control over compliance that we identified during the audit. 
 
Report On Internal Control over Compliance 
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent or to detect and correct noncompliance with a state compliance requirement on a 
timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of 
deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material 
noncompliance with a state compliance requirement will not be prevented or detected and corrected on a 
timely basis.  A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a state compliance requirement that is less severe 
than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by 
those charged with governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies 
in internal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
internal control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies, as 
defined above. However, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance 
may exist that were not identified. 
   
 
  

84 of 9193



 

77 
 

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control 
over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing 
of internal control and compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Guide. 
Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.  However, pursuant to Utah Code Title 63g, 
Chapter 2, this report is a matter of public record, and as such, its distribution is not limited. 
 
 

Larson & Company, PC 
 
Spanish Fork, Utah 
January 31, 2026 
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Compliance for Each Federal Program 
And Report on Internal Control Over Compliance In Accordance  
With the Uniform Guidance  
 
Honorable Mayor 
Members of the City Council 
Price City, Utah 
 
Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 
 
Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We have audited Price City’s compliance with the types of compliance requirements identified as subject to audit in the 
OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on each of Price City’s major federal 
programs for the year ended June 30, 2025. Price City’s major federal programs are identified in the summary of 
auditor’s results section in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs.  
 
In our opinion Price City complied, in all material respects, with the compliance requirements referred to above that 
could have a direct material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2025. 
 
Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 
 
We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAS); the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Governmental Auditing Standards issued 
by the Comptroller General of the United States (Government Auditing Standards); and the audit requirements of Title 
2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit 
Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform 
Guidance are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report. 
 
We are required to be independent of Price City and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not 
provide a legal determination of Price City’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above.  
 
Responsibilities of Management for Compliance  
 
Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design implementation, 
and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws statutes, regulations, rules 
and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to Price City’s federal programs.  
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance  
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on Price City’s 
compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and 
the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The risk of not detecting material 
noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, 
intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above is considered material, if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the 
aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance about Price City’s 
compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole. 
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In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance, we:  

 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform 

audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence 
regarding Price City’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such 
other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

 Obtain an understanding of Price City’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control over 
compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purposes of expressing an opinion on 
the effectiveness of Price City’s internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.  

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned 
scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over 
compliance that we identified during the audit.  
 
Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 
 
A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does 
not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect 
and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material 
weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance with a type of compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe 
than a material weakness in internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance.  
 
Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance that might be material weakness or significant deficiencies in internal control over compliance. 
Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we 
consider to be material weakness, as defined above. However, material weakness or significant deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance may exist that were not identified.  
 
Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of internal control over 
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.  
 
The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, 
this report is not suitable for any other purpose.  
 
 
 
 
Larson & Company, PC 
 
Spanish Fork, Utah 
January 31, 2026 
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Federal CFDA Pass through

Number Grantor's Contract Expenses

U.S. Department of Agriculture

Direct Assistance:

* Watershed Plan 10.904 636,484$        

EWP Price City Flash Flooding Project #5144 10.923 177,320          

Total U.S. Department of Agriculture 813,804          

U.S. Department of Transportation

Indirect Assistance:

Passed Through State of Utah

State and Community Highway Safety 20.600 4,799             

National Priority Safety Programs 20.616 1,228             
Total U.S. Department of Public Safety 6,027             

U.S. Department of Justice

Direct Assistance:

Bulletproof Vest Partnership Program 16.607 2,779             

SRT Body-Worn Camera Grant 16.835 25,434           

28,213           

Indirect Assistance:

Passed Through State of Utah

Crime Victim Assistance 16.575 23/24VOCA29 41,814           

Justice Assistance Grant 16.738 22A162 4,500             

46,314           

Total U.S Department of Justice 74,527           

TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 894,357$        

* Denotes Major Program  
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1. General 
 
The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards (the schedule) includes the grant 
activity of Price City (the City) under programs of the federal government for the year ended June 
30, 2025. The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of 
Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations, Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). The City reporting 
entity is defined in Note 1 to the basic financial statements. All federal awards received directly 
from federal agencies as well as federal awards passed through other government agencies are 
included on the schedule of expenditures of federal awards. Because the schedule presents only 
a selected portion of the operations of Price City it is not intended to and does not present the 
financial position, changes in net position, or cash flows of Price City. 
 

2. Basis of Accounting  

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards is presented using the modified 
basis of accounting for expenditures in governmental fund types and on the accrual basis for 
expenses in proprietary fund types, which is described in Note 1 to the basic financial statements.  
 

3. Non-cash Assistance 

The City did not receive any non-cash assistance in the current period.  
 

4. Loans outstanding  

The City does not have outstanding federal loans and did not participate in any federal loan 
programs in the current period.  
 

5. De Minimus Indirect Cost Rate 

The City has elected to use the 10% de minimus indirect cost rate. 
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1. The independent auditor’s report expresses an unmodified opinion on the basic financial 
statements of Price City. 
 

2. No reportable conditions related to the audit of the financial statements are reported in the 
Auditor’s Report on Internal Controls and Compliance with Laws and Regulations.  

 
3. No instances of noncompliance material to the financial statements of Price City were 

disclosed during the audit.  
 
4. No material weaknesses relating to the audit of the major federal programs are reported in 

the Report on Compliance with Requirements Applicable to Each Major Program and Internal 
Control over Compliance in Accordance with Uniform Guidance.  

 
5. The independent auditor’s report on compliance for the major federal award programs for 

Price City, expresses an unmodified opinion.  
 
6. The audit disclosed no audit findings that are required to be reported under 2 CFR section 

200.516(a). 
 
7. The program tested as a major program include: 

 
Watershed Plan  CFDA# 10.904
 

8. The threshold for distinguishing Types A and B programs is $750,000 of federal awards 
expended. 
 

9. Price City is not considered low risk.  
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Current Year Findings 
 
1 Governmental Auditing Standards and Compliance Findings  
 None noted 
 
2 Federal award findings and questioned costs 

None noted 
 

Prior Audit Findings 
 
1 Governmental Auditing Standards and Compliance Findings 
 None noted 
 
2 Federal award findings and questioned costs 

None noted 
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PRICE CITY 
REQUEST FOR QUALIFICATIONS 

FOR 
NRCS-EWP STORMWATER MITIGATION 2026 

 
Price City extends an invitation to you to submit a proposal to provide engineering design and 
construction management services for storm water mitigation projects. The proposal will be  
for several areas as shown on the attached map. Due to the constraints on the grant funding 
associated with the project, the project must be completed from design to finish within 220 
Days of the date that the funding becomes available, February 5th, 2026.  
 
Price City will expect to be involved in; 1) the planning/design process; 2) plans and procedures 
for the project; 3) cost estimates for the improvements; 4) assistance in subcontractor selection 
where applicable. 
 
Price City selection process will be assisted in part by the following: 
 
SCOPE OF WORK 
 
Several areas have been identified for potential Stormwater Mitigation in the north Price City 
area. The following are the description of the areas and attached map. 
1.      Woodhill Retention Basin 
2.      Covecrest Street Area Drainage 
3.      Cove Subdivision Drainage 
4.      Cove Basin Drainage 
5.      Price City Exposed Water Lines Protection 
6.      Meads Wash Expansion Capabilities 
7.      Olsen Reservoir capability for retention needs 
8.      100 E 800 N Retention Basin 
9.      Park Drive 500 N Retention Basin 
10.  Mont Harmon Middle School Retention Basin and Drainage 
11.  Washington Park – Tennis Courts Retention Basin 
12.  Atwood Ball Park Drainage to Meads Wash 
13.  800 N and Meads Wash Curb and Drainages 
 

• Survey (Mapping and GIS) 
• Design 
• Testing (all earth works) 
• Excavation 
• Construction of earthen detention basins and following all government regulations 
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When submitting the proposal use the following as a guide. 
• Lead/Cover sheet (1 page) 
• Firm background and team members (1-2 pages) 
• Understanding and approach for the study (1-2 pages) 
• Past experience (1-2 pages) 

 
All proposals are to be sent by US Mail or hand delivered, 
If submitting proposals by US Mail have the outside envelope read as follows: 
 
Price City Public Works 
RFQ Stormwater Mitigation 
435 West 600 South 
Price, Utah 8501 
 
All submissions must be received by 8:30 AM on March 4, 2026. 
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RESOLUTION NO. ____________ 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE PRICE CITY CONCIL AUTHORIZING THE FILING OF A 
QUIET TITLE CLAIM BY PRICE CITY REGARDING PARCEL ID #01-1791-0000 AND 

RELATED MATTERS 
 
WHEREAS, Price City (hereinafter referred to as “City”) owns and utilizes parcels of real 
property within and without the Price City boundaries for the operation and implementation of 
services for the benefit of the citizens of City; and,  
 
WHEREAS, City was approached by a group of fractional owners (hereinafter referred to as “the 
¾ fractional owners”) of Parcel ID#01-1791-0000 (hereinafter referred to as the “Parcel”) that 
were desirous to donate Parcel to City, free of cost, for City to use or the operation and 
implementation of services for the benefit of the citizens of City, and,  
 
WHEREAS, on September 24, 2025 the Council, during its regular meeting, authorized and 
approved the acceptance of the donation of Parcel from to City; and, 
 
WHEREAS, a ¼ fractional owner is an unknown defendant (hereinafter referred to as the 
“unknown defendant”); and,  
 
WHEREAS, City has thoroughly investigated and researched the unknown defendant and found 
the individual to be deceased without a will or other documentation identifying any known heirs 
or assigns; and,  
 
WHEREAS, City has determined that a Quiet Title Claim, pursuant to Utah Statute 78B-6-130 is 
the best alternative for removal of the title cloud identified in the Title Report due to the unknown 
defendant; and,  
 
WHEREAS, City use of Parcel for infrastructure, particularly storm water control, serves to 
protect life and property of City citizens and property adjacent to Parcel; and, 
 
WHEREAS, the Council has found that it is in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare 
of the citizens of City to proceed with a Quiet Title Claim, clear the title cloud, obtain title 
insurance on the parcel and continue to utilize Parcel or the operation and implementation of 
services for the benefit of the citizens of City for the protection of life and property; and,  
 
NOW, THEREFORE BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE PRICE CITY COUNICL AS 

FOLLOWS: 
 
Section 1.  Authorization of Actions. That the Council hereby authorized and directs City staff 
and outside legal counsel to prepare and file a Quiet Title Claim in the Utah 7th District Court in 
Price in regard to Parcel and the unknown defendant.  That the Council further authorizes the all 
actions and related matters necessary to advertise, publish, and complete the Quiet Title Claim to 
the satisfaction of the Utah 7th District Court in Price, obtain a ruling of Quiet Title and record the 

RESOLUTION NO. 2026-2
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Quiet Titel ownership transfer from the unknown defendant to City with the Carbon County 
Recorder’s Office into the official land records. 
 
Section 2.  Severable. That any actions found to be invalid approved by this resolution and 
resulting authorizations shall be severable from all other terms, conditions, authorizations and the 
remaining terms, conditions, authorizations shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
Section 3.  Repealer.  That any prior actions or authorizations in conflict with the actions and 
authorizations contemplated herein are hereby repealed. 
 
Section 4.  Effective Date.  This authorization shall be effective upon its passage by the Council 
on the date entered below. 
 
APPROVED AND SIGNED THIS _________ DAY OF _____________, 2026 
 
 
       ____________________________________ 
       Terry Willis, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Jaci Adams, City Recorder 
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RESOLUTION NO. ______ 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE AMENDED AND 

RESTATED POWER POOLING AGREEMENT WITH THE UTAH 

ASSOCIATED MUNICIPAL POWER SYSTEMS FOR THE POOL PROJECT; 

AUTHORIZING EXECUTION AND DELIVERY THEREOF; AND RELATED 

MATTERS. 

*****          *****          ***** 

WHEREAS, Price City (the “Member”) is a member of Utah Associated Municipal Power 

Systems (“UAMPS”) pursuant to the provisions of the Utah Associated Municipal Power Systems 

Amended and Restated Agreement for Joint and Cooperative Action, as amended (the “Joint 

Action Agreement”); 

WHEREAS, one of the purposes of UAMPS under the Joint Action Agreement is assisting 

its members in providing reliable, competitive, supplies of electric power and energy and related 

services through joint and cooperative action; 

WHEREAS, UAMPS has developed and administers a power pooling project, known as the 

“Pool Project,” pursuant to which UAMPS procures, schedules, dispatches, and sells electric 

power and electric energy, including participation in organized wholesale electric markets for the 

collective benefit of participating members; 

WHEREAS, the Member is currently a party to a prior power pooling agreement with 

UAMPS governing its participation in the Pool Project;  

WHEREAS, UAMPS has presented to the Member an Amended and Restated Power Pooling 

Agreement (the “Amended Pooling Agreement”), which amends and restates the Prior Pooling 

Agreement in its entirety and updates the terms and conditions governing participation in the Pool 

Project, including provisions relating to market participation, allocation of costs and revenues, 

governance through a project management committee, payment obligations, and related matters; 

WHEREAS, the governing board of the Member (“Governing Body”) has reviewed, or 

caused to be reviewed on its behalf, the Amended Pooling Agreement and related materials 

provided by UAMPS, has had the opportunity to ask questions and receive additional information, 

and has determined that entering into the Amended Pooling Agreement is in the best interests of 

the Member and the efficient, reliable, and economical operation of its electric system; and 

WHEREAS, the Member now desires to authorize and approve the Amended Pooling 

Agreement and its execution and delivery by the Member; 
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NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of Price City, as follows: 

 Section 1. Approval of the Amended Pooling Agreement.  The Amended and Restated 

Power Pooling Agreement, in substantially the form presented to the Governing Body and attached 

hereto as EXHIBIT A, is hereby authorized and approved.  The Mayor is hereby authorized, 

empowered, and directed to execute and deliver the Amended Pooling Agreement on behalf of the 

Member, and the City Recorder is hereby authorized to attest and countersign such execution and 

affix the corporate seal of the Member, with such changes therein as shall be approved by the 

Mayor, such approval to be conclusively evidenced by execution thereof. 

 Section 2. Participant’s Representative.  (a)  The appointment of Nick Tatton as the 

Participant’s Representative to UAMPS and of Steve Richardson as alternate Representative is 

hereby confirmed. 

 (b) Such Representative (or, in his or her absence, such alternate(s)) is hereby 

delegated full authority to (i) approve any appendix to the Amended Pooling Agreement between 

UAMPS and the Participant that may be necessary or desirable in connection with the Amended 

Pooling Agreement, and (ii) act on all matters that may come before the Project Management 

Committee established by the Amended Pooling Agreement, and shall be responsible for reporting 

regularly to the Governing Body regarding the activities of the Project Management Committee 

 Section 3. Further Authority.  The Mayor, City Recorder and other appropriate officers 

and employees of the Member are hereby authorized and directed to execute and deliver such 

certificates and additional undertakings of the Member as shall be necessary in connection with 

financing related to the Amended Pooling Agreement.  Legal counsel for the Member is hereby 

authorized to provide an approving opinion with respect to the authorization, execution and 

enforceability of the Amended Pooling Agreement. 

 Section 4. Miscellaneous; Effective Date.  (a)  This resolution shall be and remain 

irrepealable until the expiration or termination of the Amended Pooling Agreement in accordance 

with its terms. 

 (b) All previous acts and resolutions in conflict with this resolution or any part hereof are 

hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict. 

 (c) In case any provision in this resolution shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the 

validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions shall not in any way be affected or 

impaired thereby. 

 (d) This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption and approval. 
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ADOPTED AND APPROVED this ___ day of ________, 2026. 

PRICE  CITY 

By  ____________________________________ 

  Mayor 

ATTEST: 

___________________________________ 

City Recorder 

 

 

[SEAL] 
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EXHIBIT A 

[AMENDED POOLING AGREEMENT] 
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CERTIFICATE OF PARTICIPANT 

Pooling Agreement Certificate _ Price 

The undersigned hereby certify that they are the Mayor and City Recorder of Price City, 

Utah (the “Participant”), a member of Utah Associated Municipal Power Systems (“UAMPS”), 

and that as such they are authorized to execute this Certificate on behalf of the Participant and 

hereby certify as follows: 

 1. This Certificate is delivered in connection with the execution and delivery of the 

Amended and Restated Power Pooling Agreement, dated as of May 1, 2026 (the “Agreement”), 

between the Participant and UAMPS.  Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein 

have the meanings assigned to them in the Agreement.   

 2. The Participant is a political subdivision of the State of Utah (the “State”) and is 

governed by a City Council (the “Governing Body”). 

 3. Attached hereto as Exhibit A is a true, complete and correct copy of a resolution 

authorizing the execution and delivery of the Agreement and (the “Contract Resolution”).  The 

Contract Resolution was duly adopted by a majority of the Governing Body present and voting at 

a public meeting of the Governing Body at which a quorum was present and acted throughout. 

 4. The meeting of the Governing Body at which the Contract Resolution was adopted 

was duly called, noticed and held in conformity with applicable laws of the State and procedural 

rules of the Governing Body.  The Contract Resolution is in full force and effect and has not been 

amended, modified, repealed or supplemented. 

 5. The names of the Mayor and the City Recorder authorized to execute and deliver the 

Agreement on behalf of the Participant are as follows: 

NAME OFFICE 

Terry Willis Mayor 

Jaci Adams City Recorder 

 6. (a) No petition was filed with the Participant or any of its officers seeking to 

refer the Contract Resolution to the electors of the Participant in accordance with the provisions 

of State law; and (b) no litigation has been instituted, is pending or has been threatened to require 

a referendum election on the Contract Resolution. 

 7. The Participant owns and operates an electric utility system (the “System”) that 

distributes and furnishes electric energy to consumers located within the established service area 

of the System.  Under the Agreement, the Participant agrees to use all of the electric energy from 

its Entitlement Share to serve retail customers located in the established service area of the System 

and to meet its own requirements. 
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 8. The Participant has previously executed the Utah Associated Municipal Power 

Systems Amended and Restated Agreement for Joint and Cooperative Action dated as of 

March 20, 2009, and all amendments thereof and supplements thereto (the “Joint Action 

Agreement”) and that certain Power Pooling Agreement (the “Pooling Agreement”) between the 

Participant and UAMPS relating to the power pool administered by UAMPS.  The Joint Action 

Agreement and the Pooling Agreement are each in full force and effect and constitute the legal, 

valid and binding agreements of the Participant.  

 9. The representations and warranties of the Participant in Section 8 of the Agreement 

are true and correct on and as of the date of this certificate. 

Dated:  _____________, 2026. 

PRICE CITY, UTAH 

 

 

By ____________________________________ 

  Mayor 

 

 

By ____________________________________ 

  City Recorder 

[SEAL] 
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 AMENDED AND RESTATED POWER POOLING AGREEMENT

 BETWEEN 

 UTAH ASSOCIATED MUNICIPAL POWER SYSTEMS 

 AND 

 PRICE CITY 

 

 

This Amended and Restated Power Pooling Agreement made and entered into as of   

May 1, 2026 (“Agreement”), is by and between Utah Associated Municipal Power Systems, a 

political subdivision of the State of Utah (“UAMPS”) and Price City (the “Participant”). 

 

 RECITALS 

 

WHEREAS, UAMPS is a political subdivision of the state of Utah organized under the 

Interlocal Cooperation Act (the “Act”) and the Joint Action Agreement to provide joint and 

cooperative action, including securing present and future power supply resources for its 

members;  

 

WHEREAS, UAMPS has the power under the Act and Joint Action Agreement to (i) enter 

into contracts to obtain a supply of electric power and electric energy and ancillary services and 

transmission services, (ii) enter into contracts for the sale of wholesale energy services with its 

Members and others and (iii) adopt and implement risk management policies and enter into 

related agreements, including but not limited to forward purchase and sale contracts, hedging, 

tolling and swap agreements, and other instruments; 

 

WHEREAS, balancing areas in the western electric markets, including the PacifiCorp East 

balancing area where most Members are located, are moving toward mandatory participation in 

organized markets;  

 

WHEREAS, the Participant has entered into, or contemplates entering into power sales 

contracts with UAMPS and other instruments for the purchase or sale of electric power and 

electric energy; and 

 

WHEREAS, subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, each Participant 

desires to appoint UAMPS as such Participant’s agent for (i) scheduling and dispatching electric 

power; (ii) purchasing power, energy, and related products to meet load and reserve 

requirements; (iii) selling Participant’s power and energy inside or outside organized markets; 

(iv) managing transmission rights and services; (v) handling payments/receipts and distributing 

market revenues; (vi) conducting transmission studies; and (vii) optimizing Participant’s 

resources and transmission.  

 

NOW THEREFORE, the Participant and UAMPS hereby agree, as follows: 

 

  

8 of 32122



 

 

2 

Section 1. Definitions and Rules of Construction. 

 

(a)  As used in this Agreement and in the Recitals set out above: 

 

“Act” means the Interlocal Cooperation Act, Title 11, Chapter 13, Utah Code Annotated 1953, 

as amended.  

 

“Agreement” means this Amended and Restated Power Pooling Agreement as dated above 

between UAMPS and the Participant and any duly authorized amendments.  

 

“Amended and Restated Power Pooling Agreement” means, collectively, this Agreement and the 

other Amended and Restated Power Pooling Agreements between UAMPS and the other 

Participants. 

 

“Annual Purchase Plan” means the plan approved by the Project Management Committee 

setting forth the projected timing and pricing for market purchases over the fiscal year it is in 

effect. A form of the Annual Purchase Plan is attached to this Agreement as Exhibit 1, which 

shall be completed for each fiscal year upon the approval of, and may be modified from time to 

time by, the Project Management Committee. 

 

“Authorized Officer of UAMPS” means the Chairman of the Board of Directors, the Vice 

Chairman of the Board, the Chairman of the Project Management Committee, the Secretary, the 

Treasurer and the Chief Executive Officer of UAMPS and any other officer or employee 

authorized or having delegated authority to perform specific acts or duties under the Amended 

and Restated Power Pooling Agreement by resolution duly adopted by the Board.  

 

“Billing Period” means such period of time as shall be established from time to time by UAMPS 

for the preparation, calculation and billing of the amounts payable by the Participant hereunder 

and includes (i) all charges, credits, settlements, and other amounts attributable in that period of 

time, and (ii) any resettlements, recalculations, adjustments, or true-ups issued by any applicable 

organized market and received by UAMPS during that same calendar month, regardless of the 

market period to which such resettlements or adjustments relate.  

 

“Board” means the Board of Directors of UAMPS or such other governing body of UAMPS as 

may be established from time to time pursuant to the Joint Action Agreement and the Act.  

 

“Commercially Reasonable” or “Commercially Reasonable Efforts” means, with respect to any 

action required to be made, attempted or taken by a party under this Agreement, such efforts as a 

reasonably prudent business would undertake, consistent with good industry practice and the past 

practices of such party, for the protection of its own interest under the conditions affecting such 

action, including the amount of notice of the need to take such action, the duration and type of the 

action, the competitive environment in which such action occurs, and the contractual and legal 

obligations of, and the risk to, such party in connection with such action; provided, however, an 

obligation to act in a “Commercially Reasonable” manner or to exercise “Commercially 

Reasonable Efforts” does not include taking actions that would, individually or in the aggregate, 
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cause the party subject to such obligation to incur costs, or suffer any other detriment, that is out 

of reasonable proportion to the benefits to the other party under this Agreement.   

 

“Cost Causation” means the principle that market charges and revenues should be allocated to 

the Participants whose actions directly cause such costs to be incurred or revenues to be received, 

including but not limited to charges and revenues relating to Resource Sufficiency Obligations 

and congestion charges and revenue. 

 

“Credit Agreement” means (i) lines of credit and other credit arrangements to provide working 

capital, liquidity and/or reserves in connection with the operation and administration of the 

Project and (ii) any portion of the borrowing capacity under a line of credit or other credit 

arrangement that is dedicated, set aside or used to provide working capital, liquidity and/or 

reserves for the Project. 

 

“Effective Date” means such date as shall be approved by the Project Management Committee 

as set forth in Section 2 of this Agreement.  

 

“Electric System” means the Participant’s electric utility system as established, maintained and 

operated pursuant to applicable State and local law.  With respect to any Participant that does not 

own and operate an electric utility system that serves retail customers, the term “Electric 

System” shall be deemed to refer to the applicable utility system.  

 

“Entitlement Share” means the percentage determined by dividing (i) the sum of the 

Participant’s purchases through the Project for the previous fiscal year (ii) the sum of the total 

Project purchases during the previous fiscal year. For the avoidance of doubt, each Participant’s 

Entitlement Share under this Agreement shall be its Percentage Entitlement Share for purposes 

of the Joint Action Agreement. 

 

“Forecasted Deficiency” means the forecasted electricity need for each Participant for the 

following fiscal year taking into account Load and Resource Forecasts as determined in advance 

of Project Management Committee approval of the Annual Purchase Plan. 

 

“Joint Action Agreement” means the Utah Associated Municipal Power Systems Amended and 

Restated Agreement for Joint and Cooperative Action dated as of March 20, 2009, as amended 

and supplemented from time to time.  

 

“Limited Participant” means a Participant that does not use UAMPS to schedule its full load and 

whose obligations with respect to purchases and sales are governed by a Pooling Appendix. 

 

“Load Ratio Share” means for the applicable Billing Period, the ratio of (i) the total quantity of 

electric power and electric energy purchased by a Participant through the Project during such 

Billing Period excluding resources that are not participating in an organized market to (ii) the 

total quantity of electric power and electric energy purchased by all Participants through the 

Project during such Billing Period, taking into account any resources excluded from participation 

in an applicable organized market.  
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“Load and Resource Forecast” means the forward-looking estimate prepared by UAMPS, in 

consultation with Participant, of such Participant’s projected electric load and available electric 

supply resources for a specified planning period, including owned resources, contracted 

resources, Outside Resources, and applicable regulatory or market obligations. A form of Load 

and Resource Forecast is attached to this Agreement as Exhibit 2, which shall be approved and 

may be modified from time to time by the Project Management Committee. 

 

“Members” means, collectively, each entity which has executed the Joint Action Agreement or a 

supplement thereto.  

 

“Outside Resource” means any Participant resource that is not a UAMPS project, a purchase 

through a UAMPS project or a market purchase through UAMPS. 

 

“Participant” means the party defined as the Participant in the preamble of this Agreement and 

its permitted successors and assigns hereunder.  

 

“Participants” means the parties, including the Participant, other than UAMPS, to the Amended 

and Restated Power Pooling Agreement.  

 

“Participant’s Representative” means (i) the officer, employee or other agent of the Participant 

designated from time to time by the Participant as the Representative of the Participant for 

purposes of the Joint Action Agreement, to whom all notices and other communications to be 

given by UAMPS to the Participant hereunder shall be sent or (ii) in the event that the individual 

appointed as the Participant’s Representative is unavailable to act on behalf of the Participant, 

the individual duly appointed or designated by the Participant as its alternate Representative 

pursuant to the Joint Action Agreement.  

 

“Prior Agreement” means, collectively, the Power Pooling Agreements of various dates between 

UAMPS and the Members. 

 

“Project” means the UAMPS project created by this Agreement to procure, schedule, dispatch, 

and sell electric power and energy, including the bidding of such resources into organized 

markets for the collective benefit of the Participants. 

 

“Project Management Committee” means the committee of the Participants established pursuant 

to Section 5 which shall make certain decisions and recommendations with respect to the 

management and acquisition of electric power, electric energy and transmission service as 

provided herein.  

 

“Pooling Appendix” means an appendix to this agreement that sets forth specific terms relating 

to the purchase and sale of Participant resources. 

 

“Required Approvals” means all governmental, regulatory and lender approvals, consents and 

authorizations required or necessary for (i) the execution, delivery and performance of this 

Agreement (or any amendment hereto) by the Participant and (ii) this Agreement (or any 

amendment hereto) to be the legal, valid and binding obligation of the Participant.  
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“Resource Sufficiency Obligation” means a requirement from an organized market that is 

imposed on UAMPS to demonstrate sufficient supply, flexibility, and reserves to meet its own 

forecasted demand and uncertainty in advance or during real-time operations. 

 

“UAMPS” means Utah Associated Municipal Power Systems, a political subdivision organized 

and existing under the laws of the State of Utah, the Act and the Joint Action Agreement, and its 

successors.  All references to UAMPS in this Agreement shall include Authorized Officers of 

UAMPS and their delegees acting pursuant to specific authorization by the Board.  

 

“Uncontrollable Force” means any cause beyond the control of the party affected, including 

failure of facilities, flood, earthquake, storm, lightning, fire, explosion, epidemic, pestilence, war, 

riot, an act of domestic or international terrorism, civil disturbance, labor disturbances, sabotage, 

or an act of civil or military authorities, including court orders, injunctions, or orders of 

governmental agencies with proper jurisdiction, which by due diligence and foresight such party 

could not reasonably have been expected to avoid. 

 

(b) References to Articles, Sections, Schedules and Exhibits are to the Articles and Sections 

of and Schedules and Exhibits to this Agreement, unless otherwise provided.  Article and Section 

headings are included herein for convenience of reference only and shall not constitute a part of 

this Agreement for any other purpose or be given any substantive effect.  Any of the defined 

terms may, unless the context otherwise requires, be used in the singular or the plural, depending 

on the reference.  The use of the word “include” or its derivations shall not be construed as 

language of limitation.  

 

Section 2. Effective Date; Term; and Termination.  

 

(a) The Effective Date of the Amended and Restated Power Pooling Agreement shall be 

May 1, 2026. As of the Effective Date, the Amended and Restated Power Pooling Agreement 

shall replace the Prior Agreement in its entirety, except that the Prior Agreement shall remain in 

effect with respect to any Participants that have not obtained all Required Approvals until such 

Approvals have been received. Appendices to the Power Pooling Agreement shall become 

appendices to the Amended and Restated Power Pooling Agreement unless substituted and 

signed by the affected Participant. A Member of UAMPS becomes a Participant by executing 

this Agreement as a separate contract from other agreements between UAMPS and the 

Participant.  

 

(b) The Agreement shall remain in effect from the Effective Date until terminated by written 

notice by either party served at least five years prior to the stated termination date, unless a 

shorter notice period is approved by the Project Management Committee, or the date on which 

the Participant has terminated its participation in all UAMPS projects and completed all 

associated obligations, whichever is later. However, such termination shall not (i) relieve such 

Participant or UAMPS of any obligation incurred under or pursuant to this Agreement before 

such termination or (ii) result in the loss or availability of any right or benefit of such Participant 

or UAMPS which exists under any agreement or arrangement made hereunder between the 

Participant and UAMPS before such termination which extends beyond the noticed date of 

termination. 
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(c) No Agreement between UAMPS and a Participant may be entered into or amended so as 

to provide terms and conditions that are substantially and materially different from those herein 

contained except upon approval of the Project Management Committee, and upon similar 

amendment being made to the Agreement of any other Participants requesting such amendment 

after receipt by such Participant of notice of such amendment. 

 

Section 3. Pool Administration 

 

(a)  Participants hereby establish the Project Management Committee, which shall consist of 

one voting representative from each Participant (who shall be the Participant’s Representative or 

in the absence of the Participant’s Representative its Alternate Representative) and shall be 

chaired by a Participant Representative elected by the Project Management Committee. The 

Participant has delegated full and complete authority to its Participant’s Representative to act on 

all matters and decisions that come before the Project Management Committee.  Each 

Representative appointed by the Participant shall serve on the Project Management Committee 

until the Participant appoints a successor.  An Authorized Officer of UAMPS shall attend all 

meetings of the Project Management Committee and shall cause minutes to be kept of all such 

meetings. 

 

(b) The Joint Action Agreement and the bylaws of UAMPS shall govern the procedures for 

and the voting rights on the Project Management Committee, provided that:   

 

(i) The Participant’s Representative of any Participant that is in default hereunder 

(A) shall not be entitled to vote on any matter during the period of such default, and the 

consent or approval of such Participant or such Participant’s Representative shall not be 

required during the existence of such default and (B) shall be disregarded for purposes of 

determining whether a quorum of the Project Management Committee is present at any 

meeting;   

 

(ii) All decisions made by the Project Management Committee shall be made by 

resolution, order or other appropriate action of the Project Management Committee and, 

except in those instances when the Project Management Committee is acting pursuant to 

delegated authority from the Board, before such resolution, order or action of the Project 

Management Committee shall take effect, the same shall be ratified and approved by 

resolution, order or action of the Board, acting in accordance with the Joint Action 

Agreement and the bylaws of UAMPS.  

 

(iii) The Participants acknowledge that the Joint Action Agreement provides, 

among other things, that decisions of the Board with respect to the Project shall be made 

only upon the recommendation of the Project Management Committee and that weighted 

votes may be called for on any recommendation or decision to be made by the Project 

Management Committee or the Board, respectively, all as more fully provided in the 

Joint Action Agreement.  
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(c) The Project Management Committee may from time to time direct UAMPS to 

commission, obtain and provide such power supply and transmission studies as it deems 

reasonably necessary or desirable with respect to the Project.   

 

(d) With the approval of the Project Management Committee, UAMPS may enter into Credit 

Agreements for the Project. UAMPS may require reasonable credit support or adequate 

assurance of payment from Participants consistent with market or lender requirements. 

 

Section 4. Electric Power and Electric Energy Sales, Purchases and Allocation of Charges and 

Revenues 

 

(a) UAMPS shall prepare an individual Load and Resource Forecast with each Participant to 

determine its Forecasted Deficiency. UAMPS and each Participant shall work in good faith to 

mutually agree upon the Participant’s Load and Resource Forecast.  Each Participant shall 

provide UAMPS with such load data, resource information, and other inputs as UAMPS may 

reasonably request in order to prepare and update such forecasts, including periodic updates as 

conditions change. 

 

(b) Based on the Forecasted Deficiencies determined pursuant to Section 4(a), UAMPS shall 

develop, and the Project Management Committee shall approve, an Annual Purchase Plan to 

meet the aggregate Forecasted Deficiency of the Participants. The individual Participant 

Forecasted Deficiencies will be aggregated to determine the total UAMPS purchasing need, 

which will be included in the Annual Purchase Plan.   

 

(c) UAMPS is hereby authorized to make purchases without additional authorization from 

the Participant  

 

(i) to meet Resource Sufficiency Obligation according to policies adopted by the 

Project Management Committee. Purchases to meet Resource Sufficiency Obligation 

shall be allocated to Participants during market settlements based on Participant’s 

contribution to deficiency and  

 

(ii) to meet Forecasted Deficiency, provided that (x) Participants may withdraw 

UAMPS’ authorization to make purchases under this clause (ii) only upon such terms and 

conditions as shall be approved by the Project Management Committee and (y) UAMPS 

purchases will be based on the aggregate Forecasted Deficiency of all Participants who 

have not withdrawn their authorization. Purchases to meet Forecasted Deficiency shall be 

allocated to Participants at the time the purchase is made. 

 

(d) Except for Limited Participants, each Participant shall be obligated to purchase through 

the Project all of its electric power and electric power requirements and associated Resource 

Sufficiency Obligations in excess of its purchased or owned resources. UAMPS may schedule or 

bid Participant contracted or consigned resources into an organized market and may purchase 

from the market to meet the load of Participants. Notwithstanding the foregoing, any Outside 

Resource shall not be scheduled, dispatched, or bid into any organized market by UAMPS unless 

and until such Resource is expressly declared available for such scheduling or bidding by the 
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Participant.  In addition, UAMPS must relay and not deviate from the schedule provided by the 

Participant. 

 

(e) Except for Limited Participants, each Participant must consign the output of all Outside 

Resources to UAMPS pursuant to a Pooling Appendix, a form of which is attached to this 

Agreement as Exhibit 3, which may be modified from time to time by the Project Management 

Committee. UAMPS shall act as scheduling agent for consigned Outside Resources.  UAMPS 

shall not be obligated to pay for Outside Resources. Consignment of the output of Outside 

Resources shall not relieve the Participant of responsibility under any resource-related contracts. 

Absent approval by the Project Management Committee, a Participant may not consign more 

resources to UAMPS than is reasonably necessary to meet its forecasted load. With Project 

Management Committee Approval, UAMPS may impose a scheduling fee for consigned 

resources to participate in an organized market. 

 

(f) A Limited Participant may recall Outside Resources previously consigned to UAMPS for 

its own needs upon reasonable notice to UAMPS, taking into account any market scheduling 

requirements, UAMPS’ established schedule, commitments to other Participants, and the needs 

of the recalling Participant.  

 

(g) UAMPS may offer excess Participant resources that are not Outside Resources for sale to 

other Participants or may bid such resources into an organized market without additional 

authorization from the Participant.  UAMPS shall prioritize contracted resources for which it has 

made firm contractual commitments when making bilateral sales. 

 

(h) UAMPS will allocate other charges and revenues incurred or received through 

participation in an organized market to Participants according to Cost Causation.  Charges and 

revenues directly attributable to a specific Participant’s actions, resources or deficiencies shall be 

allocated to that Participant. Charges and revenues not attributable to a specific Participant will 

be allocated among the Participants according to the Load Ratio Share, or such other reasonable 

method as determined by the Project Management Committee  

 

(i) The Project Management Committee shall adopt policies and procedures to govern the 

allocation charges and revenues consistent with the foregoing principles.  

 

(j) The Project Management Committee may, from time to time and in its discretion, 

establish one or more advisory committees to assist in the development, review, and 

recommendation of policies, procedures and related exhibits under this Agreement. Any such 

advisory committee shall consist of representatives designated by the chair of the Project 

Management Committee and approved by the Project Management Committee and shall include 

representatives representing different size and resource composition. The advisory committee 

shall work in coordination with UAMPS staff and may evaluate and make recommendations 

regarding, among other matters, forecasting methodologies, billing practices, scheduling 

procedures, data requirements, reporting formats, and proposed exhibits or amendments to 

exhibits addressing such matters. Advisory committees shall serve solely in an advisory capacity 

and shall have not authority to bind UAMPS or the Participants. Any policies, procedures, or 

exhibits developed by an advisory committee shall be recommended to the Project Management 
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Committee for consideration in accordance with this agreement. The Project Management 

Committee may define the scope and duration of any advisory committee and may dissolve such 

committee at any time.  

 

(k) Nothing in this Agreement shall limit the Participant from contracting for, incurring debt 

to build or otherwise obtaining an ownership interest in resources for such Participant’s own 

needs.  Such additional resources, if any, shall not relieve the Participant of any prior obligations 

incurred by such Participant to UAMPS. 

 

(l) Unless otherwise approved by UAMPS, the Participant shall use all of the power and 

energy it purchases under this Agreement to serve retail customers located in the established 

service area of its electric utility system and to meet its own requirements. 

 

(m) UAMPS shall use Commercially Reasonable Efforts to provide each Participant with 

timely access to data necessary for operational decision-making to the extent such data is 

available. The Project Management Committee shall adopt policies specifying data formats, 

delivery methods, and reporting timelines. 

 

Section 5. Participant Payment Obligations.  

 

(a) Each Participant shall pay UAMPS for all electric power, electric energy, energy 

capacity, ancillary services, and other electricity-related products or services purchased, 

scheduled, or otherwise procured by UAMPS on behalf of such Participant to meet such 

Participant’s Forecasted Deficiency or contribution to Resource Sufficiency Obligation 

deficiency as described in Section 4(c). Such payment obligation shall apply without regard to 

whether the Participant ultimately uses, resells, or requires such power or energy, and the 

Participant shall bear all market benefits and detriments associated with such purchases, 

including price differences, congestion losses, imbalance charge, and settlement adjustments. 

 

(b) In addition to payments for power, energy, and transmission, each Participant shall pay 

its Entitlement Share of all administrative, general, overhead, and other costs and expenses of 

UAMPS related to the Project, including but not limited to professional services, software and 

systems, financing costs, credit support, market participation fees, and other expenses incurred 

by UAMPS that are not otherwise recovered through market settlements or specific Participant 

charges relating to market participation. To the extent that revenues received by UAMPS from 

market settlements, bilateral sales, or other sources are insufficient to fully recover the costs and 

expenses described in this Section 5, the unrecovered balance shall be billed to Participants in 

proportion to their respective Entitlement Shares, unless otherwise allocated pursuant to Cost 

Causation principles approved by the Project Management Committee. 

 

(c) Participant acknowledges and agrees that it is necessary for UAMPS to recover all of the 

costs and expenses associated with the Project, including the repayment of amounts due under 

Credit Agreements, through billings to and payments by the Participants under this Agreement.  

 

(d) Payments required to be paid by the Participant to UAMPS shall be due and payable to 

UAMPS at its principal office or by wire transfer to such account as UAMPS shall designate in 
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writing to the Participant, on the 10th day of the Month following the Month in which the billing 

statement was rendered (or if such day is not a business day, the next succeeding business day) 

or at such other time as may be established by UAMPS through its annual budgeting process. 

Upon approval of the Project Management Committee, UAMPS may modify the billing 

schedule, frequency, due date, or other payment terms. Any such modification shall be 

communicated in writing to Participants and shall thereafter be binding as if originally stated in 

this Agreement. 

 

(e) If payment in full is not made by the Participant on or before the close of business on the 

due date, UAMPS shall impose a delayed payment charge on the unpaid amount due for each 

day overdue at a rate equal to the lesser of one percent per month, compounded monthly, or the 

maximum rate lawfully payable by the Participant; provided, however, that UAMPS, acting upon 

the direction of the Project Management Committee, may elect to waive such delayed payment 

charge (or portion thereof) but only to the extent that any such waiver will not adversely affect 

the ability of UAMPS to meet its payment obligations under any contract entered into pursuant 

to this Agreement. 

 

(f) The obligation of the Participant to make the payments under this Agreement is a several 

obligation and not a joint obligation with those of any other Participant. The obligation of the 

Participant to make such payments shall constitute a cost of purchased electric power and electric 

energy.  In all cases, the obligation of the Participant to make the payments required by this 

Section shall be payable as an operating expense and solely from the revenues and other legally 

available funds of its Electric System.  In no event shall the Participant be obligated or required 

to levy or collect ad valorem property taxes or assessments to meet its payment obligations under 

this Agreement.  Such payments shall be made whether or not any market structure, program, or 

arrangement is modified, suspended, or terminated, and notwithstanding any interruption, 

curtailment, or limitation of market access, transmission availability, or other services, for any 

reason whatsoever, in whole or in part. The obligations of the Participant to make such payments 

shall not be subject to any reduction, whether by offset, counterclaim, or otherwise, and shall not 

be conditioned upon the performance by UAMPS under this or any other agreement or 

instrument 

 

(g) In the event of any dispute as to any portion of the billing statement for such Billing 

Period, the Participant shall nevertheless pay the full amount of the disputed charges when due 

and shall give written notice of the dispute to UAMPS not later than the 60th day after such 

billing statement was submitted. Such notice shall identify the disputed billing statement, state 

the amount in dispute and set forth a full statement of the grounds for such dispute.  No 

adjustment shall be considered or made for disputed charges unless such notice is given by the 

Participant.  UAMPS shall give consideration to and shall consult with the Project Management 

Committee with respect to such dispute and shall advise the Participant with regard to its 

position relative thereto within sixty (60) days following receipt of such written notice.  Upon 

final determination (whether by agreement or determination by the Project Management 

Committee) of the correct amount, any difference between such correct amount and such full 

amount shall be accounted for in the billing statement next submitted to the Participant after such 

determination.  
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Section 6. Rate Covenant.  Each Participant covenants and agrees to establish, maintain, and 

collect rates, fees, and charges for electric service furnished through its Electric System that are 

sufficient together with other legally available funds of its Electric System to (1) pay all amounts 

payable by the Participant to UAMPS under this Agreement, including costs associated with 

power, energy, capacity, transmission, ancillary services, market settlements, administrative fees, 

and all other charges allocated pursuant to this Agreement; (2) pay all operation and maintenance 

expenses of the Participant’s Electric System; (3) provide for the payment of principal and 

interest on any bonds or other indebtedness payable from the revenues of the Participant’s 

Electric System, as and when the same become due and payable; and (4) establish reasonable 

reserves and margins, consistent with prudent utility practice, to ensure continued financial 

stability of the Participant’s Electric System and compliance with any financial covenants 

imposed by bond resolutions, ordinances, or other financing agreements. Each Participant shall 

enforce the collection of such rates, fees, and charges and shall not furnish free electric service to 

any person, firm, or corporation, except as permitted under applicable law. 
 

Section 7. Audit Rights.  

  

(a) UAMPS shall conduct, or cause to be conducted, an annual review of market operations 

and settlement activity associated with the Project, settlements received from organized markets 

and related charge and revenue allocations to Participants. Such review shall be performed for 

the purpose of verifying the accuracy and consistency of settlement processing and allocation 

methodologies and evaluating operational decision making in the market for the purposes of 

improving future market operations. UAMPS shall report the results of such review to the 

Project Management Committee, including a summary of findings, any identified material 

discrepancies, and any corrective actions taken or proposed. The Project Management 

Committee may provide direction regarding follow-up actions or process improvements based on 

such report. Nothing in this Section shall be construed to expand or limit any audit rights of a 

Participant under this Agreement, nor to require UAMPS to engage an independent auditor 

unless otherwise directed by the Project Management Committee. 

 

(b) At its cost, the Participant may, upon the giving of not less than 60 days’ prior written 

notice to UAMPS, but not more often than once during any two-year period, inspect and audit 

the books and records of UAMPS for the purpose of verifying the amounts payable by the 

Participant under this Agreement within the three-year period preceding the commencement of 

the audit.  UAMPS agrees to make available to the Participant, to the extent Commercially 

Reasonable, all relevant records and all requested information relating to the subject matter of 

any such audit, subject in all cases to any confidentiality restrictions applicable to third-party 

information or contracts; provided that UAMPS shall make Commercially Reasonable Efforts to 

obtain a waiver of such restrictions for purposes of the audit and the Participant shall execute 

such non-disclosure agreements as may be reasonably requested by UAMPS.  Any audit shall be 

conducted during normal business hours, and the Participant will use Commercially Reasonable 

Efforts to complete any audit within one month, subject to the availability of relevant records and 

information and the absence of material accounting irregularities 

 

(c) If any audit discloses that an overpayment or underpayment has been made during the 

three-year period described above, the amount of the overpayment or underpayment will be 
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promptly paid by the appropriate party, together with interest calculated at an annual rate equal 

to the Secured Overnight Funding Rate (SOFR) reported on the website of the Federal Reserve 

Bank of New York, or reported by any successor to the Federal Reserve Bank of New York as 

administrator of SOFR, plus 100 basis points, compounded daily and on the basis of a 360-day 

year, from the date or dates of any such overpayment or underpayment through and including the 

date of the payment correcting the overpayment or underpayment.  Any payment made by 

UAMPS pursuant to this Section shall constitute a cost of electric power and electric energy. 

 

Section 8. Representations and Warranties. 

 

(a)   The Participant represents and warrants to UAMPS as follows:  

 

(i) the Participant is a political subdivision, duly created and validly existing under 

the laws of the State of Utah, and has all corporate power and authority necessary to enter 

into and perform its obligations under this Agreement;  

 

(ii) the Participant has all corporate power and authority necessary to enter into and 

perform its obligations under this Agreement;  

 

(iii) this Agreement has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by the 

Participant and constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligation enforceable in 

accordance with its terms;  

 

(iv) the execution, delivery and performance by the Participant of this Agreement does 

not and will not (A) conflict with any constitutional, statutory or regulatory provision, 

judgment, decree or order applicable to the Participant and (B) constitute a breach of or a 

default under any bond ordinance, resolution or indenture or any contract or agreement to 

which the Participant is a party or to which any of the property, assets or revenues of its 

Electric System is subject;  

 

(v) all Required Approvals have been obtained; and 

 

(vi) to the Participant’s knowledge, there is no pending or threatened action or 

proceeding affecting the Participant which purports to affect the authorization, legality, 

validity or enforceability of this Agreement or the Joint Action Agreement. 

 

(b) UAMPS represents and warrants to the Participant as follows:  

 

(i) UAMPS is a political subdivision of the State of Utah and an energy services 

interlocal entity, duly created and validly existing under the Act and the Joint Action 

Agreement;  

 

(ii) UAMPS has all corporate power and authority necessary to enter into and perform 

its obligations under this Agreement;  
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(iii) This Agreement has been duly approved by the Project Management Committee 

and the Board and has been duly authorized, executed and delivered by UAMPS and 

constitutes its legal, valid and binding obligation enforceable in accordance with its 

terms;  

 

(iv) the execution, delivery and performance by UAMPS of this Agreement does not 

and will not (A) conflict with any constitutional, statutory or regulatory provision, 

judgment, decree or order applicable to UAMPS and (B) constitute a breach of or a 

default under any bond ordinance, resolution or indenture or any contract or agreement to 

which UAMPS is a party or to which any of its property, assets or revenues is 

subject; and 

 

(v) to UAMPS’ knowledge, there is no pending or threatened action or proceeding 

affecting UAMPS which purports to affect the authorization, legality, validity or 

enforceability of this Agreement or the Joint Action Agreement. 

 

Section 9. Indemnification and Liability  

 

(a) UAMPS and the Participant shall defend and hold each other harmless from any and all 

claims, liability, and expense, including attorneys’ fees, litigation expenses, and any judgment 

arising out of any bodily injury, death, or damage to property (other than bodily injury, death, or 

damage to property proximately caused by the other party or its servants or employees), 

occurring on their respective properties, including such injury, death, or damage as may be 

suffered by UAMPS or the Participant or by third parties, except that UAMPS and the 

Participant shall each be responsible for all claims of its respective employees, agents, and 

servants under workmen’s compensation laws or any similar statutes.  In no event shall either 

UAMPS or the Participant be liable to each other for any indirect, special, incidental, or 

consequential damages with respect to any claim arising out of this Agreement whether based on 

contract, tort, strict liability, or otherwise. 

(b) The Participant acknowledges that (i) effective performance by UAMPS of its obligations 

under this Contract will require exercise of business judgment by UAMPS officers, directors, 

managers, personnel, and consultants on the basis of information available to them, and (ii) while 

UAMPS’ aim will be to enhance value and reduce risk to the Participants, it is not reasonable to 

expect that value will be ideally maximized or that risk will be fully eliminated.  In no event shall 

a claim of breach or event of default by UAMPS be based on the dissatisfaction of one or more of 

the Participants with transactions managed or entered into by UAMPS pursuant to this Contract, 

or with the nature or level of savings, costs, or risks associated therewith, absent a showing of 

gross negligence or willful misconduct by UAMPS.  The sole remedy available to the Participant 

or another Participant that is dissatisfied with UAMPS’ ability to achieve UAMPS’ goals is to 

terminate this Contract in accordance with the Agreement; provided that upon a showing of gross 

negligence or willful misconduct by UAMPS the Participant may terminate this Agreement upon 

written notice to UAMPS, notwithstanding the five-year notice period otherwise applicable under 

Section 2, which notice will not become effective until the date on which the Participant has 

terminated its participation in all UAMPS projects and completed all associated obligations, and 
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shall not relieve the Participant or UAMPS of any obligation incurred prior to the effective date of 

termination.  

(c) No member of the Board or the Project Management Committee, no officer or employee 

of UAMPS, no member of the governing body of the Participant nor any officer or employee of 

the Participant shall be individually or personally liable for any amount payable under this Power 

Supply Contract or be subject to any personal liability or accountability by reason of the execution 

and performance of this Power Supply Contract; provided, however, that this Section shall not be 

construed to relieve any officer or employee of UAMPS or the Participant from the performance 

of any official duty imposed by law or this Agreement. 

 

Section 10. Uncontrollable Force. Neither UAMPS nor the Participant shall be considered to be 

in default in respect to any obligation hereunder (other than the obligation of the Participant to 

pay obligations under Section 5) if prevented from fulfilling such obligations by reason of an 

Uncontrollable Force.  The party claiming an Uncontrollable Force shall give notice and 

reasonable details of any potential or actual Uncontrollable Force to the other party as soon as is 

reasonably practicable, shall provide regularly updated information as to the anticipated 

occurrence or duration of the Uncontrollable Force, and shall provide prompt notice when it is 

able to resume performance of those obligations that were affected as a result of the 

Uncontrollable Force.  Either party rendered unable to fulfill any obligation by reason of an 

Uncontrollable Force shall exercise due diligence to remove such inability with all reasonable 

dispatch. 

 

Section 11. Default; Dispute Resolution 

 

(a) In the event of a failure of the Participant to observe, keep and perform any of the 

covenants, agreements or obligations on its part contained in the Agreement, UAMPS may, in 

addition to its other rights hereunder, bring any suit, action, or proceeding in law or in equity, 

including mandamus, injunction and action for specific performance, as may be necessary or 

appropriate to enforce any covenant, agreement or obligation of this Agreement against the 

Participant. 

 

(b) In the event of any default by UAMPS under any covenant, agreement or obligation of 

this Agreement, the Participant’s sole remedy for such default shall be limited to mandamus, 

injunction, action for specific performance or any other available equitable remedy as may be 

necessary or appropriate and in no event shall the Participant withhold or offset any payment 

owed to UAMPS hereunder. 

 

(c) Prior to and as a condition to the filing of any action with respect to this Agreement under 

paragraph (a) above, the Participant shall first submit the dispute or matter in question to the 

Project Management Committee for mediation by giving notice in writing to UAMPS and the 

Chair of the Project Management Committee describing the dispute or matter and the issue or 

issues to be resolved.  The Participant agrees to participate fully and in good faith in all 

mediation proceedings of the Project Management Committee.  In the event that the Project 

Management Committee is unable to resolve or mediate such dispute or matter within 120 days 
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after UAMPS has received written notice of the dispute, the Participant shall have the right to 

initiate such proceedings as it may deem necessary. 

 

(d) No member of the governing body, nor any officer or employee of UAMPS or the 

Participant shall be individually or personally liable for any payment under this Agreement or be 

subject to any personal liability or accountability by reason of the execution of this Agreement; 

provided, however, that this Section shall not relieve any officer or employee of UAMPS or the 

Participant from the performance of any official duty imposed by law or this Agreement. 

Section 12. Notices.  

(a)   All notices, demands or other communications made pursuant to this Contract (each, a 

“Notice”) may be sent by electronic mail, other mutually acceptable electronic means, a nationally 

recognized overnight courier service, first class mail or hand delivery.  Notice shall be deemed 

given when received by the addressee, unless received on a day that is not a business day or 

received after 5:00 p.m. (receiving party’s local time) on a business day, in which case Notice shall 

be deemed to have been received on the next following business day.  In the absence of proof of 

the actual receipt date, the following presumptions will apply: (i) Notice sent by electronic mail 

shall be deemed to have been received upon the sending party's receipt of electronic confirmation 

of successful transmission; (ii) Notice sent by overnight mail or courier shall be deemed to have 

been received on the next business day after it was sent or such earlier time as is confirmed by the 

receiving party; and (iii) Notice sent by first class mail shall be deemed to have been received five 

business days after mailing. 

(b) All Notices shall be sent by UAMPS to the business address or e-mail address of the 

Participant’s Representative.  All Notices shall be sent by the Participant to the business address 

or designated e-mail address of UAMPS.  Either party may change its Notice address(es) by Notice 

to the other party. 

 

Section 13. Miscellaneous. 

 

(a) Assignment. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon the 

respective successors and assigns of the parties to this Agreement; provided, however, that 

neither this Agreement nor any interest herein shall be transferred or assigned by either party 

without the prior written consent of the other party. 

 

(b) Severability. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Agreement shall be 

finally adjudicated by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the remainder of this 

Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as though such section, paragraph, clause or 

provision or any part thereof so adjudicated to be invalid had not been included herein. 

 

(c) No Merger. This Agreement constitutes the entire and complete agreement of UAMPS 

and the Participant in respect of the Project and shall not be nor shall it be deemed to be 

modified, amended or superseded by any other agreement or contract between UAMPS and the 

Participant in respect of any other project or subject. 
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(d) No Waiver. No failure or delay by UAMPS or the Participant in exercising any right, 

remedy, or power under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver of such right, remedy, or 

power. No single or partial exercise of any right, remedy, or power shall preclude any other or 

further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, remedy, or power. Any waiver of a 

provision of this Agreement shall be effective only if made in writing and signed by the party 

against whom the waiver is asserted, and no such waiver shall be deemed a continuing waiver 

unless expressly stated. 

 

(e) Relationship between the Parties. This Contract is not intended to create, nor shall it be 

deemed to create, any relationship between UAMPS and the Participant other than that of 

independent parties contracting with one another for the purpose of effectuating the provisions of 

this Contract. 

 

(f) Survival. The termination of this Contract shall not discharge either party thereto from 

any obligation it owes to the other party under this Contract by reason of any transaction, loss, 

cost, damage, expense, or liability which shall occur or arise (or the circumstances, events, or 

basis of which shall occur or arise) prior to such termination.  It is the intent of the parties hereby 

that any such obligation owed (whether the same shall be known or unknown at the termination 

of this Contract or whether the circumstances, events, or basis of the same shall be known or 

unknown at the termination of this Contract) shall survive the termination of this Contract.  

Cancellation, expiration, or termination of this Contract shall not relieve the parties of 

obligations that expressly survive or by their nature should survive such cancellation, expiration, 

or termination. 

 

(g) No Third-Party Beneficiary.  This Contract is intended solely for the benefit of the parties 

hereto.  Except as necessary to enter into a Credit Agreement, subject to approval by the Project 

Management Committee, nothing in this Contract shall be construed to create any duty to, or 

standard of care with reference to, or any liability to, any person not a party to this Contract. 

 

(h) Governing Law.  This Agreement is made under and shall be governed by the law of the 

State of Utah; provided however, that if the Participant is organized or created pursuant to the 

laws of another state, then the authority of the Participant to execute and perform its obligations 

under this Agreement shall be determined under the laws of such state. All judicial proceedings 

brought against either party arising out of or relating hereto shall be brought exclusively in the 

courts of the State of Utah or of the United States of America for the District of Utah. By 

executing and delivering the Agreement, each party irrevocably accepts generally and 

unconditionally the nonexclusive jurisdiction and venue of such courts, waives any defense of 

forum non conveniens; agrees that service of all process in any such proceeding in any such court 

may be made by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, to the party; and agrees that 

service as provided above is sufficient to confer personal jurisdiction over the party in any such 

proceeding in any such court, and otherwise constitutes effective and binding service in every 

respect. 

 

(i) Entire Agreement. This Contract supersedes all previous representations, understandings, 

negotiations, and agreements, either written or oral, between the parties or their representatives 
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with respect to the subject matter hereof and constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with 

respect to the subject matter hereof. 

 

(j) Counterparts. This Contract may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be 

deemed to be an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

 

 

[Signature Page Follows] 
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Dated this ________ day of ________________, 2026. 

 

 

 

PRICE CITY                   UTAH ASSOCIATED MUNICIPAL 

        POWER SYSTEMS 

 

_______________________________  _______________________________ 

Mayor                Chairman 

 

 

 

 

ATTEST      ATTEST 

 

_______________________________  ________________________________ 

City Recorder               Secretary 
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EXHIBIT 1 

FORM OF ANNUAL PURCHASE PLAN 

Plan Information 

Fiscal Year  

PMC Approval Date  

Effective Period  

Planning Overview 

Aggregate Forecasted Deficiency (MWh)  

Peak Forecasted Deficiency (MW)  

Planning Assumptions / Notes  

Forecasted Deficiency Purchase Targets 

Procurement Horizon Target Coverage 

12 months → 1 month ahead Up to 80% 

1 month → 2 days ahead Up to 100% 

Day Ahead / Real-Time As needed 

Planned Purchase Volumes 

Month Forecasted 

Deficiency 

Purchased to Date Remaining Uncovered 

Apr    

May    

Jun    

Jul    

Aug    

Sep    

Oct    

Nov    

Dec    

Jan    

Feb    

Mar    

Resource Sufficiency Evaluation (RSE) 

Standard Approach 100% procured Day Ahead 

Exceptions / Notes  

Flexible Resource Strategies (if applicable) 

Tolling Agreement ☐ Yes ☐ No 

Dispatchable Resource ☐ Yes ☐ No 

Firm Market Purchase ☐ Yes ☐ No 

Other  
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Fine-tuned Load-following Purchases 

Specific plans for shaping to be added here. 

Attribution Statement 

Forecasted Deficiency purchases are attributed to Participants at the time of purchase based on 

forecasted need. RSE purchases are made at the UAMPS level and allocated after-the-fact to 

Participants with RSE need. 

Approval 

 

PMC Chair 

 

 

Date 
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EXHIBIT 2 
FORM OF MEMBER LOAD & RESOURCE FORECAST 

 

Forecast Information 

Participant  

Fiscal Year  

Forecast Version ☐ Draft ☐ Final 

Date Prepared  

Summary Forecast 

Gross Load (MWh)  

Gross Load (MW – Peak)  

Total Resources Capacity (MW)  

Total Resources (MWh)  

Forecasted Deficiency / (Surplus)  

Monthly Energy Summary 

Month Gross Load (MWh) Resources (MWh) Deficiency 

(Surplus) 

Apr    

May    

Jun    

Jul    

Aug    

Sep    

Oct    

Nov    

Dec    

Jan    

Feb    

Mar    

Monthly Peak Summary 

Month Gross Peak Load 

(MW) 

Resources (MW) Deficiency / 

(Surplus) 

Apr    

May    

Jun    

Jul    

Aug    

Sep    

Oct    

Nov    

Dec    
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Jan    

Feb    

Mar    

 

Resource Detail 

Resource 

Name 

Type Capacity 

(MW) 

Energy (MWh) Notes 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

Forecast Assumptions & Notes 

 

Member Review & Confirmation 

 

Approval Status 

 
☐ Approved ☐ Approved with 

corrections 

 

Member Representative 

 

 

Date 
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EXHIBIT 3 

CONSIGNED RESOURCE [Non-UAMPS RESOURCE] 

 

 

WHEREAS, [Participant] (the “Member”) is a participant of the UAMPS Pool Project;  

  WHEREAS, in order for the Member to schedule its [Non-UAMPS Resource] as part of 

their resource portfolio, it is necessary for the Member to enter into this Pooling Appendix to 

provide for responsibilities and authorities of each party and document the procedures to be used, 

and; 

WHEREAS, Member desires that UAMPS act as its scheduling agent for scheduling 

services (“Scheduling Agent”) for its [Non-UAMPS Resource]. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Member and UAMPS agree to the following. 

SECTION 1. TERM 

The term of this Pooling Appendix will begin May 1, 2026 and extends through the 

earlier of 1) the termination of the Amended and Restated Power Pooling Agreement; or 2) 

termination at the option of either Party upon the later of 30 days or the end of the scheduling 

month with written notice to the other Party or as provided for in Section 2 of the Amended and 

Restated Pooling Agreement and alternative procedures acceptable to UAMPS are in place.  

SECTION 2. PURPOSE 

This Pooling Appendix specifies the procedures for scheduling [Non-UAMPS Resource] 

as part of its resource portfolio due to the implementation of Extended Day-Ahead Market 

protocols (“EDAM Protocols”) administered by PacifiCorp in conjunction with the California 

Independent System Operator (“CAISO”).  Member agrees that their scheduling of [Non-

UAMPS Resource] is subject to the terms and conditions of this Pooling Appendix which may be 

amended from time to time by the agreement of the parties. 

SECTION 3. MEMBER OBLIGATIONS, AUTHORITIES AND LIABILITIES 

The Member shall provide preschedules to UAMPS according to the timeline specified in 

Attachment A hereto.  Attachment A may be amended by UAMPS upon written notice to the 

Member.  All scheduling of the [Non-UAMPS Resource] by the Member will be submitted 

through the UAMPS web scheduling interface.  Except in instances where the web interface is 

not available, submittal of schedules by phone, email or other means of communication will not 

be acceptable.   

For the purposes of UAMPS power billing, [Non-UAMPS Resource] will be deemed to 

[information will be entered here on whether or not the Non-UAMPS Resource is in the CAISO 
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Full Network Model and whether or not the Non-UAMPS Resource incurs transmission costs] 

and the UAMPS pool will continue to be used to balance the Member’s load pursuant to EDAM 

Protocols or policies established by the Pool Project’s Project Management Committee.  

Differences, if any, between scheduled output that the Member has entered into UAMPS’ billing 

database and the output measured by [Non-UAMPS Resource] meter(s) will be invoiced as 

imbalance energy.  

SECTION 4. UAMPS OBLIGATIONS, AUTHORITIES AND LIABILITIES 

UAMPS shall use the [Non-UAMPS Resource] schedules submitted from the Member 

according to the timeline specified in Attachment A in integrating and scheduling the Member’s 

resources scheduled and billed by UAMPS to serve the Member’s loads. 

UAMPS will bid and schedule the Member’s [Non-UAMPS Resource] in accordance 

with the Member’s specific instructions. 

SECTION 5. SCHEDULING AGENT SERVICE CHARGE 

The Member will be charged a scheduling fee, transmission fee, and any other fee as 

adopted by the UAMPS Board of Directors from time to time.   

Member also agrees to pay any other costs, if any, and any applicable administrative 

overheads as approved by the UAMPS Board of Directors that UAMPS may incur in the 

performance of this Pooling Appendix.  

DATED this _______ day of ______________, 2026. 

 

[PARTICIPANT]      UAMPS 

_____________________________   ________________________________ 
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Attachment A 

Duration for 1 Month and Longer (Term) Schedules: 

The Member must notify UAMPS by the 19th of the prior month.   

Day-Ahead Schedules: 

The Member must notify UAMPS by 6:00 AM, 7 business days prior to the trade date.  To the 

extent allowed under WECC and Balancing Authority criteria, UAMPS will accept changes to 

the 7 day schedule made by 6:00 a.m. [2] business days prior to the trade date.  

Notification parties for Term, Balance of the Month, and Day Ahead transactions: 

Pre-Scheduler   prescheduling@uamps.com  801-568-0497 

Kelton Andersen  kelton@uamps.com   801-214-6406 

Notification parties for unplanned outages or emergency situations: 

Shift Scheduler  sched@uamps.com   801-568-0496 

         801-568-0596 

To report scheduling problems: 

Jordan Garcia   jordan@uamps.com    385-377-2567  
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Minutes of the Price City Council Workshop 
Conference Room 106 
February 11, 2026 – 4:30 p.m. 
 
Present: 
Mayor Willis 
 
Councilmembers: 
Councilmember Miller 
Councilmember Richardson 
Councilmember Root 
Councilmember Seeley 
Councilmember Urbanik 
 
Excused:       
 
Present:  See Public Meeting Sign-In Sheet 
 
Items discussed: 

1.  Safety Seconds/Councilmember Root/5 C’s of safe driving: care, caution, 
consideration, common sense & courtesy. 
 
2.  Director’s Reports: 
Nick Tatton, Administrative Director:   
International Day’s Golf Tournament 
Garbage Service proposals/RFP deadline February 19, 2026 by noon 
Resolution authorizing the filing of a quiet title claim by Price City regarding a parcel and 
related matters. 
Update Price City Purchasing Policy 
Amended & Restated Pooling Agreement/UAMPS 
Price forecasted load to resource comparison & shortages/surplus results 
Resolution – adopt a military veterans enhanced consideration in hiring policy 
 
Councilmember Root: 
First International Day’s meeting was February 10, 2026. 
 
Lisa Richens, Finance Director: 
W 2’s and 1099’s completed 
Financial Statements sent to State 
Working on budget revision 
URS – software updates 
URS /preparing for audit 
Capital Lease financing for 10-wheeler 
Escrow opened for transmission line project 
 
Brandon Sicilia, Chief of Police: 
Update on recent activities/ drug bust/vandalism 
Duty weapons/budgeted/will be ordered 

MINUTESMINUTES
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Traffic violations/drivers and pedestrians 
Protest/permits? 
 
Miles Nelson, Public Works Director: 
Joint Highway Committee funding update/Price was funded 
Canal construction project going well 
Fee waivers for facility use/recommendation to exclude cleaning deposit. 
RFP will go out soon for purchase of pipe for transmission line project 
EIS project/trying to request additional funds 
Pickleball courts/meeting to update users 
Jones & DeMille conducted traffic study on 300 E 400 N/waiting for report 
Scofield over 85% full predicting full delivery for irrigators 
 
David Johnson, Fire Chief: 
CDBG grant application has been submitted  
New software 
Full staff/2 newly hired firefighters 
Upcoming training 
 
Councilmember Miller: 
Update on Rock & Coal Festival – in process  
  

  
Adjourned: 5:30 p.m. 
 
 
 
APPROVED:          ATTEST: 
 
 
 
Terry Willis, Mayor          Jaci Adams, City Recorder   
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Minutes of the City Council Meeting 
City Hall 
Price, Utah 
February 11, 2026 
 
Present: 
Mayor Willis     Jaci Adams, City Recorder 
Councilmembers:    Nick Tatton, Administrative Director                                                            
Layne Miller     Brandon Sicilia, Chief of Police      
Tanner Richardson    Lisa Richens, Finance Director     
Richard Root     Miles Nelson, Public Works Director   
Russell Seeley    
Tina Urbanik 
 
Excused:    
 
Staff/Others:  See Public Meeting Sign-In Sheet 
 
1.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Mayor Willis called the regular meeting to order at 5:33 p.m. Mayor Willis led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
2.  ROLL CALL 
Roll was called with the above Councilmembers and staff in attendance. 
 
3.  SAFETY SECONDS 
Councilmember Root reminded everyone about the 5 C’s of safe driving; care, caution, consideration, 
common sense and courtesy. 
 
4.  GENERAL BUSINESS/DISCUSSION 
 
a.  PRICE CITY LIBRARY QUARTERLY UPDATES.  The Price City Library Board will be in attendance to 
provide quarterly updates regarding library activities and board initiatives. 
 
Price City Library board members, Jason Olsen and Debbie Marvidikis were in attendance to update 
everyone on the recent activities with the Price City library such as visitor count, number of books 
checked out, use of ten internet public computers and little libraries throughout Price City that are very 
popular and used frequently by the public.  The Library Board has also completed the annual open 
meetings act training.  
 
b.  UDOT PEDESTRIAN SAFETY PRESENTATION.  Representatives from UDOT will be in attendance to do a 
presentation regarding pedestrian safety throughout Price City. 
 
Mayor Willis asked for a motion to strike this agenda item 4.b. due to a scheduling conflict.  
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MOTION. 
Councilmember Miller moved to strike agenda item 4.b. UDOT Pedestrian Safety Presentation.  
Councilmember Richardson seconded and motion carried. 
 
 
c.  PRESENTATION.  Megan Marshall, Event Coordinator, will present the 2026 Giving Guide (for events 
in Price City) to the City Council. 
 
Megan Marshall was in attendance to explain the process of the 2026 Giving Guide and ask for 
acceptance and authorization to proceed with distribution of the packet.  Megan confirmed that the 
packet was sent to the Mayor and City Council and is complete, verifying all events that will take place in 
Price City for 2026. 
 
MOTION. 
Councilmember Root moved to accept and authorize distribution of the 2026 Giving Guide.  
Councilmember Urbanik seconded and motion carried. 
 
d.  JOINT HIGHWAY COMMITTEE FUNDING APPLICATION.  Consideration and possible ratification of a 
funding application for federal aid in the amount of $905,263.00 for the replacement of the box culvert 
on the Price Canal located on 300 East near 400 North.  Total estimated project cost is $971,000.00 
including the required match of $65,737.00. 
 
Miles Nelson, Public Works Director explained the need and purpose for federal aid and if approved is 
scheduled for 2028. 
 
MOTION. 
Councilmember Root moved to approve the ratification of a funding application for federal aid in the 
amount of $905,263.00 for replacement of the box culvert on the Price Canal located on 300 East near 
400 North.  Councilmember Miller seconded and motion carried. 
 
e.  PRICE CITY WATER ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN.  Consideration and possible approval of Addendum 
#1 to the current engineering services agreement with Johansen and Tuttle Engineering for the Spring 
Water Transmission Line Replacement Project for services to create a Water Asset Management Plan to 
meet the requirement for receiving funding from the Division of Drinking Water. 
 
Miles Nelson, Public Works Director explained that a Water Asset Management Plan must be complete 
before the project begins, which is a requirement to receive funding. 
 
MOTION. 
Councilmember Seeley approved the Water Asset Management Plan to be created with Johansen and 
Tuttle, who have the current service agreement.  Councilmember Richardson seconded and motion 
carried. 
 
  
5.  CONSENT AGENDA 
 
Megan Marshall and Bodee Wigington explained consent agenda item 5.f.  They would like Price City to 
host the America 250 Gala which would be celebrating America’s 250th anniversary and honor all 
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Veterans.  Megan explained the process of the funding, noting they were approved for $1500.00 which 
they applied for last year.  The gala will be a ticketed event along with a fundraiser and it will be held at 
the USU Eastern on July 3, 2026.  The funds that are raised will be donated to the local Post American 
Legion.  
  
MOTION. 
Councilmember Miller moved to approve consent agenda items a. thru i.  Councilmember Richardson                      
seconded and motion carried. 
 
a.  MINUTES for 01-28-2026 City Council. 
 
b.  2026 – 2028 APPOINTMENTS.  Consideration and possible approval of the 2026 – 2028 City Council 
and Civic appointments. 
 
c.  CAREER LADDER PROMOTIONS.  Consideration and possible approval of career ladder promotions for 
Jason Wichmann from WST Operator, grade 12 IV to Crew Leader, grade 15 and Ryan Matkin from WST 
Operator, grade 12IV to Crew Leader. 
 
d.  AGREEMENT EXTENSIONS.  Consideration and possible approval of the 2026 extension of agreements 
between Price City and Megan Marshall for Event Coordinator Services and Main Street Coordinator 
Services. 
 
e.  HEALTHY UTAH REDESIGNATION AND MAYOR LETTER.  Consideration and possible approval of the 
Healthy Utah Redesignation submission and authorization for Mayor Willis to sign the accompanying 
support letter. 
 
f.  AMERICA 250 GALA.  Consideration and possible approval for Price City to host the America 250 
Liberty Gala. 
 
g.  PRICE CITY PROGRESS COMMITTEE.  Consideration and possible approval of reformation and the 
reinstatement of the Price City Progress Committee. 
 
h.  DECEASED ACCOUNT CHARGE-OFF.  Consideration and possible approval of the charge-off of 
deceased customer utility accounts. 
 
i.  TRAVEL REQUESTS.  Tina Urbanik, National Main Street Conference, Tulsa, OK, April 13-25, 2026.  
Captain Brandon Ratcliffe, Utah Drug Unit Commander’s Meeting, February 10-11, 2026, St. George, UT.  
Debbie Worley, SWAVO, March 18-19, 2026, Moab, UT.  Debbie Worley, Crime Victims Conference, April 
29th, 30th and May 1st, 2026, Midway, UT.   
 
6.  PUBLIC COMMENTS (LIMITED TO TWO MINUTES PER PERSON/NO ACTION TAKEN ON DISCUSSED 
ITEMS) 
Mike Gurule, Price City resident has concerns with water conservation due to the very little snow pack 
and big water users in the Price City limits.  Gurule asked if Price City could offer any water conservation 
education to residents.  Wayne Jackson, Price City resident noted that he continues to email all the 
elected officials.  He has concerns with signs, crosswalks and pedestrian safety. 
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7. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
No unfinished business was discussed or reported 
  
Mayor Willis asked for a motion to close the regular City Council meeting. 
 
Councilmember Miller moved to close the regular City Council meeting.  Councilmember Richardson                    
seconded and motion carried. 
 
The regular City Council meeting was adjourned at 6:08 p.m. 
 
APPROVED:     ATTEST: 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                   
Terry Willis, Mayor    Jaci Adams, City Recorder   
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                                                      MEMORANDUM 

 

 
 
TO:          Mayor and City Council       
 
FROM:       Nick Tatton  
 
DATE:       February 12th, 2026 
 
SUBJECT:  Effective Career Ladder Promotion: Zack Tonc 
 
Lisa Richens, Finance Director, is recommending that Zack Tonc be provided with an 
effective career ladder promotion.  Current grade and position, grade 14 Accounting Tech, 
will not change.  Zack has some specific skills and background and is being promoted with 
the inclusion of the duties of Assistant City Recorder.  Having a person, with the requite 
skills, to be officially designated as the Assistant City Recorder, will provide for a more 
efficient operation in the event of an absence from the office by the City Recorder.  It will 
also serve to prevent the circumstance wherein another employee is identified as the City 
Recorder in the event of a vacancy. 
 
In accordance with our promotion and career ladder guidelines, a recommendation form 
to justify the promotion has been completed.  The promotion is supported and signed by 
Lisa Richens, Finance Director and myself as the HR Director.  The Finance Director 
confirmed the effective career ladder salary adjustment will be available in the budget for 
the 2025-2026 fiscal year.   It is recommended that the promotion become effective on 
the payroll cycle beginning March 8th, 2026.  Based on the review of the supporting 
documentation, wage relativity, attendance, and performance evaluations I support the 
promotion, as amended.  The supporting documentation, wage relativity, attendance, and 
performance evaluations support the promotion.  The completed form and supporting 
documentation are available for review.   
 
The promotion will be on the consent agenda for the City Council Meeting scheduled for 
February 25th, 2026.  If you have any questions, please contact me.  
 
 
Cc  Lisa Richens 

Monica Donaldson 
Jaci Adams 
Mayor Willis 

Distributed electronically via email by 
NT on 2-12-26 

APPOINTMENT OF ZACK TONC AS THE ASSISTANT CITY...
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~=~N:~'"' ~~ 
Fee: ~ \00,.:.=...w ______ _ 
CC Approval: D Yes D No Date: ___ _ 
License Sent: ________ _ 
Health Dept: ________ _ 

BUSINESS LICENSE APPLICATION 
Send all completed and property signed forms (Including attachments as necessary) along with applicable licensing fees to: Price City 
Business Licensing, P.O. Box 893, 185 East Main, Price , UT 84501 . For questions call (435) 636-3183. 

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT LEGIBLY ONLY COMPLETED LEGIBLE APPLICATIONS WILL BE CONSIDERED FOR APPROVAL 

Business Status: D New Business 

Business Name (include OBA): 

If Name Change, list previous name: 

Business Address: q O W . l O O f-J . 

City: ?r: C 

Business Telephone: 
(4? 5) <o;2o- IClL{(o 
Mailing Address (if different): 

'-.PL\ L\ rJ . 41::0 w -

...... ..,,,,,..,, 
D Location Change 

State: vr Zip Code: 'b½ O / 

Business Fax: 

City: State: 24) Code: 
D ,- ; \.)"'\ ~ 

Property Owner's Telephone: { '-(~'5} (o '3o -
Type of Organization: D Corporation D Partnership D Sole Proprietorship 
(Include copy of name registration with the State of Utah) 

Type of Business: Commercial D Home Occupation (complete below also) D Reciprocal 
D Home Occupation - Office Use Only 
0 Home Occupation - Activity On Site 
0 Home Occupation Office Use Only Fee Wa'rver Request Must be documented by applicant and consistent with UCA. 10-1~ ). 
D Fee waiver Requested: Price City Staff Completion of Supplemental R 1ew Form and Attach 

Opening Date: P Business Hours: From / Oam To {,, f(YL ~ T W ~ S SU (please cin:Je) 

Detailed Description of Business: f u \ \ Slt ( \I \ GQ., tj lA,\ o () ?lMV, l\l <:> . i fl C ( d ; , 
'5 Y-v ,·c~S / r:o.il $U.V-V,l'-l':J fyl{llu.?h ~o..12.r v1 (~,fsth t,· \ (\ 
-\-u_(\(\,·(\'j I h.)\\ bod y wo..l , 1c "l'\1~ v l\ 

State Sain Tax I.D. No. (Include copy or proof of Federal Tax I.D. No. (Include copy): 
exemption): ,· / '3 o 
State Ucenae No. (Include copy): I ~ 1.. Ci oq.;;-q-0I ~ State License Type: .Dc.1n\1R'?til LL 
~E ~LLOWING ~ICENSES ARE SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL REQUIREJENTS. Please contact the Business 
L1cens1ng Officer (City Recorder) at (435) 636-3183, or 185 East Main, fO< more Information. Checlc aR that apply. 
D Alcoholic Beverages B Eating Establishment D Amusement Center 
D Pawnbroker Sexually Oriented Bu lneH 

Updated 01-08-2026 

BUSINESS LICENSESBUSINESS LICENSESBUSINESS LICENSESBUSINESS LICENSES
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If Name Change, list previous name: 

Business Address: Suite/Apt. No.: 
AJ . 

City: r 1f State: UT Zip Code: '6 
5 

{) 
Business E-mail: Business Fax: 
~ \o.. ho<,~ WIOG. \~ 'ou : IA~rsGgme1a art\ 

Mailing Address (if different): City: State: Zip Code: 
2>0 LJ..) . r ?cuL u-\ s-o 

('(\_ Property Owner's Telephone: (4'.;5) (, 30 ~ Bo 3 -:;-
Type of Organization: D orporation O Partnership O Sole Proprietorship &a-1.LC 
(Include copy of name registration with the State of Utah) 

Type of Business: [8J° Commercial 
f.&i Home Occupation -d'ffice Use Only 
D Home Occupation - Activity On Srte 

3} Home Occupation (complete below also) D Reciprocal 

0 Home Occupation Office Use Only Fee Wa"rver Request Must be documented by applicant and conststem with UCA t0-1-203{7)(b). 
D Fee Waiver Requested: Price City Staff Completion of Supplemental Review Form ·and Attach 

Nature of Business: D Manufacturing D Retail D Wholesale G:Yservices D Other 

Detailed Description of Business: i½£ 
-8yi~d \ ~f\Jic~5, e.J~c 
\) ?; s~~, Q. t1 bt. ·1_dirii1, e 

~ JC 
State Sales Tax 1.0. No. (Include copy or proof of 
exemption): 

Federal Tax 1.0. No. (Include copy): 
0 J;/ 

THE FOLLOWING LICENSES ARE SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. Please contact the Business 
Licensing Officer (City Recorder) at (435) 636-3183, or 185 East Main, for more information. Check all that apply. 
D Alcoholic Beverages D Eating Establishment D Amusement Center 
0 Pawnbroker O Sexually Oriented Business 

pdated 01-08-2026 
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Account No: 30 0 ( 
Busin~ Activity:_70'1-r---'---f-q _____ _ 
Fee: 3='15Q ./ 
CC Appr~val: D Yes D No Date: ----
License Sent: _________ _ 
Health Dept: _________ _ 

BUSINESS LICENSE APPLICATION 
Send all completed and properly signed forms (including attachments as necessary) along with applicable licensing fees to: Price City 
Business Licensing, P.O. Box 893, 185 East Main, Price, UT 84501 . For questions call (435) 636-3183. 

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT LEGIBLY, ONLY COMPLETED, LEGIBLE APPLICATIONS, WILL BE CONSIDERED FOR APPROVAL. 

Business Information 

Business Status: D Ownership Change 

If Name Change, list previous name: 

Business Address: Suite/Apt. No.: 

City: State: lAT Zip Code: 

Business Telephone: Business E-mail : Business Fax: 
( 'f~G) ,,..,.,,..,_ 

-fr 
Mailing Address (if different) : State: Zip Code: 

Property Owner's Name: JAV\et Cia i r Property Owner's Telephone: ( %S) ~SO - I I h Z.. 
Type of Organization: D Corporation D Partnership 
(Include copy of name registration with the State of Utah} 

D Sole Proprietorship I)( LLC 

Type of Business: Commercial D Home Occupation (complete below also) D Reciprocal 
D Home Occupation - Office Use Only 
D Home Occupation - Activity On Site 
D Home Occupation Office Use Only Fee Waiver Request. Must be documented by applicant and consistent with UCA 10-1-203(7)(b). 
D Fee Waiver Requested : Price City Staff Completion of Supplemental Review Form and Attach 

Nature of Business: Manufacturing D Retail D Wholesale D Services D Other 

Opening Date: -~,B'-=-=t) ___ Business Hours: From ~ To __ ~ F S SU (please circle) 

Detailed Description of Business: 

Pn>duc-f\t)V\ {11..Vtd disiv\\,\A-no\l\ of- -A•lk. Ct,t1Y-!{ei«s+) 

State Sales Tax 1.0. No. (Include copy or proof of 
exemption): I (p tf o 2-- O 2- ST~ 

Federal Tax 1.0. No. (Include copy): 
t?f- lt3C6 

State License Type: L LC,, 
THE FOLLOWING LICENSES ARE SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. Please contact the Business 
Licensing Officer (City Recorder) at (435) 636-3183, or 185 East Main, for more information. Check all that apply. 
D Alcoholic Beverages D Eating Establishment D Amusement Center 
D Pawnbroker D Sexually Oriented Business 

Updated O 1-08-2026 
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Account No: ?~~ '1 
Business A.5f.ivitv:_'0/o ( I ----
Fee: :.:e:\5:ri: 
CC Approval : D Yes □ No Date: _ __ _ 
License Sent: _ _ ________ _ 
Health Dept: __________ _ 

BUSINESS LICENSE APPLICATION 
Send all completed and properly signed forms (including attachments as necessary) along with applicable licensing fees to: Price City 
Business Licensing, P.O. Box 893 , 185 East Main, Price, UT 84501 . For questions call (435) 636-3183. 

PLEASE TYPE OR PRINT LEGIBLY, ONLY COMPLETED, LEGIBLE APPLICATIONS, WILL BE CONSIDERED FOR APPROVAL. 

Business Information 

Business Status: Q'.I New Business D Location Change D Name Change D Ownership Change 

Business Name (include OBA) : Inside and Out Handyman LLC 

If Name Change, list previous name: 

Business Address: Suite/Apt. No.: 
337 N 4th Ave 

City: State: Zip Code: 
Price Utah 84501 

Business Telephone: Business E-mail: Business Fax: 
( 385 )224-5658 insideandouthman@gmail.com 

Mailing Address (if different): City: State: Zip Code: 

Property Owner's Name: Darren Broderick Property Owner's Telephone: ( 801 )623-7096 

Type of Organization: D Corporation □ Partnersh ip D Sole Proprietorship Q'.I LLC 
(Include copy of name registration with the State of Utah) 

Type of Business: D Commercial QI Home Occupation (complete below also) □ Reciprocal 
Q'.I Home Occupation - Office Use Only 
D Home Occupation - Activity On Site 
D Home Occupation Office Use Only Fee Waiver Request. Must be documented by applicant and consistent with UCA 10-1-203(7)(b). 
D Fee Waiver Requested : Price City Staff Completion of Supplemental Review Form and Attach 

Nature of Business: D Manufacturing D Reta il D Wholesale Q'.1 Services D Other 

Opening Date: March 1, 2025 Business Hours: From 8:00 am To 5:00 PM (filIDW][B(E)S SU (please circle) 

Detailed Description of Business: 
Inside and Out Handyman LLC is a family-owned business with over ten 
years of experience serving Carbon and Emery counties. 
We specia lize in small to mid-sized home maintenance and repair projects, including drywall repair, 
electrical work, gutter cleaning, window and door repairs, landscaping, and more. 
Our commitment to clear communication and professional service ensures every job is done right the first time. 
Whether you need light plumbing, general carpentry, or pressure cleaning, we provide reliable, high-quality 
handyman services you can trust to maintain and improve your home. 

State Sales Tax I.D. No. (Include copy or proof of Federal Tax I.D. No. (Include copy): 
exemption): 33-3671835 

State License No. (Include copy): 14549026-0160 State License Type: Domestic Limited Liability Company 

THE FOLLOWING LICENSES ARE SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS. Please contact the Business 
Licensing Officer (City Recorder) at (435) 636-3183, or 185 East Main , for more information. Check all that apply. 
D Alcoholic Beverages D Eating Establishment D Amusement Center 
D Pawnbroker D Sexually Oriented Business 
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